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Agenda No. 30.60:  Proposal to set up Common Facility Centre (CFC) for Auto & 

Engineering Cluster, Ahmednagar, Maharashtra  

 

Directorate of Industries, Govt. of Maharashtra has submitted a proposal for setting up of CFC in 

Auto & Engineering Cluster, Ahmednagar, Maharashtra. Salient features of the cluster and the 

proposal are as follows: 

 

1. Basic Information of Cluster 

a.  Name of the cluster Auto & Engineering Cluster  

b.  Location of Cluster  

(P. 6 of the DPR) 

Ahmednagar, Maharashtra 

c.  Products of the cluster  

(P. 7 of the DPR) 

Jigs and fixtures manufacture (aluminum extrusion dies, 

press tools), electrical components, motors, sugar mill 

machinery and equipments, forgings and casting & auto 

components (gears, shafts, sheet metals components, 

fasteners) etc.   

d.  No. of Enterprises 

including break up (micro, 

small, medium) 

(P. 7 of DPR) 

421 units (MNC and Large – 7, Medium – 8, Small – 

185 & Micro – 221)   

e.  Turnover (Rs in crore) for 

the last five years 

(P. 11 of DPR) 

Rs. 700 Crore   

f.  Exports  (Rs in crore) for 

the last five years  

(P. 3 of DPR) 

Rs. 150 Crore (directly and Indirectly).  

g.  Employment in Cluster 

(P. 9 of DPR) 

7952 Nos. (Direct employment by MSMEs) 

3050 Nos. (Direct employment by large units) 

10,000 Nos. (Indirect employment estimated) 

h.  Technological Details 

(P. 12 of DPR) 

Technologies used by the cluster units are conventional 

and age old employed in the process of designing the 

system particularly in casting, forging and fabrication 

units. The fabrication units are using conventional as 

well as recent techniques.   The machining units are 

employing conventional machine tools but some have 

installed CNC.  

i.  Whether DS conducted and 

validated. 

Diagnostic Study was validated on 18.5.2009. 

j.  Main findings of DSR Interventions towards innovation and technology up -

gradation, collective efforts to promote common brand, 

a modern CFC.     

k.  Main Problems of cluster  Lack of trust among the cluster units.  

 Slow technology up-gradation. 

 Absence of product benchmarking & focus on R&D 

facilities.  

 Availability of raw materials from limited sources.  

 High inventory cost.  

 Lack of trained manpower for plant maintenance.  

 No skill up-gradation training for workers. 

l.  Other information  Technical support has been assured from  Dr. Vithalrao 

Vikhe Patil College of Engineering, MIDC, 

Ahmednagar 
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2. Information about Proposed CFC 

 

 Description As per proposal Remarks, if any 

a.  Justification for CFC The requirement of CFC has 

been emphasized in the 

Diagnostic Study Report.  

 

b.  Location of CFC Ahmednagar, Maharashtra As per SIDBI appraisal, site is 

well connected by road and is 

about 120 KM from Pune on 

Pune – Aurangabad road.  

c.  Land for CFC 

Weather land 

acquired 

Title is in name of  

Valuation and its 

basis 

Land is sufficient  

Change of land use   

If on lease, duration 

of lease 

Whether lease is 

legally tenable  

(P. 29 of the DPR) 

2.00 acres 

Yes. 

 

- 

 

 

Yes 

- 

N/A 

 

N/A 

 

As per SIDBI appraisal, SPV 

has already acquired land 

admeasuring 8067 sq. mtr. 

from MIDC on lease for 95 

years.  

 

  

 

d.  Total Building area 

(sq ft) (P. 29 of 

DPR) 

Area 44169.8 sq. ft. in 2 acre 

land situated at Plot No. G 47/5 

MIDC, Ahmednagar  

 

e.  Rate of construction 

of building  

(P. 29 of the DPR) 

Estimated Cost Rs 397.53 lakh,  

Rs 900 per sq ft 

f.  Main facilities 

proposed (P-13-14 

of DPR) 

 Comprehensive Testing & 

Quality Control lab. 

 Training centre for new 

labour/ staff. 

 Research & Development 

facility. 

 Advanced SPMs for automatic 

integration. 

 Incubation centre. 

 Tool Designing facility. 

 Common Raw Material Bank 

& Common Marketing Centre 

 Display / Show room / 

Visitors place. 

 Documentation and 

information dissemination 

centre. 

 

g.  Major Outputs of 

CFC, Projected 

performance of the 

cluster after setting 

up of CFC in terms 

of production, export 

Not given in terms of qualitative 

and quantitative with time limit.  
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 Description As per proposal Remarks, if any 

and employment, etc 

h.  Pollution clearance 

required or not 

 NOC required. 

i.  Man power in CFC 

(P. 35 of the DPR) 

31 nos.  

j. d Estimated net profit 

for 1
st
 & 2

nd
 year. (P-

38 of DPR) 

1
st
 year – Rs. 49.88 lakh 

2
nd

 year- Rs. 119.17 lakh 

--- 

 

 

3. Information about SPV 

 

 Description As per proposal  Remarks, if any 

a.  Name and address  M/s. Ahmednagar Auto & 

Engineering Association, C/o 

Anipra Chemicals, Plot No. B-

38, MIDC, Ahmednagar – 

414111, Maharashtra 

---- 

b.  Nature of SPV 

(company or Society 

or Trust)  

Private Company Limited.  

c.  Name of the state 

Govt. and MSME 

officials in SPV 

- One State Govt Official is 

required to be included in SPV 

d.  Date of formation of 

SPV 

18
th
 March 2010. -- 

e.  Number of members  78 nos.  

f.  Bye laws or MA and 

AoA submitted 

Yes  

g.  Authorized share 

capital ( as per AoA) 

Rs. 95.00 lakh divided into 380 

equity shares of Rs. 25000/- 

each. 

In SIDBI appraisal it is 

mentioned that the authorized 

capital is increase to Rs. 2.50 

crore divided into thousand 

equity share of Rs. 25000/- 

each 

h.  Shareholding Pattern  Given in SIDBI appraisal report   

i.  Commitment letter 

for contribution 

Not given State Govt.  and SPV 

commitment required. 

j.  SPV specific A/c Information not available. Details required.  

k.  Trust building of 

SPV, Previous track 

record of co-

operative initiatives 

pursued by SPV 

members need to be 

highlighted with 

support 

documentation 

Soft interventions under taken 

by Directorate of Industries, 

Govt. of Maharashtra under 

MSE-CDP during 2009-10 with 

GoI of Rs. 7.20 lakh. 

 

l.  Technical Institution Support has been assured from 

Dr. Vithalrao Vikhe Patil 

College of Engineering, MIDC, 

-- 
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 Description As per proposal  Remarks, if any 

Ahmednagar. 

m.  CFC may be utilized 

by SPV members as 

also others in a 

cluster. However, 

evidence should be 

furnished with regard 

to SPV member 

ability to utilize at 

least 60 per cent of 

installed capacity. (P- 

44 in the DPR) 

The capacity utilization is at 

25% first year, 50% during 

second year, 65% third year and 

75% fourth year 80% fifth year 

85% year onwards 

Consent to utilize atleast 60% 

of installed capacity required.  

n.  (b) Power 

requirement for 

commercial/ 

domestic purpose (P-

43 of the DPR) 

(c) Water 

(d) Gas/Oil/ Other 

utilities  

200 KVA  

 

 

-- 

-- 

 

 

 

4. Implementation Arrangements  

 

 Description  By Implementing/ 

recommending Agency 

Remarks, if any 

a.  Implementation 

Agency   

Industries Department, Govt of  

Maharashtra 

Should be MIDC, 

Maharashtra 

b.  Implementation Period 

(P- 45 of DPR) 

15 months from the date of receive of 

sanction of grant under MSE-CDP. 

The CFC should be 

operationslised within 

two years from the date 

of final approval. 

c.  Appraisal of DPR and 

main recommendations  

SIDBI appraisal mentions that project 

is technically feasible and financial 

viable. SIDBI has approved the 

project with some terms and 

conditions given in the Annexure – 

I.   

 

d.  Comments of 

Technical Division 

The proposal needs to be prepared as 

per requirements of the units in the 

cluster. The present activities of the 

cluster, problems being faced by the 

cluster and the vision of the 

CFC/Cluster needs to be properly 

described in the proposal. The criteria 

for selection of machines for the CFC 

is not clearly given. More elaboration 

is required on the aspect as to how 

the present requirements of cluster 

are being met and how the CFC will 

increase the efficiency, productivity, 

State Govt has been 

communicated vide 

letter dtd 20.1.12. No 

response received so 

far.  
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 Description  By Implementing/ 

recommending Agency 

Remarks, if any 

employment and export etc, after 

setting up of CFC. The functions of 

each m/c & equipment and the 

present source of availing such 

services have also not been described. 

The identified machines indicate that 

the CFC will run as a commercial 

center as a competitor to the SME 

units.  

 

 SPV/IA to submit the 

proposal with exact need of the 

cluster and justification.  

 

5. Financial Analysis of CFC (P-42 of the DPR) : 

 

   Remarks,if any 

a.  IRR, payback period 32.95% Highly viable  

b.  DSCR 3.34  

c.  Return on Capital 

employed (ROCE) 

28.46%   

d.  NPV  Net Present Value of the project 

is positive.  

 

e.  DER N/A  

f.  Sensitivity Analysis  

(SIDBI appraisal P/25)              

BEP 19.45% and ROCE 42.92% 

   

 

g.  Working capital (In-

principle sanction of loan 

from a bank, if applicable 

arrangement made) 

In-principle given by Bank of 

Baroda, Pune for Term loan of 

Rs 2.50 cr.  No information on 

working capital.  

 

 

 

6. Project Cost: (P – 37 of DPR):     (Rs. in lakh) 

 Particulars Amount  

1 Land and site development 46.00 

2 Building   397.53 

3 CFC Equipments, Plant & Machineries 983.89 

4 Furniture & Fixtures   50.00 

5 Pre-operative expenses, maximum 2% of project cost  17.56 

6 Contingency (2% building and 5% on plant and machinery) 7.95 

7 Contingencies Plant & Machinery  49.19 

 Total  1552.12 

 

7. Means of Finance:  

 Particulars %age Amount 

1. SPV contribution 9.80 152.00 

2. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India  67.65 1050.00 

3. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Maharashtra 9.66 150.00 

4 Bank Loan/ others  12.89 200.00 

 Total 100.00 1552.00 
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8. Plant and machinery Annexure - II 

 

9 Shortcomings 

i. SPV Specific Account   

ii. State Govt. and SPV commitment 

iii. Major Outputs of CFC in quantitative terms  

iv. Consent to utilize atleast 60% of installed capacity by SPV members  

 

 

10 Proposal for the Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends the proposal for „In-

principle‟ approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State Government within 6 

months, failing which the proposal shall be dropped. Steering Committee may consider the 

proposal of in-principle approval for setting up of CFC for Auto & Engineering Cluster, 

Ahmednagar.  
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Agenda No.30.61 Proposal to set up Common Facility Centre (CFC) for General 

Engineering & Allied Cluster, Bhosari, Pune, Maharashtra  

 

Directorate of Industries, Govt. of Maharashtra has submitted a proposal for setting up of 

CFC in General Engineering & Allied Cluster, Bhosari, Pune, Maharashtra. Salient features of the 

cluster and the proposal are as follows: 

 

1. Basic Information of Cluster 

 

a.  Name of the cluster General Engineering & Allied Cluster  

b.  Location of Cluster Bhosari, Pune, Maharashtra 

c.  Products of the cluster 

(page no. 21-22 of DPR) 

Machine/Auto Components: Two wheelers Sprockets, 

handles, foot rest, dikies, saree guard, power packs, machine 

bed, machine columns, hoppers, gravity loaders, pneumatic 

circuit, hydraulic circuit etc. Press tools and parts: Body 

parts for two wheeler and four wheelers, their press tools, 

press tools for defence purpose, press tools for shims, 

templates, logos, etc. Die and Moulds: Plastic parts for two 

wheelers and four wheelers and their moulds etc. Jig and 

fixtures:  Jig and fixtures for CNC, VMC, HMC machines.  

Fixtures for SPMs, drilling jigs for various gang drilling 

applications. 

d.  No. of Enterprises 

including break up (micro, 

small, medium)  

(page 23 of DPR) 

500 Units 

(Micro – 300, Small – 150 and Medium – 50)   

e.  Turnover (Rs in crore) for 

the last five years 

including exports  

(page 24 of DPR) 

2005-06 428.21 crore 

2006-07               466.14 crore  

2007-08               513.29 crore 

2008-09               578.79 crore 

2009-10               634.05 crore.  

f.  Employment in Cluster 

(page no. 4 of DPR) 

8000 Nos. 

g.  Technological Details 

(page no. 30 of DSR) 

The technologies used by cluster units are conventional and 

age old employed in the process of designing the system 

particularly in casting, forging and fabrication units. Some 

units have installed CNC machine tools.  The testing 

facilities are availed by the units from Pune region for the 

finished products.  The production tooling required by the 

units is manufactured locally but advanced toolings are 

procured from Pune region. However, the mature units 

supplying component parts and sub-assemblies to lead firms 

are equipped with the technologies as advised by their 

principals.       

h.  Whether DS conducted and 

validated. (page no. 7 of 

DPR) 

Yes, the DSR is validated in District Level Cluster Co-

ordination Committee meeting held on 4.2.11 at Atharva 

academy, Bhosari Pune – 411026.   

i.  Main findings of DSR 

(page no. 60 of DSR) 

DSR recommends following common facilities:- 

(i) Metallurgical Lab. 

(ii) Inspection & Testing labs.  

(iii) Common processing house. 

(iv) Industrial Waste Processing Center.  
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(v) Training Centre. 

(vi) Raw Material Banks.  

(vii) Design Centre.  

j.  Main Problems of cluster 

(page no. 27 of DPR) 
 Lack of confidence & commitment to quality on part of 

entrepreneur. 

 Procurement of raw material from unapproved sources. 

 High rejection rate /rework & defects. 

 Lack of speed of innovation. 

 Poor quality of production tooling. 

 Lack of system of recognition & rewards. 

 Lack of knowledge of lean manufacturing. 

 Absence of the sense of ownership for cost quality and 

delivery. 

 

 

2. Information about Proposed CFC 

 

 Description As per proposal  Remarks, if any 

a.  Location of CFC Pune, Maharashtra As per SIDBI appraisal, 

site is well connected by 

road and is about 4 km 

from Chinchward railway 

station.   

b.  Land for CFC (page no. 

86 of DPR)  

i. Weather land 

acquired 

ii. Title is in name of  

iii. Valuation and its 

basis 

iv. Land is sufficient  

v. Change of land use   

vi. If on lease, duration 

of lease 

vii. Whether lease is 

legally tenable  

 

Layout plan of CFC 

given on page no. 143 – 

145 of DPR) 

Land and building proposed on 15 

years lease (total areas 14552 sq. 

ft.)  (two premises in Pavana and 

Vishweshwar Industrial area, 

measuring area 8000 sq. ft. and 

6552 sq. ft. respectively).   

SPV have signed leave and license 

agreement for a period of 15 year. 

SPV clarified that legally 

registered agreement will be 

made before disbursement of 

grant.  

Registered lease deed 

agreement for a minimum 

period of 15 years 

required.  

c.  Total Building area (sq 

ft) 

14552 sq. ft.  Proposed land and 

building on 15 years 

lease.  d.  Rate of construction of 

building  

Not applicable  

e.  Main facilities proposed   Common Processing House 

 Industrial Waste Processing 

Centre. 

 Metrology, Metallurgy, Testing 

and Analysis Lab. 

 Training (HR) Centre.  
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f.  Prod. capacity of CFC Waste oil recycling plant- 5000 ltr 

per day, CNC laser operations and 

other machining operations 

 

g.  Major Outputs / 

Deliverables of CFC, 

Projected performance of 

the cluster after proposed 

intervention (in terms of 

production, 

export/domestic sales and 

direct/indirect 

employment, etc.) (page 

no. 45-46 of DPR) 

Production – Boost upto 20% 

productivity within 1 year. 

Employment- enhancement in 

employment opportunities – 30 to 

40% in a year time. 

Turnover – expected increase 15 to 

20% in 1 year.  

Export - estimated boost from 

existing Rs. 50 cr. to 150.0 cr in 

two years.  

Training - Nearby 10000 MSMEs 

will benefit 

 

h.  Pollution clearance 

required or not 

As per SIDBI appraisal, Para 5.5 

that the manufacturing process 

does not discharge toxic effluents 

except metal scrap which would be 

recycled.  However, a suitable 

condition to obtain „consent to 

establish‟ and to obtain „consent to 

operate‟ from MPCB within 3 

months from the commencement of 

commercial production has been 

stipulated.   

 

i.  Man power in CFC(page 

no. 82 of DPR) 

56 nos.  

j.  Revenue generation 

mechanism for 

sustainability of assets 

(service/user charges to 

be levied, any other-to be 

specified) (page no. 63 of 

DPR) 

Revenue generation machanism 

calculated at 100% capacity by Job 

work in common processing house 

per hour basis, by testing and 

training and waste recycling -oil.  

--- 

k.  Estimated net profit for 

1
st
 & 2

nd
 year (after tax). 

(page no. 100 of DPR) 

1
st
 year – Rs. 157.99 lakh 

2
nd

 year- Rs. 202.69 lakh 

--- 

 

3. Information about SPV 

 

 Description By IA Remarks, if any 

a. Name and address (page no. 

20 of DPR) 

M/s. Sukhakarta General 

Engineering Cluster Private 

Limited (SPV), Gala No. F-

41, Vishweshwar Industrial 

Co-op Soc Sector No. 7, 

Plot no. 134/135, 

Pradhikaran, Bhosari, Pune 

 

b.  Nature of SPV (company or 

Society or Trust)  

Private Company SPV registered under 

Companies Act 1956 as private 
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limited company. 

c. Name of the state Govt. and 

MSME officials in SPV 

As per MoA, a 

representative of the State 

Govt. of Maharashtra shall 

be accommodated in the 

Board of Directors 

Provision in the byelaws has 

been made in article of 

association (page 119 of the 

DPR) 

d. Date of formation of SPV 

(page no. 109 of DPR) 

13
th
 April, 2011 -- 

e. Number of members (page 

no. 58 of DPR) 

33 nos. (Details of 

individual member units 

given) 

 

f. Bye laws or MA and AoA 

submitted (page no. 122-

129 of DPR) 

Yes  

g. Authorized share capital 

(page no. 58 of DPR) 

Rs. 10.00 lakh divided into 

1.00 lakh equity shares of 

Rs. 10/- each. 

 

h. Paid up capital as on 13
th

 

April, 2011 (page no. 129 

of DPR) 

The minimum paid up 

share capital of the 

company shall be Rs. 1.00 

lakh.  

 

i. Shareholding Pattern (page 

no. 59-61 of DPR) 

Given None of member has more than 

10% of in the equity capital of 

the SPV. 

j. Commitment letter for 

contribution 

Given  

k. SPV specific A/c (page no. 

135 of DPR) 

A/c No. 2431201005312   

l. Trust building of SPV, 

Previous track record of co-

operative initiatives 

pursued by SPV members 

need to be highlighted with 

support documentation 

Trust already developed, 

SPV formed. 

 

m. Technical Institution (State 

Government 

recommendation letter 

dated 13.10.11) 

Technical support has been 

assured from College of 

Engineering, Pune, Novel 

Institute of business 

management and Research, 

Pune, Kasegaon Education 

Society‟s Polytechnic 

Lohagaon, Pune  

-- 

n. CFC may be utilized by 

SPV members as also 

others in a cluster. 

However, evidence should 

be furnished with regard to 

SPV member ability to 

utilize at least 60 per cent 

of installed capacity. (page 

no. 181 of DPR) 

It is mentioned in the DPR 

that SPV member alone 

could able over the 100% 

of installed capacity on 

single shift basis.  

Consent to utilize atleast 60% 

of installed capacity required.  

o. (a) Power requirement for 245.44 KW  Arrangement to be done. 
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commercial/ domestic 

purpose (page no. 80 of 

DPR) 

(b) Water 

 

(c) Gas/Oil/ Other utilities  

 

 

 

20,000 ltrs   

 

--- 

 

 

4. Implementation Arrangements  

 

 Description As per proposal Remarks, if any 

e.  Implementation Agency  

(page no. 56 of DPR) 

Directorate of Industries, Govt. of 

Maharashtra 

Should be MIDC, Mumbai  

f.  Implementation Period  

(page no. 56 of DPR) 

12 months from the date of 

receive of sanction of grant under 

MSE-CDP. 

The CFC should be 

operationslised within two 

years from the date of final 

approval. 

g.  Appraisal of DPR and 

main recommendations  

SIDBI appraised the DPR. In its 

recommendation mentioned that 

project is technically feasible and 

financial viable, core members of 

the SPV are experienced and 

committed and recommended 

with certain terms and conditions. 

Conditions mentioned in 

the appraisal should be 

fulfilled by the SPV at 

different stages before 

sanction and during the 

project implementation.  

h.  Comments of Technical 

Division 

Mech Division mentioned in its 

report dtd 20.12.11 that 

specification, nomenclature, 

suitability, costing of machinery 

to be provided. Clarifications 

submitted by Directorate of 

Industries have been forwarded to 

Mech. Div. on 28.02.12. Final 

comments awaited.  

 

 

 

5. Financial Analysis of CFC (page no. 103 of DPR): 

 

 Description As per proposal Remarks, if any 

h.  BEP 25.60% Ok 

i.  IRR, payback period 16.00%  

j.  DSCR  Average – 3.35 DSCR is mentioned on p 

24 of SIDBI report.  

Capacity utilization is 

very in 1
st
 year 40% 

k.  Return on Capital employed 

(ROCE) 

38.75% Ok 

l.  NPV  Rs. 536.65 lakh Ok 

m.  Sensitivity Analysis   (page no. 

105 of DPR)              

BEP – 27.03% 

ROCE – Rs. 31.97 lakh 

IRR – 14% 

NPV – Rs. 345.29 lakh 

 

n.  Working capital (In-principle Details not given  
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sanction of loan from a bank, if 

applicable arrangement made) 

 

6. Project Cost:  (page no. 90 of DPR): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*   SIDBI report has recommended additional Rs. 32.30 lakh for transit insurance, octroi, 

transportation, electrification & commissioning.  

 

7. Means of Finance: (page no. 91 of DPR): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8. Plant and machinery (page no. 77-78 of DPR) Annexure -III 

 

9. Details of Fixed Assets (SIDBI Report page no. 21) 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Furniture proposed  Rs. in lakh Remarks  

1 Material Handling accessories  0.85 Details of some of the 

MFAs are not available.  

SIDBI recommended 

disbursement on the basis 

of actual expenditure.  

2 Furniture, Library, fire fighting 

equipments, utility block etc.  

15.23 

3 Vehicle 7.00 

 Total  23.08 

 

10. Shortcomings: 

i. Land Documents 

ii. Consent to establish from Pollution Control Board 

iii. Technical Division has not cleared the proposal  

  

11 Proposal for the Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends the proposal for „In-

principle‟ approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State Government within 6 

months, failing which the proposal shall be dropped. The Steering Committee may consider the 

proposal for in-principle approval for setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) for General 

Engineering & Allied Cluster, Bhosari, Pune, Maharashtra. 

 Particulars As per SIDBI 

Recommendation  

1 Land and  building on lease 0.00 

2 Plant & Machinery 1424.19* 

3 Misc. fixed assets 23.08 

4 Preliminary &  Pre-operative expenses 9.00 

5 Provision for Contingency  69.59 

6 Margin money for Working Capital 10.30 

 Total Project Cost 1536.16 

 Particulars %age As per SIDBI  

Recommendation  

1. SPV contribution  186.16 

2. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India  90% of eligible 

project cost of 

Rs 15 cr)  

1350.00 

 Total  1536.16 



13 

 

Agenda No. 30.62 Proposal to set up Common Facility Centre (CFC) for Mango 

Processing Cluster, Ratnagiri, Maharashtra  

 

Development Commissioner (Industries), O/o Directorate of Industries, Govt. of Maharashtra has 

submitted a proposal for setting up of CFC in Mango Processing Cluster, Ratnagiri, Maharashtra. 

Salient features of the cluster and the proposal are as follows: 

 

1 Basic Information of Cluster 

 

a.  Name of the cluster Mango Processing Cluster 

b.  Location of Cluster/ spread 

of cluster 

Ratnagiri 

c.  Products of the cluster Canned Mango Pulp, Amba Poli, Mango syrup, Mango 

squash, Amba Mawa and other products from mango as 

well as kokam and jackfruit.  

d.  No. of Enterprises 

including break up (micro, 

small, medium) (p-14 of 

DPR) 

37 registered micro & small units 

e.  Turnover (Rs in crore) for 

the last five years  

Present - Rs. 40.00 crores 

f.  Exports  (Rs in crore) for 

the last five years 

70% of the turnover 

g.  Employment in Cluster 1100 nos. 

h.  Technological Details Technology employed is not advanced and heavily 

relies on traditional knowledge. Packaging technology 

is also required modernization.   

i.  Whether DS conducted  Yes and validated on 29.9.2008. 

j.  Main findings of DSR (p-

22 of DPR) 
 Strengthening the existing processing units by 

providing access to information on modern 

technology, packaging, markets, food laws and 

hygiene requirements. 

 Creating awareness on the scope for mango 

processing in terms of increasing value addition to 

the products. Developing Ratnagiri brand of 

Mango products. 

 Strengthening of local institutions and linking 

them with those connected to the mango 

processing industry at the national level. 

 Hard interventions for common processing, 

packaging, testing and reforming unit, marketing 

centre.  

k.  Main Problems of cluster 

(p-29 of DPR) 
 Traditional processing, non-uniform quality 

hampers the market. 

 The production capacity of the units is small. 

 Lack of awareness among manufacturers about 

quality certification. 

 Low branding of product & packaging. 

 No branding of the product in the market. 
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2 Information about Proposed CFC 

 

 Description As per proposal  Remarks, if any 

a.  Location of CFC Ratnagiri and about 300 km 

from the State capital Mumbai 

 

b.  Land for CFC 

i. Weather land acquired 

(p-15 of SIDBI report) 

Yes, SPV has acquired about 

06 acres of land at village 

Nakhare near pawas, Distt. 

Ratnagiri on 30 years long 

lease, on a rent of Rs. 1.2 lakh 

per year. 

Registered lease 

deed required. 

ii. Title is in name of  Notarized lease deed is in the 

name of the SPV  

 

iii. Valuation and its basis Land is on rent of Rs. 1.2  lakh 

per year on lease basis 

 

iv. Land is sufficient  ----  

v. Change of land use   Information not available Required for 

industrial purpose 

vi. If on lease, duration of 

lease 

30 years  

vii. Whether lease is 

legally tenable  

Only notarized.   

c.  Total Building area (sq ft) 

(p-15 of SIDBI report) 

Approx. 71355.6 sq. ft.  

d.  Rate of construction of 

building  

Rs. 632.59 per sq. ft.  

e.  Major Outputs of CFC,  

Projected performance of 

cluster after setting up of 

CFC 

 Before setting 

up of CFC 

After … years 

of CFC 

Production (Rs in 

cr) 

 

 

 

          Information not given 
Export (Rs in cr) 

Employment (nos) 

Others like no of 

ISO, etc 

f.  Pollution clearance required 

or not 

Information not given Food processing 

project, consent 

required 

g.  Main facilities proposed (P-

23 of DPR) 
 Common Aseptic Packaging 

Unit 

 Common Ambapoli 

Processing Centre 

 Common Testing 

Laboratory 

 Common Reforming unit 

 Common Marketing Centre 

 

h.  Prod capacity of CFC Information not given  

i.  Man power in CFC 159 nos.  
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j.  Revenue mechanism for 

sustainability of CFC (by 

user charges, etc) 

Revenue assumption is 

calculated on the job charges 

basis from Aseptic plant, Lab 

services, Reforming centre, 

Ambapoli centre. 

 

k.  Estimated net profit for 1
st
 

& 2
nd

 year. (p-38 of the 

DPR) 

Net surplus in 1
st
 year Rs. 

13.53 lakh and 2
nd

 year Rs. 

118.23 lakh 

 

 

3 Information about SPV 

 

 Description As per proposal  Remarks, if any 

a.  Name and address  Konkan Mango Processing 

(Ratnagiri) Private Limited 

At & Post-Nakhare, Distt. 

Ratnagiri.  

 

b.  Nature of SPV (company or 

Society or Trust)  

A Private Limited Company 

(incorporated under the 

Companies Act, 1956 (No. 1 of 

1956) 

 

c.  Name of the state Govt. and 

MSME officials in SPV 

Not given Provision in the 

byelaws should be 

made in article of 

association.  

d.  Date of formation of SPV 13.11.2009  

e.  Number of MSE Member 

Units   

41 members  

f.  Bye laws or MA and AoA 

submitted 

Yes  

g.  Authorized share capital Rs. 200000/-  

h.  Shareholding Pattern  

(SIDBI appraisal annx.-I) 

Given None of SPV 

member have more 

than 10% 

shareholding in the 

SPV. 

i.  Commitment letter for 

contribution (encl. III of 

DPR) 

Given   

j.  SPV specific A/c Not given  

k.  Trust building of SPV, 

Previous track record of co-

operative initiatives pursued 

by SPV members with 

documentation 

Soft interventions were 

undertaken by State govt. 

under MSE-CDP during FY 

2009-10. SPV formed,Trust 

developed. 

 

l.  Technical Institution Agricultural Technology 

Management Agency, 

Ratnagiri 

 

m.  CFC may be utilised by 

SPV members as also others 

in a cluster. Evidence FOR 

SPV members‟ ability to 

utilise at least 60% of 

Not given Commitment 

regarding utilization 

of 60% of the 

installed capacity by 

SPV member 
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installed capacity required. 

n.  Utilities requirement   

Power  200 units per hour  

Water 80000 ltr. Per day  

Gas/Oil/ Other  ---  

 

4 Project Cost: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

 Particulars Amount  

1 Building / Civil construction 451.39 

2 Plant & Machinery  (Imported & Indigenous) 1302.26 

3. Pre-operative expenses 78.64 

4. Provision for contingencies 39.06 

 Total  1871.35 

 

5. Means of Finance:  

(Rs. in lakh) 

 Particulars %age Amount  

1. Share Capital 10% of PC 187.14 

2. Govt. of India contribution 85.19%  of the eligible PC 1277.96 

3. Term loan from bank 21.70% of PC 406.25 

 Total  1871.35 

 

 

6  Financial Analysis of CFC: 

 

 Parameter As per proposal Remarks, if any 

a.  BEP (page – 35 of DPR) 49.82% O.K.  

b.  IRR, payback period 

(page – 34 of DPR) 

17% 

2 years one month 

 

c.  DSCR (page – 35 of 

DPR) 

2.35 with grant  

0.57 without grant  

 

d.  Return on Capital 

employed (ROCE) 

 --  

e.  NP Ratio (page – 34 of 

DPR) 

2
nd

 year  - 3.59 

3
rd

 year 40.66 

 

f.  DER (page – 34 of 

DPR) 

2.17   

g.  Sensitivity Analysis 

(page – 34 of DPR)             

Positive   

 

7. Plant and Machinery                             Annexure-I 

      

8 Implementation Arrangements  

 

 Description As per proposal  Remarks, if any 

a.  Implementation Agency   Deptt. of Industries, GoM.    Should be MIDC, 

Mumbai  

b.  Commitment of SPV 

contribution (Encl – III of 

DPR) 

Received    
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c.  Commitment of State 

Government contribution 

Not applicable.  

d.  Commitment of Loans) 

(Working capital and/ or 

term loan) (Encl – VIII of 

DPR 

In-principle approval of the 

project from Bank of 

Maharashtra, Ratnagiri 

 

e.  Implementation Period (page 

– 63 of DPR) 

12 months The CFC should 

be operationslised 

within two years 

from the date of 

final approval, 

f.  Appraisal of DPR and main 

recommendations  

SIDBI appraisal 

recommends that proposal 

may be submit to Steering 

Committee of MSE-CDP 

for its consideration for 

sanction of GoI grant of 

Rs. 1277.96 lakh to SPV. 

(Annexure – II) 

Conditions 

mentioned in the 

appraisal should be 

fulfilled by the 

SPV at different 

stages before 

sanction and 

during the project 

implementation.  

g.  Comments of Technical 

Division 

Technical Division of DC, 

MSME has not supported 

the proposal mentioning 

that CFC will work as an 

independent unit. It may be 

beneficial to mango 

growers but not cluster 

units, as it is not 

complementing / 

supplementing the existing 

processing activity of 

cluster unit.  

Conveyed to DC 

(Industries), 

Directorate of 

Industries, GoM 

vide letter dated 

10.10.2011.  Reply 

awaited.  

 

9 Shortcomings: 

i. Registered lease deed with land use permission 

ii. Projected quantified outcomes with time limits 

iii. Commitment regarding utilization of 60% of the installed capacity by SPV member, 

consent from pollution department,  

iv. Inclusion of one State Govt. and one MSME officials each, provision in the byelaws 

v. Technical Division of DC, MSME has not supported the proposal mentioning that CFC will 
work as an independent unit. It may be beneficial to mango growers but not cluster units, as 
it is not complementing / supplementing the existing processing activity of cluster unit. State 
govt is considering submitting of revised DPR.    

 

10. Proposal for the Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends the proposal for 

„In-principle‟ approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State Government within 6 

months, failing which the proposal shall be dropped. Steering Committee may consider the 

proposal for setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) for Mango Processing Cluster, 

Ratnagiri, Maharashtra.  

 

 

 



18 

 

 

Agenda No. 30.63 Proposal to set up Common Facility Centre (CFC) for Rice Mill 

Cluster, Thanjavur 

 

Principal Secretary to Government, Govt. of Tamilnadu has submitted a proposal for 

setting up of CFC in Rice Mill Cluster, Thanjavur. Salient features of the cluster and the proposal 

are as follows: 

 

1 Basic Information of Cluster 

 

 

2 Information about Proposed CFC 

 

a.  Description By Implementing Agency Remarks ,  

if any 

b.  Justification for CFC 1. There is little modernization and  

a.  Name of the cluster Rice Mill Cluster 

b.  Location of Cluster Thanjavur, Tamilnadu. 

c.  Products of the cluster Rice, Rice Bran, Husk, Husk Ash. 

d.  No. of Enterprises 

including break up (micro, 

small, medium) 

(p – II of DSR) 

270 units (Small -140 and Micro – 130) 

OBC – 75%, SC/ST – 1%, Minorities – 15% and others – 

9%. 

e.  Turnover (Rs in crore) for 

the last five years  

(p – II of DSR) 

Rs. 300-350 crore (estimated for one year) 

 

f.  Exports  (Rs in crore) for 

the last five years 

Nil. 

 

g.  Employment in Cluster 

(p – II of DSR) 

10000 (Direct – 4500 & Indirect – 5500) 

h.  Technological Details 

(p- 16 of DSR) 

Most of the units have installed indigenous & non-standard 

local fabricated plants and follow traditional operations. 

In general, the units lack modern technology and are not 

competent in processing techniques in the following areas: 

Storage techniques for Rice, Bran & Paddy, Drying 

techniques, Parboiling techniques, Processing techniques, 

Polishing methods, Effluent Treatment. 

Appropriate De-husking, Value addition to waste material, 

Energy Conservation, Colour sorting, Pollution control. 

i.  Whether DS conducted  Yes  

j.  Main findings of DSR 

(p – 22 of DSR) 

Establishing Common Facility Centers with high quality & 

efficient technology in the fields of processing, energy 

sourcing, quality improvement,  testing, storage, manpower 

training, value addition packaging, wealth from waste etc.  

k.  Main Problems of cluster 

(p – 20 of DSR) 

 Lack of scientific storage. 

 Lack of Poor quality of raw material. 

 Connection on local market only. 

 Low productivity of local machinery. 

 Reluctance to upgrade technology. 

 Inadequate linkage. 

 Absence of alternative source of energy.   

 Lack of interest in workers training.  
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technology upgradation in the industry. 

2. The larger units in the industry do not 

venture into open market and face 

competition but cater mainly to Public 

Distribution System. 

3. Rice milling is the traditional and major 

industrial activity in the district. 

c.  Location of CFC Thanjavur  

d.  Land for CFC 

i. Weather land acquired 

ii. Title is in name of  

iii. Valuation and its basis 

iv. Land is sufficient  

v. Change of land use   

vi. If on lease, duration of 

lease 

vii. Whether lease is legally 

tenable  

 

1.25 acres of land at a cost of Rs. 4.90 lakh 

has been purchased and registered in the 

name of M/s Thanjavur Paddy & Rice Millers 

Consortium Pvt. Ltd.  Land is located at R.S. 

No. 118A/3, No. 7, Westulur village, 

Orathanad Taluk, Thanjavur district, 

Tamilnadu and situated at main state 

highway.  

 

Land deed – 

certified in the 

Hindi/English 

version required 

along with land 

use permission.   

e.  Total Building area  

(sq. ft.) 

Proposed to construct industrial shed, 

Godown, Milling unit, Shed for boilder unit, 

chimney, Ash room, Training centre, Testing 

Laboratory building etc. at a cost of Rs.  

60.50 lakh. 

Proposed building 

Area is not 

mentioned.  

f.  Rate of construction of 

building  

Not given. 

g.  Main facilities proposed  Par-boiling and Drier unit, raw paddy pre-

cleaning unit, Modern rice Milling unit, 

Grader unit and Colour sorter unit. Testing 

and training centre.  

 

h.  Prod capacity of CFC 

(p – 30 of DPR) 

Modern Rice Milling unit 2 MT / Hr.   

i.  Major Outputs / 

Deliverables of CFC, 

Projected performance 

of the cluster after 

proposed intervention 

(in terms of production, 

export/domestic sales 

and direct/indirect 

employment, etc.) 

(p – 50/c supplementary 

information) 

Paramet

ers 

Pre 

interventio

ns 

Post intervention 

  Immedia

te after 

formatio

n of CFC 

Anticip

ated 

benefit 

in 

future  

No. of 

units 

Hulling-90 

Mini 

Modern-5 

Modern-5 

120 

within 1 

yr. 

130 

within 

3 yr. 

Employ

ment 

4000 4500 5000 

Product

ion 

134400M

T 

138400

MT 

140000 

MT 

Sales 

turnove

r 

43.5 cr. 47.85Cr. 50.0 Cr. 

Quality(

hulling 

- 20% 30% 
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units) 

Product 

diversifi

cation/v

alue 

addition 

Nil 10% 15% 

 

Improv

ement 

of 

Income 

at unit 

level 

30 lac 33 lac 36 lac 

 

j.  Pollution clearance 

required or not 

Information not available.  

k.  Man power in CFC 17 nos.  

l.  Revenue generation 

mechanism for 

sustainability of assets 

(service/user charges to 

be levied, any other-to 

be specified) 

(p – 32 – 33 of DPR) 

Revenue has been calculated on the basis of 

75% (during the 1
st
 year) utilization of 

installed capacity i.e. (16 Tonnes per shift) 

(one shift of 8 hrs.) at a charge of Rs. 1.50 per 

k.g. It is mentioned that revenue will also be 

generated from testing and training charges.  

As major revenue 

source is from 

hulling i.e. Rs. 54 

lakh out of total 

Rs 67.68 lakh, 

after deleting 

Rice milling 

component, 

financials will 

change. Revised 

calculations are 

required.  

 

3 Information about SPV 

 Description By Implementing Agency Remarks, if 

any 

a.  Name and address  M/s. Thanjavur Paddy & Rice 

Millers Consortium Pvt. Ltd.,  

Street, M CHAVADY, 

Thanjavur – 613001. 

Tamil Nadu.  

 

b.  Nature of SPV (company or 

Society or Trust)  

Private Company Limited – 

registered under the Companies act 

1956 (No. 1 of 1956) 

 

c.  Name of the state Govt and 

MSME officials in SPV 

Yet to be nominated.  Provision in the 

byelaws should 

be made in 

article of 

association. 

d.  Date of formation of SPV 17.06.2007  

e.  Number of members  25 nos.  

f.  Bye laws or MA and AoA 

submitted 

Yes  

g.  Authorized share capital 1,00,000/-  

h.  Paid up capital as on 1
st
 

January 2009 

1,00,000/-   
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 Description By Implementing Agency Remarks, if 

any 

i.  Shareholding Pattern  

(Attached with MoA in the 

DPR) 

None of SPV members have more 

than 10% shares.  

 

 

j.  Commitment letter for 

contribution 

Undertaking regd. Rs. 21.4 lakh 

equity capital toward share of 

contribution given on 15.2.12. 

.  

k.  SPV specific A/c 

(p – 2-3 Term Loan Letter) 

It is mentioned in the Term Loan 

sanction letter that the SPV is 

banking with IOB since 21.03.2009 

account no. is 12222.  

 

l.  Trust building of SPV, 

Previous track record of co-

operative initiatives pursued 

by SPV members need to be 

highlighted with support 

documentation 

SPV formed. It is mentioned that 

SPV has already taken various soft 

interventions activities with the 

support of MSME-DI, DIC and 

PPRC.  

 

m.  Technical Institution M/s Paddy Processing Research 

Centre, Govt. of India, Thanjavur.  

 

n.  CFC may be utilised by SPV 

members as also others in a 

cluster. However, evidence 

should be furnished with 

regard to SPV member ability 

to utilise at least 60 per cent 

of installed capacity. 

(Enclosed in DPR as 

Annexure) 

SPV has given an undertaken 

mentioning that all our member able 

to utilized services. Besides non 

members are also permitted to use 

the facility without any restriction.  

 

o.  (b) Power requirement for 

commercial/ domestic 

purpose 

(c) Water 

(d) Gas/Oil/ Other utilities  

Not given.  

p.  Profit/ Surplus generated by 

CFC to be ploughed back for 

future/expansion of CFC. 

(p – 42 of DPR) 

1
st
 year - Rs. 10.46 lakh. 

2
nd

 year – Rs. 17.70 lakh 

3
rd

 year – Rs. 26.23 lakh 

 

 

 

 

4 Implementation Arrangements  

 

 Description By Implementing Agency Remarks, if any 

a.  Implementation Agency   TANSIDCO, Chennai All projects in 

Tamilnadu 

implemented by 

TANSIDCO. 

b.  Implementation Period  

(p – 27 of DPR) 

 12 months  The CFC should be 

operationslised within 

two years from the 

date of final approval, 
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 Description By Implementing Agency Remarks, if any 

c.  Appraisal of DPR and 

main recommendations  

SPV submitted Board Note by 

Indian Overseas Bank, Thanjavur 

to Chief Manager for sanctioning 

term loan of Rs. 50.00 lakh for 

building. It is also mentioned that 

the Thanjavur being paddy growing 

area is suitable for setting up of a 

modern rice mill and proposal is 

commercially viable and 

technically feasible. Annexure -  

Detailed SIDBI 

appraisal is required.  

d.  Comments of Technical 

Division 

Food Division, office of  DC 

(MSME) recommended facilities 

other than milling unit i.e. 

parboiling and drier unit, raw paddy 

pre-cleaning unit, grader unit, 

colour sorter unit, testing centre. 

Total Cost of Machinery is 

Rs.146.99 lakh including modern 

rice milling unit (worth Rs.32.6 

Lakh). 

In case milling unit is 

removed, financials 

need to be reworked. 

e.  Approval of Technical 

Committee 

Proposal was discussed in 

Technical Committee meeting on 

1.12.11.  it was decided that 

proposal may be submitted on file 

after receiving all the information 

including SIDBI appraisal.  

Deficit   information 

awaited from 

Government of 

Tamilnadu.  

 

5 Financial Analysis of CFC: 

 

 Description By Implementing 

Agency 

Remarks, if any 

a.  BEP 59.04% Financial ratios 

needs to rework 

after deleting the  

Rice milling 

component 

b.  IRR, payback period 17.79% 

c.  DSCR  5.13 

d.  Return on Capital employed (ROCE) 27.37% 

e.  NPV  - 

f.  DER - 

g.  Sensitivity Analysis                 IRR 15.68% 

Average 

DSCR 

4.42% 

 

h.  Working capital (In-principle sanction of loan 

from a bank, if applicable 

arrangement made) 

1
st
 year -Rs. 

27.47 lakh . 

In-principle sanction 

for working capital 

from bank required.  

 

6. Project Cost:   

 Particulars of cost Amount (Rs. in lakh) 

(i) Land  4.90 

(ii) Building  60.50 

(iii) Plant and machinery * 146.99* 

(iv) Misc. Fixed Assets  14.27 
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(v) Preliminary expenses  5.00 

(vi) Pre-operative expenses 7.00 

(vii) Contingencies  6.00 

Total 244.66 

*Technical Division has recommended removal of machinery worth Rs.32.60 Lakh. 

 

7. Means of Finance: 

*In case milling unit is removed, financials need to be reworked. 

 

8. Plant and machinery – Annexure  

 

9. Shortcomings 

i. SIDBI Appraisal of DPR 

ii. Change in land use  

iii. Revised financials need to be worked out in case milling unit is not installed  

iv. Details of building area  

 

10. Proposal for the Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends the proposal for 

„In-principle‟ approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State Government within 6 

months, failing which the proposal shall be dropped. Steering Committee may consider the 

proposal for setting up of CFC in Rice Mill Cluster,  Thanjavur,  Tamilnadu  to accord in principle 

approval. 

 Particulars %age Amount(Rs. in 

lakh) 

1. SPV contribution 8.75 21.40 

2. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India  54.29 132.83 

3. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of TN 16.52 40.43 

4 Bank Loan (for building) 20.44 50.00 

 Total 100.00 244.66* 
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Agenda No. 30.64  Proposal to set up Common Facility Centre (CFC) for Engineering 

Cluster, Dindigul, Tamilnadu 

 

Director and Commissioner of Industries and Commerce, Govt. of Tamilnadu has submitted a 

proposal for setting up of CFC in Engineering Cluster, Dindigul. Salient features of the cluster 

and the proposal are as follows: 

 

1 Basic Information of Cluster 

 

a.  Name of the cluster Engineering Cluster 

b.  Location of Cluster/ spread 

of cluster (page – 1 of 

DSR) 

Dindigul District 

c.  Products of the cluster 

(page – 8 of DPR) 

Engineering activities i.e. fabrication work, 

automobile spares, components manufacturing, 

textiles machinery spares, structural fabrication work, 

transformer manufacturing, EB overhead line 

materials, locks and door fittings, furniture, gears, 

industrial valves, iron casting, agricultural equipment, 

cycle parts etc.  

d.  No. of Enterprises 

including break up (micro, 

small, medium) 

(page – 1 of DSR) 

213 nos. units (Medium - 3, Small – 60, Micro – 150) 

e.  Turnover for the last five 

years (P-9  DPR) 

Rs. 475 crore  (400 crore for 3 medium size industries 

and Rs 75 crore for MSE sector) 

f.  Exports  (Rs in crore) for 

the last five years (P-9  

DPR) 

Rs. 150.00 crore. (from medium size units) 

g.  Employment in Cluster (P-

9  DPR) 

4000 (Direct – 1000 & Indirect – 3000) 

h.  Technological Details Transforming the engineering units at Dindigul to 

become more vibrant, efficient, and modernized by 

2012 by infusing technology, quality standards and 

bring cultural changes among the micro and small 

scale units under cluster mode.  

i.  Whether DS conducted  Yes. 

j.  Main findings of DSR 

(page – 10 of DPR) 
 The investment in plant and machinery by micro 

units is relatively very low. Firms are not able to 

get in to newer markets because of lack of firm 

level technology/modern machineries, testing, 

training / capacity building facility for newer skills 

to other market segments. 

 No facility available for R & D which is very 

essential for diversification. 

 An inadequate testing facility for raw materials as 

well for finished products within the cluster is 

another hindering factor. 

 The productivity of the firms is relatively low due 

to their limited infrastructure and technology level. 

 Lack of good tool room facility and modernized 

higher capacity plant for handling bigger value 
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added services to BHEL and others. 

 Frequent power interruption is another factor 

limiting the productivity of the firms.  

k.  Main Problems of cluster 

(page – 32 of DSR) 
 Lack of good tool room facility for taking up 

bigger order by micro units. 

 Inadequate testing facilities and calibration 

facilities. 

 Low productivity due to insufficient 

infrastructure and technology level. 

 Individual procurement of raw materials 

increases overall cost and reduces profit margin. 

 

2 Information about Proposed CFC 

 

 Description As per proposal Remarks, if any 

a.  Location of CFC Dindigul District Tamilnadu  

b.  Land for CFC 

i. Weather 

land acquired  

Yes  

ii. Title is in 

name of (P-16 

DPR) 

M/s Dindigul Engineering Clusters Pvt. 

Ltd, Dindigul, Tamilnadu. However, Sale 

Deed is in local language  

 

iii. Valuation 

and its basis (P-16 

DPR) 

Estimated cost of land and development is 

Rs. 60.00 lakh. 

 

iv. Land is 

sufficient (P-16 

DPR) 

SPV has already purchased about 10 acre 

land in the suburbs of Dindigul for CFC.  

 

v. Change of 

land use   

Not mentioned   

vi. If on lease, 

duration of lease 

N A  

vii. Whether 

lease is legally 

tenable  

N A  

c.  Total Building area 

(sq ft) 
Not mentioned  

d.  Rate of 

construction of 

building  

Estimated at Rs. 120.00 lakhs  

e.  Major Outputs of 

CFC,  

Projected 

performance of 

cluster after setting 

up of CFC (P-25 

corr.) 

Paramete

rs 

Pre 

Interventio

n  

Immediate 

after CFC 

Anticipated 

benefit in future 

No. of 

units 

210 230 265 

Employme

nt 

4000 4500 5175 

Turnover Rs. 75 crore Rs. 90 crore 

(Increase 

20%) 

Rs. 117 crore 

(Increase 30%) 
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Improvem

ent of 

Income at 

unit level 

Micro-Rs. 

20 lakh 

Small-Rs. 

75 lakh 

Rs. 24 lakh 

Rs. 90 lakh  

(Average 

20%) 

Rs. 30 lakh  

Rs. 112.5 lakh 

(average 25%) 

f.  Pollution clearance 

required or not 

No details given.  

g.  Main facilities 

proposed  

(Page – 2 of DPR) 

1. Common Processing Center (heavy 

Engineering Fabrication & Machine shop) 

2. Quality Control cum Testing Center.   

3. Training Center.  

 

h.  Prod capacity of 

CFC 

Information not available   

i.  Man power in CFC 

(Page – 12 of 

Appraisal Report) 

105 nos.   

j.  Revenue 

mechanism for 

sustainability of 

CFC (by user 

charges, etc) 

Revenue generation calculated on job 

work per machine, per hour basis.  

 

k.  Estimated net 

profit for 1
st
 & 2

nd
 

year. 

(Page – 41 of DPR) 

1
st
 Year – Rs. 174.04 

2
nd

 Year – Rs. 188.20 

 

 

3 Information about SPV 

 

 Description As per proposal Remarks, if 

any 

a.  Name and address  M/s Dindigul Engineering Clusters Pvt. 

Ltd, Dindigul, Tamilnadu. S-12, R.M. 

Colony, Dindigul – 624001 

 

b.  Nature of SPV 

(company or Society 

or Trust)  

Private Limited Company.  

c.  Name of the state 

Govt and MSME 

officials in SPV 

Nomination details not mentioned.   

d.  Date of formation of 

SPV 

11
th
 March 2009  

e.  Number of MSE 

Member Units   

24 nos.   

f.  Bye laws or MA and 

AoA submitted 

Yes   

g.  Authorized share 

capital (P-8 of AOA) 

Rs. 5 lakh divided into 5000 shares. 

SPV has 46 share holders. Authorized 

share capital will be suitably enhanced 

to Rs. 132.82 lakh.  

 

h.  Shareholding Pattern  Not given  

i.  Commitment letter 

for contribution 

Not received   

j.  SPV specific A/c In Axis Bank  
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k.  Trust building of 

SPV, Previous track 

record of co-

operative initiatives 

pursued by SPV 

members with 

documentation 

SPV formed   

l.  Technical Institution Information not given  

m.  CFC may be utilised 

by SPV members as 

also others in a 

cluster. Evidence 

FOR SPV members‟ 

ability to utilise at 

least 60% of installed 

capacity 

Letter received. The members of the 

SPV will be utilizing 60% of the 

operating capacity of the CFC and the 

other members will be utilizing the 

balance 40% capacity.  

 

n.  Utilities requirement   

Power  155.5 MW during 2011-12   

Water No need for water for processing. 

Company will be using ground water 

for other purpose.  

 

Gas/Oil/ Other    

 

4 Project Cost: 

                                                                                                    (Rs. in lakh) 

 Particulars Amount  

1 Land  60.00 

2 Building  120.00 

3 Plant & Machinery  708.47 

4 Misc. fixed assets 20.00 

5 Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, maximum 2% 

of project cost  

20.00 

6 Contingency (2% building and 5% on plant and 

machinery) 

37.82 

7 Margin money for Working Capital 5.00 

 Total  971.29 

 

5. Means of Finance:  

                                                                        (Rs. in lakh) 

 Particulars %age Amount  

1. SPV contribution 13.67 132.82 

2. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India  67.06 651.34 

3. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Tamilnadu 10 97.13 

4 Bank Loan/ others  9.24 90.00 

 Total  971.29 

 

 

6  Financial Analysis of CFC: 

 Parameter As per proposal Remarks, if any 

a.  BEP 51.02 As per guidelines of 

MSE CDP. b.  IRR 11.14 
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c.  DSCR  7.54 

d.  Return on Capital 

employed (ROCE) 

27.33 

e.  NPV  41.89 

f.  DER - 

g.  Sensitivity Analysis                 IRR – 8.77 

DSCR – 6.18 

 

7. Plant and Machinery    (page no. 21 of DPR)  Annexure I 

      

8 Implementation Arrangements  

 

 Description As per proposal Remarks, if any 

a.  Implementation Agency   TANSIDCO, Chennai   

b.  Commitment of SPV contribution  Not received   

c.  Commitment of State Government 

contribution 

State govt has forwarded 

the proposal.  

 

d.  Commitment of Loans (Working 

capital and/ or term loan) 

(Page – 47 of DPR) 

Axis bank in its appraisal 

mentioned that SPV has 

requested for Working 

capital loan and term loan.  

 

e.  Implementation Period  

(Page – 18 of DPR) 

Within 8-12 months from 

the dated of approval of 

the CFC. 

CFC should be 

operationslised 

within two years 

from the date of 

final approval.  

f.  Appraisal of DPR and main 

recommendations  

DPR is appraised by Axis 

Bank, SME Centre, 

Madurai – 625002 

Annexure II 

Detailed appraisal 

required.  

g.  Comments of Technical Division Mech Division has taken 

up issue of justification/ 

utilization of machinery 

(reminder issued on 

12.5.11, 1.8.11).  

 

 

9. Shortcomings 

i. Detailed appraisal in SIDBI format 

ii. Provision of state & MSME official in MoA 

iii. Building details 

iv. Commitment of SPV for its contribution  

v. Justification/ utilization of machines -- issue raised by Mech division 

 

10. Proposal for the Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends the proposal for „In-

principle‟ approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State Government within 6 

months, failing which the proposal shall be dropped. Steering Committee may consider the 

proposal of in-principle approval for setting up of CFC for Engineering Cluster, Dindigul. 
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Agenda No. 30.65 Proposal to set up Common Facility Centre (CFC) for Refractory 

Cluster, Vridhachalam, Tamilnadu  

 

Principal Secretary to Govt., Govt. of Tamilnadu has submitted a proposal for setting up of 

CFC in Refractory Cluster, Vridhachalam, Tamilnadu. Salient features of the cluster and the 

proposal are as follows: 

 

1. Basic Information of Cluster 

 

 

2. Information about Proposed CFC 

 Description As per proposal  Remarks, if any 

a.  Justification for CFC Old technology / machinery are 

being used. 

 

a.  Name of the cluster Refractory Cluster 

b.  Location of Cluster Vriddhachalam, Distt. Cuddalore, Tamilnadu 

c.  Products of the cluster Bottam Pouring Set, Fire Bricks, Refractory Bed 

Materials 

d.  No. of Enterprises 

including break up (micro, 

small, medium) (page no. 7  

of DPR) 

102 units   (Small- 1 & Micro- 101) 

 

e.  Turnover (Rs in crore) for 

the last five years  (in 

additional information) 

 2006-07- Rs. 34.00  

2007-08-  Rs. 35.00 

2008-09-  Rs. 38.00 

2009-10-  Rs. 40.00 

2010-11-  Rs. 45.00 

f.  Exports  (Rs in crore) for 

the last five years (page no. 

8 of DPR) 

Nil  

g.  Employment in Cluster 

(page no. 8 of DPR) 

4500 persons (60% of women workers) 

h.  Technological Details 

(page no. 10 of DPR) 

Present- DD Kiln technology is being used.  

Proposed- Tunnel and Rotary Kiln technology will be 

used. 

i.  Whether DS conducted and 

validated. 

DPR is validated by Govt. of Tamilnadu.  

j.  Main findings of DSR NA 

k.  Main Problems of cluster  The cluster units are using only DD Kiln for firing 

the refractories. 

 Fire wood is used as the fuel for firing, which results 

in pollution. 

 The wastage percentage is more since they use DD 

Kiln. 

 The cost of manufacture only very limited products 

on account of lack of facilities. 

 Their market segment is very limited. 

 The units also face lack of finance for expansion. 

 There is also lack of testing facilities for product 

diversification. 
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b.  Location of CFC Vridhachalam, Cuddalore Distt., 

Tamilnadu. 

 

c.  Land for CFC (page no. 

19 of DPR) 

i. Weather land 

acquired 

ii. Title is in name of  

iii. Valuation and its basis 

iv. Land is sufficient  

v. Change of land use   

vi. If on lease, duration of 

lease 

vii. Whether lease is 

legally tenable  

3 acres & 98 cent- SPV is in process 

of purchasing of land (Agreement 

papers submitted but in local 

language) 

 

English / Hindi 

version of 

registered sale deed 

required.  

d.  Total Building area (sq ft) 

(Building estimates) 

 48000 sq ft.  

e.  Rate of construction of 

building  

For construction of A.C. sheet roofed 

shed @. 300/sq. ft.  

 

f.  Main facilities proposed 

(page no. 14 of DPR)   

- Kiln section, Processing section, 

Tool Room facility, Testing centre 

and R&D section. 

 

g. g

. 

Prod. capacity of CFC Rotary – 40 tones per day. 

Tunnel Kiln – 50 tones each per day. 

 

h. h

. 

Major Outputs / 

Deliverables of CFC, 

Projected performance of 

the cluster after proposed 

intervention (in terms of 

production, 

export/domestic sales and 

direct/indirect 

employment, etc.) (page 

no. 53 of DPR) 

 

 Present 

Status 

One Year from 

setting up of 

CFC 

No of 

units 

102 122 (Increase by 

15-20%) 

Emplo

yment  

4500 5175 (Increase by 

15%) 

Turno

ver 

Rs. 45.00 

crore 

Rs. 51.75 crore 

(Increase by 15%) 

Export Nil Rs. 1.00 crore 

Qualit

y 

 Rejections due to 

firing will be very 

less  1%) 

Produc

t 

diversi

ficatio

n 

Mostly 

bottom 

pouring sets 

& fire bricks 

 

Diversification to 

high alumina 

Refractory 

products. 

Increa

se in 

incom

e 

 15-20% 

 

i. i Pollution clearance 

required or not 

Not given Consent to 

establish required.  

j. j Man power in CFC 

(page no. 32 of DPR) 

61  

k. k Revenue generation Income assumption made on the  
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mechanism for 

sustainability of assets 

(service/user charges to be 

levied, any other-to be 

specified) (page no. 39 of 

DPR) 

basis of user charges Ist year – Rs. 

671.89 lakh proposed.  

l. l Estimated net profit for 1
st
 

& 2
nd

 year. (page no. 40 of 

DPR) 

Retained profit (after tax)  

1
st
 year– Rs. 68.73 lakh 

2
nd

 year- Rs. 77.91 lakh 

--- 

 

 

3. Information about SPV 

 

 Description As per proposal  Remarks, if any 

a.  Name and address (page no. 16  

of DPR) 

M/s Vriddhachalam 

Refractories Consortium 

Private Ltd., 184, Aladi Road, 

Vriddhachalam- 606 001, 

Cuddalore, Tamilnadu 

---- 

b.  Nature of SPV (company or 

Society or Trust)  (Annexure  of 

DPR) 

Private Ltd. Company 

[(registered under Act 1956) 

(No. 1 of 1956) with section 3 

(1) (iii)] 

Articles of association 

should be as per 

guidelines of MSE-

CDP.  

c.  Name of the state Govt. and 

MSME officials in SPV 

-----  Provision in the 

byelaws has been made 

on 28.01.12.  

d.  Date of formation of SPV 5 April 2010 -- 

e.  Number of members (in 

additional information) 

29 nos.  

f.  Bye laws or MA and MoA 

submitted 

 

Yes 

 

 

g.  Authorized share capital (in 

additional information)  

(raised on 28.1.12) 

Rs. 45,00,000/- dividend into 

Rs. 45,000/- equity share of 

Rs. 10/- each  

 

h.  Paid up capital  

(in additional information) 

Rs. 40,16,500  

i.  Shareholding Pattern  

(in additional information) 

Given.  

j.  Commitment letter for 

contribution (in additional 

information) 

Given.  

k.  SPV specific A/c  

(in additional information) 

State Bank of India, 

Vriddhchalam Current A/c 

No. 31137208391 

  

l.  Trust building of SPV, Previous 

track record of co-operative 

initiatives pursued by SPV 

members need to be highlighted 

with support documentation 

SPV formed, only 

photographs of some training 

and exposure visit attached 

with the DPR.  

MSME-DI, Chennai 

conducted MDP.  

m.  Technical Institution (page no. SPV has been utilizing the -- 
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 Description As per proposal  Remarks, if any 

16 of DPR) expertise of Retired Professor 

from Anna University.  

n.  CFC may be utilized by SPV 

members as also others in a 

cluster. However, evidence 

should be furnished with regard 

to SPV member ability to utilize 

at least 60 per cent of installed 

capacity. (in additional 

information) 

Given.  

o.   (a) Power requirement for 

commercial/ domestic purpose 

(page no. 31 of DPR) 

(b) Water 

(c) Gas/Oil/ Other utilities  

250 HP 

 

 

 

 

 

4. Implementation Arrangements  

 

 Description As per proposal  Remarks, if any 

a.  Implementation Agency  

(page no. 15 of DPR) 

Industries Commissioner & 

Department of Industries and 

Commerce (IC&DIC), Govt. of TN 

All the projects in 

Tamilnadu implemented by 

TANSIDCO. 

b.  Implementation Period  

(in additional 

information) 

12 months from approval by Purchase 

Committee  

Should be two years from 

the date of final approval. 

c.  Appraisal of DPR and 

main recommendations  

State Bank of India appraised the 

DPR. In its recommendation 

mentioned that project to setup a CFC 

for processing, production, testing 

centre and training centre is 

technically feasible and economically 

viable. Appraisal is insufficient. 

(Annexure-I)  

Detailed appraisal from 

SIDBI or as per MSE-CDP 

guidelines required.   

d. e

. 

Comments of Technical 

Division 

The project report for setting up CFC 

for Refractory Cluster at 

Vriddachalam, Cuddalore has been 

found technically feasible.  

 

 

 

5. Financial Analysis of CFC: 

 Description As per proposal  Remarks, if any 

a.  BEP (page no. 51 of DPR) 51%  

b.  IRR, payback period (page no. 48 of 

DPR) 

13.33%   

c.  DSCR (page no. 44 of DPR) 6.29  

d.  Return on Capital employed (ROCE) 

(page no. 46 of DPR) 

30.21%   

e.  NPV (page no. 48 of DPR) Rs. 109.70 lakh  

f.  DER   

g.  Sensitivity Analysis    (page no. 49-

51 of DPR)             

DSCR – 5.28 

IRR – 11.02% 
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NPV@10% - 33.46 

h.  Working capital (In-principle 

sanction of loan from a bank, if 

applicable 

arrangement made)  

In-principle given by State 

Bank of India, Chennai.  

 

 

6. Project Cost:  (page no. 18 of DPR): 

* should be restricted to 2% of project cost.  

 

7. Means of Finance: (page no. 18 of DPR): 

 

8. Plant and Machinery:  Annexure - II 

9      Shortcoming  

i. Detailed appraisal (preferably in SIDBI format) 

ii. Validation of DSR/DPR from stake holders  

 

10. Proposal for the Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends the proposal for 

„In-principle‟ approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State Government within 6 

months, failing which the proposal shall be dropped. Steering Committee may consider the 

proposal for setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) for Refractory Cluster, Vridhachalam, 

Tamilnadu to accord in-principle approval.  

 Particulars Amount (Rs. in 

lakh) 

1 Land 40.00 

2 Building 150.00 

3 Plant & Machinery 603.36 

4 Misc. fixed assets 40.00 

5 Preliminary exp. 5.00* 

6 Pre-operative exp. 15.00* 

7 EB Deposits 2.00 

8 Contingencies 33.17 

9 Margin for working capital 10.00 

 Total 898.53 

 Particulars %age Amount (Rs. in 

lakh) 

1. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India  64% 573.51 

2. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Tamilnadu 10% 89.85 

3. SPV contribution 15% 135.17 

4. Bank Loan/ others  11% 100.00 

 Total 100% 898.53 
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Agenda No. 30.66 Proposal to set up Common Facility Centre (CFC) for Stainless Steel 

Utensils Cluster, Kumbakonam, Thanjavur District, Tamilnadu  

 

Principal Secretary to Govt., Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (D1) Deptt., Govt. of 

Tamilnadu has submitted a proposal for setting up of CFC in Stainless Steel Utensils Cluster, 

Kumbakonam, Thanjavur District, Tamilnadu. Salient features of the cluster and the proposal are 

as follows: 

 

1. Basic Information of Cluster 

 

 

 

2. Information about Proposed CFC 

 

 Description By Implementing/ 

recommending Agency 

Remarks, if any 

a.  Justification for CFC 

(Page – v of DPR) 
 This CFC disseminates & promotes 

adoption of advanced technology, 

undertakes R&D in design centre, 

provides new form of training to 

 

a.  Name of the cluster Stainless Steel Utensils Cluster 

b.  Location of Cluster Kumbakonam, Thanjavur District, Tamilnadu 

c.  Products of the cluster 

(page no. 5 - 7 of DPR) 

Steel kettle, tea pots, coffee mugs, coffee maker, coffee 

pots, coffee cups, coffee warmer, tea sets, tea strainer, 

fork, spoons, knives, fruit bowls, soup bowls, steel 

colanders, steel boilers etc.  

d.  No. of Enterprises 

including break up (micro, 

small, medium) (page no. 

15  of DPR) 

114 units   (micro enterprises) and around 46 units from 

part of the association. 

 

e.  Turnover (Rs in crore) for 

the last three years  (page 

no. 16  of DPR) 

2003-04 - 17.70 

2004-05       - 18.46 

2005-06      - 19.44  

f.  Exports  (Rs in crore) for 

the last five years (page no. 

73 of DPR) 

Nil  

g.  Employment in Cluster 

(page no. 17 of DPR) 

400 Nos.  

h.  Whether DS conducted and 

validated. 

DSR is not validated.  

i.  Main findings of DSR 

(page 41 of DSR) 

Need of CFC identify for buffing and polishing (internal 

and external) of kitchen ware utensils.  Need for 

advance machines also identified.   

j.  Main Problems of cluster 

(page no. ii of DPR) 
 Manual buffing process is handled by the cluster 

members for both the internal & external surfaces of 

the kitchenware utensils. 

 Deep draw press of lower capacity (<=100 Tons) 

exist in the cluster, which is insufficient to meet the 

needs of the cluster. 

 Weak linkages with the institution & association.  

 Lack of exposure to advanced technology.    
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 Description By Implementing/ 

recommending Agency 

Remarks, if any 

employees leading to employment 

generation qualifies for Developmental 

Scheme under MSE-CDP Scheme.  

 Further this CFC is being adopted by a 

group of micro enterprises which 

qualifies for developmental 

interventions.  

b.  Location of CFC Thanjavur District, Tamilnadu   

c.  Land for CFC (page 

no. ii of DPR) 

i. Weather land 

acquired 

ii. Title is in name of  

iii. Valuation and its 

basis 

iv. Land is sufficient  

v. Change of land use   

vi. If on lease, duration 

of lease 

vii. Whether lease is 

legally tenable  

Land is available on Rental Basis @ Rs. 

1.44 lakh per annum in Kumbakonam.  

 

Documents seem 

to be in Tamil 

language  

d.  Total Building area (sq 

ft) (Building estimates) 

Not given  Details required  

e.  Rate of construction of 

building  

Premises on lease.   

f.  Main facilities proposed 

(page no. 14 of DPR)   
 Special purpose machine for buffing 

both external & internal surfaces of the 

kitchenware utensils. 

 300 Tons Hydraulic Deep Draw Press. 

 Tools & Dies for Design Centre. 

 Other machineries & accessories 

required for the CFC.   

 

g.  Prod. capacity of CFC 

(page iv of DPR) 

3.6 lakh pieces per year.   

h.  Major Outputs / 

Deliverables of CFC, 

Projected performance of 

the cluster after proposed 

intervention (in terms of 

production, 

export/domestic sales and 

direct/indirect 

employment, etc.) (page 

no. 78 of DPR) 

Projected economies of scale and growth 

potential, expected performance of the 

cluster after proposed intervention 

 

Increase of 

turnover  

Growth rate of 

100% 

Increase of 

production  

Growth rate of 

40% 

Increase of exports  Growth rate of 

40% 

15-20% reduction in the annual cost of 

production 40% increase in the 

employment. 
 

 

 

i.  Pollution clearance 

required or not (page no. 

60 of DPR) 

Information not given Consent of 

Pollution Control 

Board is required.  
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 Description By Implementing/ 

recommending Agency 

Remarks, if any 

j.  Man power in CFC (page 

no. 92 of DPR) 

48  

k.  Revenue generation 

mechanism for 

sustainability of assets 

(service/user charges to 

be levied, any other-to be 

specified) (page no. 91 of 

DPR) 

1
st
 year on 60% capacity utilization – Rs. 

53.10 lakh 

2
nd

 year 65% capacity utilization –  

Rs. 57.53 lakh 

 

l.  Estimated net profit for 

1
st
 & 2

nd
 year. 

(Annexure-II of DPR) 

1
st
 year– Rs. 10.06 lakh 

2
nd

 year - Rs. 13.00 lakh 

--- 

 

3. Information about SPV 

 

 Description By Implementing/ 

recommending Agency 

Remarks, if any 

a.  Name and address (page 

no. 54  of DPR) 

Stainless Steel Utensil 

Manufacturers Association,  

No. 10, Sarangapur, South Street, 

Kumbakonam, Tanjore District, 

Tamilnadu 

---- 

b.  Nature of SPV (company or 

Society or Trust)  (Society 

registration) 

Registered under section 10 of the 

Tamilnadu Act, 1975 (Tamilnadu 

Act 27 of 1975)  

 

c.  Name of the State Govt. 

and MSME officials in 

SPV 

Not given Provision in the 

byelaws required. 

d.  Date of formation of 

Society 

10
th
 September 2008 -- 

e.  Number of members (page 

no. 106 -110 of DPR) 

46 nos. Details of 46 nos. 

SPV members given 

in local language.  

contribution details 

required.  

f.  Bye laws or MA and MoA 

submitted 

 

Not received  Bylaws and MoA  

required  

g.  Authorized share capital  Not received  

  

Required  

h.  Paid up capital  

i.  Shareholding Pattern  

j.  Commitment letter for 

contribution 

k.  SPV specific A/c Union Bank of India 

A/c. No. 392601010292979 
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 Description By Implementing/ 

recommending Agency 

Remarks, if any 

l.  Trust building of SPV, 

Previous track record of co-

operative initiatives 

pursued by SPV members 

need to be highlighted with 

support documentation 

SPV formed. It is mentioned that 

SPV has already established 

institution tie-up and identify the 

site and made a lease agreement 

for establishing CFC.  

 

m.  Technical Institution  Institutional tie-up and linkages 

with Periyar Technology Business 

Incubator of Pariyar Maniammai 

University. Conducted skill 

oriented training programmes and 

undertaking various promotional 

activities.  

-- 

n.  CFC may be utilized by 

SPV members as also 

others in a cluster. 

However, evidence should 

be furnished with regard to 

SPV member ability to 

utilize at least 60 per cent 

of installed capacity. (page 

no. 80 of DPR) 

CFC mostly will be used by SPV 

members and others, the 

percentage of usage by SPV 

members may exceed 60%. 

Consent to utilize 

atleast 60% of 

installed capacity 

required.  

o.  (a) Power requirement for 

commercial/ domestic 

purpose (page no. 92 of 

DPR) 

(b) Water 

(c) Gas/Oil/ Other utilities  

55 HP 

 

 

---- 

---- 

 

 

4. Implementation Arrangements  

 

 Description By Implementing/ 

recommending Agency 

Remarks, if any 

a.  Implementation Agency  

(page no. 15 of DPR) 

Industries Commissioner & 

Department of Industries and 

Commerce (IC&DIC), Govt. of 

Tamilnadu 

All projects in Tamilnadu 

implemented by 

TANSIDCO. 

b.  Implementation Period 

(page no. 54 of DPR) 

3 years   It should be 24 months 

from date of final 

approval.  

c.  Appraisal of DPR and 

main recommendations 

(Union Bank of India 

appraised of DPR) 

Union Bank of India appraised the 

DPR. In its recommendation 

mentioned that project may be 

technically and economically 

feasible and financially viable. 

Annexure I. 

Term loan is not 

proposed for the project 

hence, appraisal from 

SIDBI is required.   

d.  Comments of Technical 

Division 

Technical Division has supported 

the proposal.  

 

e.  Approval of Technical 

Committee 

Observations: 

 The appraisal report by Union 

Observations of 

Committee and Cluster 
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 Description By Implementing/ 

recommending Agency 

Remarks, if any 

Bank of India is not as per 

guidelines of MSE-CDP & 

appraisal from the SIDBI may 

be got done.  

 The clarification regarding 

„MS tools worth Rs. 1.23 

lakh, which are taken part of 

the machinery and equipment 

and not as consumable‟ may 

be sought. 

 Justification for MS tools 

Stock Pot Die, Stock Pot 

Spinning Punch Die etc. may 

be obtained. 

 Purpose of some of the 

equipments is not clear, the 

committee observed that 

cluster may be visited by the 

MSME official to assess the 

suitability of proposed 

machinery and equipment vis-

à-vis the requirements of the 

cluster. 

Division were conveyed 

to State Govt. on 

09.02.12. Reply awaited.  

 

5. Financial Analysis of CFC: 

 

 Description By Implementing/ 

recommending Agency 

a.  BEP (page no. 81 of DPR) 55.92% (Avg.) 

b.  IRR, payback period (page no. 81 of DPR) 12.12%.  

c.  DSCR (page no. 81 of DPR) Nil 

d.  Return on Capital employed (ROCE) (page no. 81 of 

DPR) 

27.46%. 

e.  NPV (page no. 81 of DPR) Rs. 5.19 lakhs.  

f.  DER NA  

g.  Sensitivity Analysis    (page no. 81 of DPR)             Sensitivity analysis has 

been done for 5% drop in 

the user charges & 5% 

increase in expenses.   

h.  Working capital (In-principle sanction of loan from a 

bank, if applicable 

arrangement made) (page no. 80 of DPR)             

The cluster not depends 

for any debt finance from 

Bank,  
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6. Project Cost:  (page no. 93 of DPR): 

 

 

7. Means of Finance: (page no. 93 of DPR): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8. Plant and machinery Annexure - II 

 

9. Shortcoming  

i. SIDBI appraisal 

ii. Validated DSR 

iii. Details of building 

iv. Commitment regarding utilization of 60% of the installed capacity by SPV members 

v. By-laws of SPV and SPV commitment regarding their contribution 

vi. Technical Committee desired clarification regarding ‘MS tools worth Rs. 1.23 lakh, which are 

taken part of the machinery and equipment and not as consumable‟, Justification for MS 

tools Stock Pot Die, Stock Pot Spinning Punch Die etc. may be obtained. Committee 

desired a report from MSME officials. MSME-DI, Chennai has been requested to send the 

report.  

 

10. Proposal for the Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends the proposal for 

„In-principle‟ approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State Government within 6 

months, failing which the proposal shall be dropped. Steering Committee may consider the 

proposal for setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) for Stainless Steel Utensils Cluster, 

Kumbakonam, Thanjavur District, Tamilnadu to accord in-principle approval.  

 Particulars Amount  (Rs. in lakh) 

1 Building 16.00 

2 Machinery and equipments  104.95 

3 Electrical installations  2.00 

4 Pre-operative exp. 2.00 

5 Margin for working capital 1.56 

 Total 126.51 

 Particulars %age Amount (Rs. in 

lakh) 

1. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India  78.29 99.05 

2. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Tamilnadu 6.24 7.90 

3. SPV contribution 15.47 19.57 

 Total 100% 126.52 
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Agenda No. 30.67 Proposal to set up Common Facility Centre (CFC) for Engineering 

Cluster, Ambattur, Tamilnadu  

 

Director and Commissioner of Industries and Commerce, Govt. of Tamilnadu has 

submitted a proposal for setting up of CFC in Engineering Cluster, Ambattur, Tamilnadu. Salient 

features of the cluster and the proposal are as follows: 

 

1 Basic Information of Cluster 

 

a.  Name of the cluster Engineering Cluster 

b.  Location of Cluster/ spread 

of cluster \ 

Ambattur, Chennai District. 

c.  Products of the cluster 

(page – 8 of DPR) 

Air, Compressors, Fabrication of Boilers, Electrical 

& Electrical M/c parts, Dies and moulds, pulleys, 

industrial values, iron casting, tools and pressed 

components, power equipment, computer hardware 

accessories, structural fabrication, steel furniture, 

Hand tools, Bicycle and parts etc.,  

d.  No. of Enterprises 

including break up (micro, 

small, medium) 

(page – 10 of DPR) 

5512 nos. units 

Large – 37, Medium units – 125 nos, Small units – 

1000 nos. & Micro units – 4350 nos.  

 

 

e.  Turnover (p7 of DSR)   Rs 43875 cr (Rs 17550 cr for micro and small)  

f.  Exports  (p7 of DSR)   Engineering Products – Rs 10538 cr (Rs 5322 cr for 

micro and small) 

g.  Employment in Cluster 41,000 nos. directly  

h.  Technological Details (p7 

of DPR)   

Mostly micro units have very limited capacity with 

old / obsolete machineries (lathe, frilling, grinding/ 

turning, shaping etc)  

i.  Whether DS conducted  Yes 

j.  Main findings of DSR 

(page – 11 of DPR) 
 Low technology level. 

 Inability compete with medium players. 

 High cost of utilities. 

 Scarcity of raw materials. 

 Inability to access research and development 

facilities.  

 Inadequate infrastructure facilities in respect of 

micro industries.  

k.  Main Problems of cluster 

(p–10 of DSR) 
 Shortage of skilled manpower. 

 Absence of Product Engineering & system 

development facility (CAD/CAM/CAE). 

 Absence of economies of scale in case of micro 

enterprises. 

 More of low-value added services (job shops)  

 

2 Information about Proposed CFC 

 

 Description As per proposal  Remarks, if any 

a.  Location of CFC 

(p-7/DPR) 

Ambattur, Chennai.    
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b.  Land for CFC (p-17/DPR)  

Weather land 

acquired 

Rented Accommodation (monthly rent of 

Rs 2 lakh)  

 

Title is in name 

of  

N A  

Valuation and its 

basis 

Not given   

Land is sufficient  Details not given   

Change of land 

use   

Information not given.  

If on lease, 

duration of lease 

Information not given.   

Whether lease is 

legally tenable  

Information not given.  

c.  Total Building 

area (sq ft) 

Information not available   

d.  Rate of 

construction of 

building  

Information not available  

e.  Major Outputs of 

CFC,  

Projected 

performance of 

cluster after 

setting up of 

CFC 

Paramete

rs 

Pre 

Interventio

n  

Immedi

ate 

after 

formati

on of 

CFC 

Anticipated 

visible 

benefit in 

future 

 Not given  

f.  Pollution 

clearance 

required or not 

Information not available   

g.  Main facilities 

proposed  

(Page – 2&7/ 

DPR) 

 Common Processing Centre. 

 Testing Centre. 

 Tool Room cum Training Centre.  

 

h.  Prod capacity of 

CFC 

Information not available  

i.  Man power in 

CFC (p 33 of 

DPR) 

128 nos.   

j.  Revenue 

mechanism for 

sustainability of 

CFC (by user 

charges, etc) 

Revenue generation calculated on job 

work per machine, per hour basis.  

 

k.  Estimated net 

profit for 1
st
 & 

2
nd

 year. 

(p35/c) 

1
st
 Year – Rs. 60.78lakh 

2
nd

 Year – Rs. 65.56 lakh 
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3 Information about SPV 

 

a.  Description As per proposal  Remarks, if any 

b.  Name and address (P-3 

of DPR) 

M/s Ambattur Tapstia Engineering 

Consortium Private Limited., 

No. 203, New Tiny Sector, Park 

Road, Ambattur Industries Estate, 

Chennai  

 

c.  Nature of SPV 

(company or Society or 

Trust)  

Private Limited Company.  

d.  Name of the state Govt 

and MSME officials in 

SPV 

Not given in the list of SPV.  One Official 

each from State 

Govt., MSME 

should be 

accommodated. 

e.  Date of formation of 

SPV (P-MoA in DPR)  

4
th
 September 2009  

f.  Number of MSE 

Member Units (P-1-5 

of AoA)   

45 nos.   

g.  Bye laws or MA and 

AoA submitted 

Yes  

h.  Authorized share 

capital (P-8 of MoA) 

The Authorised share capital of the 

Company is Rs.1000000 divided 

into 100000 equity shares of Rs. 

10/- each.  

 

i.  Shareholding Pattern  Information not available   

j.  Commitment letter for 

contribution 

Information not available  

k.  SPV specific A/c  Information not available   

l.  Trust building of SPV, 

Previous track record of 

co-operative initiatives 

pursued by SPV 

members with 

documentation 

Soft interventions undertaken by 

MSME-DI Chennai under MSE-

CDP during 2008-2011.  

 

m.  Technical Institution Information not available   

n.  CFC may be utilised by 

SPV members as also 

others in a cluster. 

Evidence FOR SPV 

members‟ ability to 

utilise at least 60% of 

installed capacity 

Letter received. The members of 

the SPV will be utilizing 60% of 

the operating capacity of the CFC 

and the other members of the 

cluster will be utilizing the balance 

40% capacity.  

 

o.  Utilities requirement   

Power (P-17 of corres.) 300 HP 

11 KVA  

 

Water   

Gas/Oil/ Other    
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4 Project Cost (P-4/DPR): 

                                                                                                    (Rs. in lakh) 

 Particulars Amount  

1 Rent Advance 20.00 

2 Plant & Machinery 475.10 

3 Misc. Fixed Assets 2.50 

4 Preliminary Expenses 5.00* 

5 Pre-operative expenses, maximum 2% of project cost  10.00* 

6 Contingency (2% building and 5% on plant and machinery) 23.76 

7 Margin money for Working Capital 15.00 

 Total  551.36 

* should be restricted to 2% of project cost.  

 

5. Means of Finance (P-4 of DPR):  

                                                                        (Rs. in lakh) 

 Particulars %age Amount  

1. SPV contribution 10.66 58.76 

2. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India  79.48 438.16 

3. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Tamilnadu 9.86 54.44 

 Total 100 551.36 

 

 

6  Financial Analysis of CFC: 

 

 Parameter As per proposal Remarks, if any 

a.  BEP (P-47 of DPR) 51.64%  

b.  IRR (P-49 of DPR) 11.54%  

c.  DSCR  NA  

d.  Return on Capital 

employed (ROCE) (P-48 

of DPR) 

35.92%  

e.  NPV at 10% (P-49 of 

DPR) 

Rs. 32.22 lakh  

f.  DER NA  

g.  Sensitivity Analysis (P-

51 of DPR)                

The sensitivity analysis, 

indicate that even if there is 

a fall of 5% in the income, 

the IRR will be still at 

8.99% making the project 

viable.  

 

 

7. Plant and Machinery Annexure I 

      

8 Implementation Arrangements  

 

 

 Description As per proposal Remarks, if any 

a.  Implementation Agency   TANSIDCO, Chennai All the projects in 

Tamilnadu implemented 

by TANSIDCO.  

b.  Commitment of SPV Not given  Commitment letter 
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contribution  required from SPV. 

c.  Commitment of State 

Government contribution (p-28 

of Corres.) 

in-principle sanction 

given by GoTN vide 

letter No. 

10029/D1/2009-4 

dated 11.08.2008. 

 

d.  Commitment of Loans 

(Working capital and/ or term 

loan) (Page – 4/c) 

Indian Bank has given 

in principle sanction 

of term loan of Rs 75 

lakh & working 

capital of Rs 25 lakh.  

 

e.  Implementation Period  

(Page – 19 of DPR) 

Within 6-8 months 

from the date of 

approval of the CFC. 

Should be 2 years from 

final approval.  

f.  Appraisal of DPR and main 

recommendations  
Appraisal not 

received.  

Required  

g.  Comments of Technical 

Division 

Proposal is viable.    

 

9 Shortcomings:  

 No appraisal report received. 

 CFC proposed in rented accommodation, however no information about lease agreement. 

 No information bank account details.  

 The information about export, turnover, employment etc is not clear. 

 

10. Proposal for the Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends the proposal for „In-

principle‟ approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State Government within 6 

months, failing which the proposal shall be dropped. Steering Committee may consider the 

proposal for setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) to accord in-principle approval.  

 



45 

 

 

Agenda No. 30.68: Proposal to set up Common Facility Centre (CFC) for Plastic Cluster, 

District Madurai 

 

Addl. Chief Secretary to Government, Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (D1) 

Department, Govt. of Tamilnadu has submitted a proposal for setting up of CFC in Plastic Cluster, 

District Madurai, Tamilnadu. Salient features of the cluster and the proposal are as follows: 

 

1 Basic Information of Cluster 

 

a.  Name of the cluster Plastic Cluster 

b.  Location of Cluster/ spread 

of cluster \ 

Madurai 

c.  Products of the cluster 

(page – 1 of DSR) 

Household Plastic Items, Plastic Electrical Fittings, 

Food Packing Containers, Ploy bags, Plastic 

hardware fittings, Toys & Cosmetics, Industrial 

products, Baby care products 

d.  No. of Enterprises 

including break up (micro, 

small, medium) 

(page –  1 of DSR) 

500 Micro & 300 Small  

(SC/ST entrepreneurs-100, Minority- 200, OBC & 

Others-500, Women- 100) 

e.  Turnover (Rs in crore) for 

the last five years  

Presently Rs. 100.00 crore  

f.  Exports  (Rs in crore) for 

the last five years 

Information not given 

g.  Employment in Cluster Direct- 36000 & Indirect-42000 

h.  Technological Details Injection and blow moulding with Obsolete 

technologies 

i.  Whether DS conducted  Yes 

j.  Main findings of DSR 

(page –  32 of DPR) 
 Largely unorganized and scattered. 

 Getting the mould designed with the latest 

technology especially for the export market is 

their major problem. At present they depend on 

other states for latest designs. 

 Inconsistent supply and control of raw 

materials by few big suppliers. 

 Obsolete technologies are followed by most of 

the cluster members. 

 Machinery cost for bulk production is higher 

on account of age old machines leading to 

uncompetitive rates. 

 No testing centre to ensure the quality of the 

products supplied. 

k.  Main Problems of cluster 

(page – 31 of DSR) 
 Low per capita consumption of plastic. 

 Lack of professional management. 

 Monopoly control on raw material. 

 Lack of Research & Development 

 Obsolete technology 

 Poor economics of scale. 

 Poor linkages with BDS & Support service 

providers. 
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2 Information about Proposed CFC 

 

 Description As per proposal  Remarks, if any 

a.  Land for CFC (P-11 of corrs.) 

i. Weather land 

acquired 

SPV informed vide letter dated 

16.04.2010 that land has already 

procured within SIDCO 

Industrial Estate, Kappalur, 

Madurai, for Rs 32 lakh.  

 

ii. Title is in name of  

iii. Valuation and its 

basis 

iv. Land is sufficient  

v. Change of land use   

vi. If on lease, duration 

of lease 

vii. Whether lease is 

legally tenable  

b.  Total Building area (sq 

ft) 

Not given Details of building 

along and 

estimated cost 

required. 
c.  Rate of construction of 

building  

Estimated Cost Rs. 100.00 lakh 

d.  Major Outputs of CFC,  

Projected performance 

of cluster after setting up 

of CFC 

Para

mete

rs 

Pre 

Interventi

on  

Immedi

ate after 

formatio

n of 

CFC 

Anticipated 

visible 

benefit in 

future 

 Information not given  

e.  Pollution clearance 

required or not 
Information not given Consent to 

establish required.  

f.  Main facilities proposed  

(P – 2 of DPR) 
  Design Centre 

 Processing Centre 

 Quality Control & Testing 

Centre 

 Training Centre 

 

g.  Prod capacity of CFC Not Given  

h.  Man power in CFC 

(P – 30 & 31 of DPR)  

23 nos.  

i.  Revenue mechanism for 

sustainability of CFC 

(by user charges, etc)  

(p-37 of DPR) 

Training-                   12.96 lakh 

Testing-                 3.02 lakh 

PM operations-    23.85 lakh 

Moulds making  - 132.48 lakh 

TOTAL              - 172.31 lakh 

 

j.  Estimated net profit for 

1
st
 & 2

nd
 year. 

(P-38 of DPR) 

1
st
 year – Rs 30.23 lakh 

2
nd

 year- Rs 36.29 lakh 

 

 

3 Information about SPV 

 Description As per proposal  Remarks, if any 

a.  Name and address  

(p-3 of DPR) 

M/s Plasma Tool Room Cluster 

Pvt. Ltd. 34/1, West Avani Moola 

Street, Madurai- 625 001 

 

b.  Nature of SPV  Private Ltd. Co.  
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c.  Name of the state Govt 

and MSME officials in 

SPV 

-- Provision in Bye 

laws required  

d.  Date of formation of 

SPV 

29.08.2008  

e.  Number of MSE 

Member Units   

30 nos.   

f.  Bye laws or MA and 

AoA submitted 

Yes  

g.  Authorized share capital Rs 5.00 lakh divided into 50,000 

shares 

 

h.  Shareholding Pattern 

(p49 of DPR) 

Given   

i.  Commitment letter for 

contribution (p48 of 

DPR) 

Given  

j.  SPV specific A/c  

(p-11/c) 

Punjab National Bank 

A/c No. 4383002122509599 

 

k.  Trust building of SPV, 

Previous track record of 

co-operative initiatives 

pursued by SPV 

members with 

documentation  

(p-11/c) 

SPV in association with MSME-

DI, Chennai has conducted 

awareness program, Technical 

seminars, like waste management 

etc. for cluster. Also conducted 

training programmes on quality 

management, production planning 

and new investment opportunities 

in plastic industries. They are also 

encouraging aspiring 

entrepreneurs to venture into 

plastic sector by giving all 

technical inputs to them.  

 

l.  Technical Institution Information not given.   

m.  CFC may be utilised by 

SPV members as also 

others in a cluster. 

Evidence FOR SPV 

members‟ ability to 

utilise at least 60% of 

installed capacity (p-54 

of DPR) 

Given   

n.  Utilities requirement    

Power  150 HP  

Water   

Gas/Oil/ Other  Annual Fuel Cost: Rs. 4.61 lakh  
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4 Project Cost: 

                                                                                                    (Rs. in lakh) 

 Particulars (p-19 of DPR) Amount  

1 Land 35.00 

2 Building 90.00 

3 Plant & Machinery 331.07 

4 Misc. fixed assets 20.00 

5 Preliminary expenses 10.00* 

6 Pre-operative expenses 15.00* 

7 Provision for contingencies (Building 2% & Plant & Mach. 5%) 18.35 

8 Margin for working capital 5.00 

 Total 524.42 

*Both combined Should be restricted to 2% of project cost.  

 

5. Means of Finance:  

                                                                        (Rs. in lakh) 

 Particulars %age Amount  

1. SPV contribution 13.99 73.35 

2. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India  65.40 342.96 

3. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Tamilnadu 6.31 33.11 

4. Bank Term Loan 14.30 75.00 

 Total 100 524.42 

 

 

6  Financial Analysis of CFC: 

 

 Parameter As per proposal Remarks, if 

any 

a.  BEP  48.60%  

b.  IRR (p-62 of DPR) 13.06%  

c.  DSCR  4.24  

d.  Return on Capital employed 

(ROCE) 

29.66%  

e.  NPV (p-59 of DPR) Rs 60.14 lakh  

f.  Sensitivity Analysis (p-62 of 

DPR)           

o.k   

 

7. Plant and Machinery   Annexure-I 

      

8 Implementation Arrangements  

 

 Description As per proposal Remarks, if any 

a.  Implementation Agency   TANSIDCO  

b.  Commitment of SPV 

contribution  

Received (p49 DPR)  

c.  Commitment of State 

Government contribution 

Specific letter not recd. DPR 

forwarded by state govt. 

 

d.  Commitment of Loans 

(Working capital and/ or 

term loan) 

Not given   

e.  Implementation Period  6 months  Should be 2 years 
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(P –  18 of DPR) from date of final 

approval. 

f.  Appraisal of DPR and 

main recommendations  

Appraisal from PNB recd.  Appraisal is not as 

per SIDBI format.  

g.  Comments of Technical 

Division 

Chemical Div has partially 

supported proposal. It has 

suggested not allowing common 

plastic processing machines. Mech 

Division has sought details of 

machines. State govt/ MSME-DI 

have been requested to send 

details/ comments on 5.4.11 and 

12.5.11. Reply awaited.    

 

 

9 Shortcomings  

 

(i) Appraisal is not as per SIDBI format.  

(ii) Details of building  

(iii) Chemical Div has partially supported proposal. It has suggested not allowing common 

plastic processing machines. Mech Division has sought details of machines. State govt/ 

MSME-DI have been requested to send details/ comments on 5.4.11 and 12.5.11. 

(iv)  Major Outputs of CFC in quantitative terms  

 

 

 

9 Proposal for the Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends the proposal for „In-

principle‟ approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State Government within 6 

months, failing which the proposal shall be dropped. Steering Committee may consider the 

proposal for setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) to accord in-principle approval.  
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Agenda No. 30.69 Proposal to set up Common Facility Centre (CFC) for Engineering 

Cluster, Paramakudi, Ramanathanpuram, Tamilnadu 

 

Industries & Commerce Department, Govt. of Tamilnadu has submitted a proposal for setting up 

of CFC in Engineering Cluster, Paramakudi, Ramanathanpuram. Salient features of the cluster 

and the proposal are as follows: 

 

1 Basic Information of Cluster 

 

a.  Name of the cluster Engineering Cluster 

b.  Location of Cluster/ spread of 

cluster (page – 1 of DSR) 

Paramakudi, Ramanathanpuram 

c.  Products of the cluster 

(page – 9of DPR) 

single or double brake AB switches, Aluminum 

knobs, Transformers bushing clamps, earthing rods, 

LT open type fuse sets, line material for distribution 

of electricity, etc. 

d.  No. of Enterprises including break 

up (micro, small, medium) 

(page – 1 of DSR) 

47 Micro 

e.  Turnover (Rs in crore) for the last 

five years  

45.78 (one year) 

f.  Exports  (Rs in crore) for the last 

five years 

No information 

g.  Employment in Cluster (p-8 of the 

DPR) 

765 

h.  Technological Details Low level of technology using traditional machines 

for machining and fabrication.   

i.  Whether DS conducted (vide letter 

dated 11.11.09 of SPV enclosed in 

DPR) 

Yes, DSR is validated on 3.11.2009 

j.  Main findings of DSR 

(page – 14 of the DPR) 

 CFC for structural fabrication center required 

 Training center with R & D facilities 

 The CFC in the second phase should have a hot 

dip galvanizing plant  

k.  Main Problems of cluster 

(page – 27 of DSR) 

 Obsolete technology used in the cluster. 

 Absence of sufficient testing facilities. 

 Increase in cost due to transporting & loading 

and unloading. 

 Inability to expand market in private sector 

with the existing infrastructure.  

2 Information about Proposed CFC 

 

 Description As per proposal  Remarks, if any 

a.  Location of CFC Paramakudi, 

Ramanathanpuram District 

 

b.  Land for CFC 

i. Weather land 

acquired (P-41 of the 

corres.) 

Vide letter dt. 24.3.11, Govt. of 

Tamilnadu has informed that the 

land required for the CFC (1.21 

acres) has been purchased and 

registered.  Sale Deed is yet to be 

delivered by the Registrar. Vide 

 

ii. Title is in name of  

iii. Valuation and its 

basis 
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iv. Land is sufficient  letter dt. 10.6.11, Govt. of 

Tamilnadu has been requested for 

Sale Deed. The same is still awaited. 
w. Change of land use   

vi. If on lease, duration 

of lease 

vii. Whether lease is 

legally tenable  

c.  Total Building area (sq 

ft) 

No information  

d.  Rate of construction of 

building  

No information  

e.  Major Outputs of CFC,  

Projected performance 

of cluster after setting 

up of CFC 

No information Before setting 

up of CFC 

After … years of CFC 

Production (Rs in 

cr) 

Not mentioned.  

Export (Rs in cr) 

f.  Pollution clearance 

required or not 

No information  

g.  Main facilities 

proposed  

(Page – 2of DPR) 

Structural Fabrication Centre, 

R&D Cum Testing and 

Training Centre 

 

h.  Man power in CFC (p-

29-30 of DPR) 

28 Nos.   

i.  Estimated net profit for 

1
st
 & 2

nd
 year. (p-36 of 

DPR) 

1
st
 year – Rs. 11.66 lakh 

2
nd

 year – Rs. 14.49 lakh 

 

 

3 Information about SPV 

 

 Description As per proposal  Remarks, if any 

a.  Name and address  Paramakudi Engineering 

Cluster Private Limited 

 

b.  Nature of SPV 

(company or Society or 

Trust)  

Companies Act  

c.  Name of the state Govt 

and MSME officials in 

SPV 

Not given in the list of SPV.  One Official each 

from State Govt. and 

Ministry of MSME 

should be 

accommodated in 

SPV. 

d.  Date of formation of 

SPV 

8.7.2008  

e.  Number of MSE 

Member Units  (P-3 of 

DPR) 

25 Nos. However, 

shareholding detail for 16 

members given. Clarification 

awaited from State Govt.  

 

f.  Bye laws or MA and 

AoA submitted 

Yes    

g.  Authorized share 

capital (P-45/c) 

Rs 20.0 lakh  

h.  Shareholding Pattern Shareholding detail available Details required  
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(P-45/c) for 16 members out of 25. 

i.  Commitment letter for 

contribution 

Not available  Required  

j.  SPV specific A/c (P-

46/c) 

A/c No. 867831825 Indian 

Bank, Madurai, 

Ramanathanpuram 

 

 

4 Implementation Arrangements  

 

 Description As per proposal Remarks, if any 

a.  Implementation Agency   TANSIDCO, Chennai  

b.  Commitment of SPV contribution  Not given  Commitment letter is 

required.  

c.  Commitment of State Government 

contribution (P-26 of the corres.) 

In-principle approval 

given.  

 

d.  Commitment of Loans (Working 

capital and/ or term loan) (P-42 of 

the corres.) 

Indian Bank has also 

approved sanction of 

Rs. 39.0 lakh loan.  

 

e.  Implementation Period (P-19 of 

the DPR) 

6 months  Should be 2 years 

form date of final 

approval 

f.  Appraisal of DPR and main 

recommendations  

Indian Bank has 

mentioned that project 

may be termed as 

technically and 

financially viable. 

Annexure I 

Appraisal by bank 

does not confirm 

about the viability 

of the project.  

Detailed appraisal 

in SIDBI format is 

required.  

g.  Comments of Technical Division 

(p35/c) 

Technical Division has 

supported the proposal.  

 

 

5 Project Cost: (page 4/DPR) 

                                                                                                    (Rs. in lakh) 

 Particulars Amount  

1 Land and Site Development  15.00 

2 Building  50.00 

3 Plant & Machinery  144.81 

4 Misc. fixed assets 5.00 

5 Preliminary expenses 2.00* 

6 Pre-operative expenses  5.00* 

7 Contingency (2% building and 5% on plant and machinery) 8.24 

8 Margin money for Working Capital 3.34 

 Total  233.39 

*Both combined should be restricted to 2% of project cost.  

 

6. Means of Finance: (page 4/DPR) 

                                                                        (Rs. in lakh) 

 Particulars %age Amount  

1. SPV contribution  37.58 

2. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India   133.47 

3. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Tamilnadu  23.34 
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4 Bank Loan/ others   39.0 

 Total  233.39 

 

 

7  Financial Analysis of CFC:  

 

 Parameter As per proposal Remarks, if any 

a.  BEP (p-42 of DPR) Rs. 44.81 lakh  

b.  IRR (P-44 of the DPR) 12.75%  

c.  DSCR (P-40 of the DPR) 4.07  

d.  Return on Capital 

employed (ROCE)  

28.82%  

e.  NPV at 10% (P-44 of 

the DPR) 

23.63 lakh  

f.  DER Not given  

g.  Sensitivity Analysis (P-

45 of the DPR)                 

Sensitivity analysis, indicate 

(with 5% fall in income, 

IRR will be 9.98%) NPV is 

positive.  Average DSCR – 

3.55 making project viable.  

 

 

7. Plant and Machinery   Annexure I  (p21 of DPR) 

 

9 Shortcomings:  

(i) Detailed appraisal report required  

(ii) Land documents required. 

(iii) No information about building construction. 

(iv) No commitment letter from SPV for contribution. 

(v) No information about clearance for pollution, inclusion of one Official each from 

State Govt. in SPV. 

 

10. Proposal for the Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends the proposal for „In-

principle‟ approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State Government within 6 

months, failing which the proposal shall be dropped. Steering Committee may consider the 

proposal for setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) to accord in-principle approval.  
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Agenda No. 30.70 Proposal to set up Common Facility Centre (CFC) for Plastic Cluster, 

Chennai, Kancheepuram District, Tamilnadu  

 

Principal Secretary to Government, Govt. of Tamilnadu has submitted a proposal for 

setting up of CFC in Plastic Cluster, Chennai, Kancheepuram District, Tamilnadu on 27.2.12.  

Salient features of the cluster and the proposal are as follows: 

 

1. Basic Information of Cluster 

a.  Name of the cluster Plastic Cluster 

b.  Location of Cluster Chennai, Kancheepuram District, Tamilnadu 

c.  Products of the cluster (P-6 

of DPR) 

Plastic products like Flat film/ Tapes/ Woven fabric, 

Carry bags, Rods tubes pipes, Roofing sheets, 

Engineering Automobile parts, Furniture, Toys, Pet 

bottles, House hold containers.  

d.  No. of Enterprises 

including break up (micro, 

small, medium) (P-7 of the 

DPR) 

106 (Micro- 80, Small-20 & Medium-6) 

 

e.  Turnover (Rs in crore) for 

the last five years (P. 7 of 

the DSR) 

450.00 

f.  Exports  (Rs in crore) for 

the last five years 

Not given. 

g.  Employment in Cluster (P. 

7 of the DSR) 

5800 

h.  Technological Details (P- 

7 of the DSR) 

Clusters units are using following technology / methods 

- Injection moulding, compression moulding, blow 

moulding, rotational moulding, blow film extrusion, 

calendaring reprocessing units moulding.   

i.  Whether DS conducted and 

validated. (P. 41 of the 

DSR) 

DSR prepared by MSME-DI, Chennai in the year 2007.    

j.  Main findings of DSR 

(P – 32-34 of the DSR) 
 Formation of raw material bank. 

 Common finishing centre. 

 Internal corrective mechanism.  

 Common production centre. 

 Creation of skill development. 

 Marketing linkages. 

 Integrated production centre. 

 Formation of tool room. 

 Forward linkages. 

 Backward linkages. 

k.  Main Problems of cluster 

(P – 27 of the DSR) 
 Lack of professional management. 

 Monopoly control on raw material. 

 Lack of research & development. 

 Obsolete technology. 

 Poor economies of scale. 

 Poor linkages with BDS & support service providers. 

l.  Other information  Cluster units saturated within 30 Kms. Radius in 

Pillaipakkam in Kancheepuram District.   
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2. Information about Proposed CFC 

 

 Description By Implementing/recommending Agency Remarks, 

if any 

a.  Justification for CFC (P. 3 

of the DPR) 

The proposed CFC will help the cluster 

members to enhance their existing 

productivity and employment and create 

newer markets.  It will also help the cluster 

members for creating a common brand for 

their product to cater to the core corporate 

consumers.  

 

b.  Location of CFC Chennai, Kancheepuram District, 

Tamilnadu 

 

c.  Land for CFC (P- 23 of 

DPR) 

Weather land acquired 

Title is in name of  

Valuation and its basis 

Land is sufficient  

Change of land use   

If on lease, duration of lease 

Whether lease is legally 

tenable  

4.04 acres 

 

Yes 

SPV 

 

 

Not mentioned  

 

d.  Total Building area (sq ft) 

(P-25 of DPR) 

63958 sq. ft.  

e.  Rate of construction of 

building  

Not given 

f.  Main facilities proposed 

(P1- of DPR) 

 Common processing centre for Plastic 

Woven Fabric with or without 

lamination. 

 Testing facilities for raw materials, 

woven fabric and lamination. 

 A centre for training. 

 

g.  Major Outputs / 

Deliverables of CFC, 

Projected performance of 

the cluster after proposed 

intervention (in terms of 

production, 

export/domestic sales and 

direct/indirect 

employment, etc.) (P- 61 

of DPR) 

Para

meter

s 

Pre 

intervent

ion 

Post intervention  

Immedi

ate 

after 

formati

on of 

CFC 

Anticip

ated 

visible 

benefits 

in 

future 

Units 100 115 130 

Empl

oyme

nt 

5000 6000 7000 

Turn

over  

Rs. 250 

crore 

Rs. 290 

crore 

Rs. 330 

crore 

Expo

rt 

- Rs. 8 

crore 

Rs. 15 

crore 

Improvement of Net Income 

(Profit) at the unit level 
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 Description By Implementing/recommending Agency Remarks, 

if any 

Micr

o 

units 

Rs. 10 

lakh 

Rs. 13 

lakh 

Rs. 15 

lakh 

SSI 

units 

Rs. 25 

lakh 

Rs. 30 

lakh 

Rs. 

32.5 

lakh 
 

h.  Pollution clearance 

required or not 

Not given. Information 

required. 

i.  Man power in CFC (P- 37-

38 of the DPR) 

216 nos.  

j.  Revenue generation 

mechanism for 

sustainability of assets 

(service/user charges to be 

levied, any other-to be 

specified) (P- 46 of the 

DPR) 

Revenue has been calculated on the basis on 

conversion charges – extruder – I & II,  user 

charges lamination plant and income from 

training etc.  

 

k.  Estimated net profit for 1
st
 

& 2
nd

 year. (P. 47 of the 

DPR) 

1
st
 year  - Rs. 158.30 lakh 

2
nd

 year – Rs. 169.61 lakh 

 

 

3. Information about SPV 

 

 Description By IA Remarks, if any 

i.  Name and address  M/s Chennai Plastic Sacks 

Cluster Private Limited, No. 32, 

Cathedral Road,  

Gopalapuram, Chennai  

 

ii.  Nature of SPV (company or 

Society or Trust)  

Private Limited  

iii.  Name of the state Govt. and 

MSME officials in SPV 

As per MoU, a representative of 

the State Govt. of Tamilnadu 

shall be accommodated in SPV 

State Govt. officials 

yet to be nominated. 

There is no provision 

of MSME official in 

SPV.  

iv.  Date of formation of SPV (P- 23 

of DPR) 

19.10.2010  

v.  Number of members (P- 23 of 

DPR) 

39  

vi.  Bye laws or MA and AoA 

submitted 

Yes  

vii.  Authorized share capital ( as per 

AoA) 

Rs. 70.00 lakh divided into 

7,00,000 equity share of Rs. 

10/- each 

 

viii.  Paid up capital as on 1
st
 March 

2011(P- 23 of the DPR) 

Rs. 70.00 lakh  

ix.  Shareholding Pattern  Given in MOA  

x. j

. 

Commitment letter for 

contribution 

Commitment letter given  

xi. kSPV specific A/c Oriental Bank of Commerce  
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 Description By IA Remarks, if any 

. A/c 05811131001690 

xii. l

. 

Trust building of SPV, Previous 

track record of co-operative 

initiatives pursued by SPV 

members need to be highlighted 

with support documentation 

Soft interventions approved in 

first SCM held on 25.6.08.  Rs. 

6.52 lakh released and various 

activities organized by MSME-

DI, Chennai.  

 

xiii. m

. 

Technical Institution (P. 1 of the 

DPR) 

CIPET, Chennai  

xiv. n

. 

CFC may be utilized by SPV 

members as also others in a 

cluster. However, evidence 

should be furnished with regard 

to SPV member ability to utilize 

at least 60 per cent of installed 

capacity. 

Received   

xv. o

. 

(b) Power requirement for 

commercial/ domestic purpose 

(c) Water (P-39 of DPR) 

 

(d) Gas/Oil/ Other utilities  

1350 KVA 

 

190 liters per day 

 

 

 

 

4. Implementation Arrangements  

 

 Particular As per proposal  Remarks if any 

 Implementation Agency   TANSIDCO, Chennai  

 Implementation Period 

(P- 59 of DPR) 

12 months from the date of 

approval and sanction by GoI 

Should be 2 years from 

date of final approval.  

 Appraisal of DPR and 

main recommendations  

Report appraised by OBC.  

Main recommendation is 

sanction of term loan of Rs. 

100.00 lakh and WC Rs. 20.00 

lakh. Annexure- 

Appraisal report is not as 

per the SIDBI format.  

 Comments of Technical 

Division 
The proposal is for setting up 

of complete production units 

of very high capacity and not 

the complementary process 

for the manufacture of woven 

fabric/sacks for the cluster 

members.  This will affect the 

existing woven fabric/sacks 

manufacturing units in the 

cluster.  Therefore, tech 

division has not supported 

proposal. Annexure -  

 

 

5. Financial Analysis of CFC (P. 52-55 of the DPR): 

 

 Particulars  Implementing Agency Remarks, if any 

o.  BEP 49.01%  

p.  IRR, payback period 14.51%   

q.  DSCR  12.13  
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 Particulars  Implementing Agency Remarks, if any 

r.  Return on Capital employed 

(ROCE) 

26.53%  

s.  NPV @ 10% Rs. 220.74 lakh  

t.  DER N/A  

u.  Sensitivity Analysis  (P. 58 

of the DPR)            

The project is still viable.   

v.  Working capital (In-principle 

sanction of loan from a bank, 

if applicable 

arrangement made) 

In-principle approval for given by 

Oriental Bank of Commerce, Br. 

Moulivakkam, Chennai 

 

 

6. Total Cost:  The total cost of the CFC is as follows: 

 

 Particulars Total Cost (Rs. 

in lakh) 

1 Land 58.00 

2 Building 235.00 

3 Plant & Machinery 1009.22 

4 Misc. Fixed assets 97.74 

5 EB Deposit 5.00 

6 Preliminary expenses 7.00 

7 Pre-operative expenses 13.00 

8 Contingencies  55.16 

9 Margin for working capital 5.00 

 TOTAL 1485.12 

 

7. Means of Finance: 

 Particulars %age Amount (Rs. in lakh) 

1. SPV contribution 17.38 258.16 

2. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India  69.15 1026.96 

3. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Tamilnadu 6.73 100.00 

4 Bank Loan/ others  6.73 100.00 

 Total  1485.12 

 

8. Plant and machinery - Annexure 

 

9. Shortcomings:  
i. Technical division has not supported CFC mentioning that proposal is for setting up of 

complete production units of very high capacity and not the complementary process 

for the cluster units  

ii. Pollution clearance, Details of building construction 

 

 

10. Proposal for the Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends the proposal of 

CFC for Plastic Cluster, Chennai, Kancheepuram District, Tamilnadu may be rejected.   
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Agenda No.30.71  Proposal for setting up of CFC in Lorry Body Building Cluster, 

Namakkal, Tamilnadu 

 

Industries Commissioner and Director  of Industries & Commerce, Govt. of Tamilnadu 

has submitted the proposal for setting up of CFC in Lorry Body Building Cluster, Namakkal, 

Tamilnadu. Salient features of the cluster and the proposal are as follows: 

 

1.  Name of the cluster Lorry Body Building Cluster 

2.  Location  Namakkal, Tamilnadu 

3.  Products (page – 8/DPR) Truck body building. 

4.  Age of the cluster Since 1956 

5.  No. of Units (P- 8/DPR) 120 Nos. 

6.  Type of units Information not available.  

7.  Existence of Association / 

NGO 

Information not available. 

8.  Formation of SPV (p-3 of 

DPR) 

M/s. Namakkal District Lorry Body Builders Private 

Limited 

9.  Employment (P-8/ DPR) 25000 Nos. 

10.  Turnover / Export Information not available  

11.  Implementing Agency TANSIDCO, Chennai 

12.  Problems of the units   Non availability of skilled or suitable labour for bus 

body enterprises. 

 High cost of raw material such as aluminum sheets, 

toughened glass. 

 High cost of power. 

 Non availability of designing centre and R&D 

institutions.   

13.  Recommendations in the 

Diagnostic Study Report 

(p-12 of DPR) 

 Formation of a common raw material bank within the 

cluster for cost reduction. 

 Creation of a common components manufacturing 

centre for manufacture of type approved cabin 

components (kits) and other major components for 

body satisfying the norms of AIS 29 and AIS 93. 

 Formation of an Integrated Production Centre for 

processes like MIG welding, planting etc, for quality 

improvement, cost reduction. 

 Creation of Research and Development and Testing 

facilities.  

14.  Cost of the project 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Particulars Amount  

1 Land and Site Development  30.00 

2 Building  100.00 

3 Plant & Machinery  1175.82 

4 Misc. fixed assets 5.00 

5 ED Deposit  2.00 

6 Preliminary expenses 10.00 

7 Pre-operative expenses  15.00 

8 Contingency (2% building and 

5% on plant and machinery) 

60.79 

9 Margin money for Working 

Capital 

75.00 

 Total  1473.61 
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15.  Means of finance (In 

lakh) 

 Particulars %age Amount  

1. SPV contribution 15.79 232.79 

2. Grant-in-aid from Govt. 

of India  

75.14 1107.29 

3. Grant-in-aid from Govt. 

of Tamilnadu 

6.69 98.53 

4 Bank Loan/ others  2.38 35.00 

 Total 100.00 1473.61 
 

16.  Facilities to be created in 

the CFC 
 Common Components Manufacturing Centre. 

 R&D Cum Testing Centre. 

 Training Centre. 

17.  Plant and machinery  Annexure- 

18.  Shortcomings   Land with clear title. 

 Turnover of the cluster. 

 Bank account details. 

19.  Comments of Cluster 

Division 

The proposal envisages purchase of raw material and sale 

of products.  There is no provision of user charges and 

hence proposal is not for common facility (not as per 

scheme guidelines).  Proposal may be accepted.  

 

Proposal for the Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends the proposal of CFC in 

Lorry Body Building Cluster, Namakkal, Tamilnadu may be rejected.   
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Agenda No.30.72  Proposal for setting up of CFC in Engineering Cluster, Perungudi, 

Tamilnadu 

 

Industries Commissioner and Director of Industries & Commerce, Govt. of Tamilnadu has 

submitted the proposal for setting up of CFC in Engineering Cluster, Perungudi, Tamilnadu. 

Salient features of the cluster and the proposal are as follows: 

 

a.  Name of the cluster Engineering Cluster 

b.  Location (P-5/DPR) Parungudi, Kancheepuram District 

c.  Products (P – 15\DPR) Automobile spares, tool room items, dies, jigs, fixtures, 

punches, cutting tools, machine tools, industrial valves, 

pump spares, gas cuts, panel boards, aluminum body 

volves for automobiles and tapcet for automobile. 

d.  Age of the cluster  Information not available.  

e.  No. of Units  and its type 

(P- 5/DPR) 

Large – > 20 in Chennai 

Medium / Traders - > 20 in Chennai 

Small/ Partially Mechanized  - > 100 in Chennai 

Micro & Tiny Industries - Approx. 2000 in Perungudi and 

surrounding. 

f.  Existence of Association / 

NGO 

Information not available.  

g.  Formation of SPV (P-

385/c) 

Parungudi Engineering Cluster Private Limited 

h.  Employment (p-5/ DPR) 40000 (Direct-10000 & Indirect-30000) 

i.  Turnover / Export (p–

5/DPR) 

Rs. 12.00 crore / Information not available. 

j.  Implementing Agency TANSIDCO, Chennai 

k.  Problems of the units (p–

10/DPR) 

 Problems in procurement of raw material and 

consumables.  

 No awareness of technology upgradation.  

 Non-availability of modern and precision instruments 

in micro units. 

 Undercutting among the members. 

l.  Recommendation of the 

DSR (P-8 of DSR) 

 No facility for research and development. 

 Product design and engineering capabilities 

constrained due to absence of economies of scale. 

 Low volume of production. 

 Conventional machines are not able to meet the 

precision manufacturing. 

 Sub standard industrial infrastructure. 

m.  Cost of the project (p-

23/DPR): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Particulars Amount  

(Rs. in lakh  

1 Land  Existing  

2 Building  Exiting  

3 Machinery and implements  60.00 

4 CAD/CAM Software 2.50 

5 CAD workstation  2.00 

6 Generators  4.00 

7 Office equipments and 

furniture  

1.00 

8 Deposits  1.00 
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9 Preliminary and pre-

operative exp.  

1.00 

10 Contingencies  3.00 

11 Working capital margin  2.50 

 Total  77.00 
 

n.  Means of finance (p-

63/DPR) 

 

 Particulars Amount  

(Rs. in lakh) 

1. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 

India  

59.60 

2. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 

Tamilnadu 

7.45 

3. Consortium  5.50 

4. Bank Loan  4.45 

 Total 77.00 
 

o.  Facilities to be created in 

the CFC (p-341/c) 
 Manufacturing of quality and value added engineering 

products especially auto components. 

 Training. 

 Testing  

 Product development   

p.  Plant and machinery  Annexure -  

q.  Shortcomings  SIDBI, Mumbai has informed vide letter dated 20.12.11 

that viability of Proposal Is Doubtful and account of SPV 

is already NPA in Central Bank of India.  Proposed 

proposal of expansion of CFC is not viable and support 

worthy. Annexure – SIBDI letter.   

 

Proposal for the Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends the proposal of CFC in 

Engineering Cluster, Perungudi, Tamilnadu may be rejected.   
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Agenda No.30.73 Proposal for setting up of CFC in Pharma (MICAL) Cluster, Chennai, 

Tamilnadu 

 

Industries Commissioner and Director  of Industries & Commerce, Govt. of Tamilnadu has 

submitted the proposal for setting up of CFC in Pharma (MICAL) Cluster, Chennai, Tamilnadu. 

Salient features of the cluster and the proposal are as follows: 

 

a.  Name of the cluster Pharma (MICAL) Cluster 

b.  Location (P-12/DPR) The pharma units are spread over the three regions viz 

Chennai central, south and north. 

c.  Products (P – 23\DPR) Tablets, capsules, syrups, dry syrups, powders, injection, 

ointments & lotions and raw drugs etc.   

d.  Age of the cluster (p-39 of 

DPR) 

50 years.  

e.  No. of Units (P- 8/DPR) 350 nos. units (Large – 19, Small and Medium – 136 & 

Micro – 195 nos.)  

f.  Type of units All are micro units 

g.  Existence of Association / 

NGO 

Information not available.  

h.  Formation of SPV (p-38 

of DPR) 

The Chennai Industrial Cooperative Analytical Laboratory 

Ltd. (formally known as the MICAL) Guindy, Chennai – 

600032 

i.  Employment (p-28/ DPR) 81000 nos. 

j.  Turnover / Export (p–

28/DPR) 

Rs. 2152. 0 Crore/ Rs. 500.0 Crore 

k.  Implementing Agency TANSIDCO, Chennai 

l.  Problems of the units (p–

30/DPR) 
 Poor R&D infrastructure facilities. 

 Insufficient facilities on quality control and testing 

laboratory. 

 Over dependence on imported raw materials.  

 Cumbersome legal formalities on Schedule M & 

Schedule T.  

 Non protection of traditional medicine practitioners. 

 Improper distribution system. 

m.  Cost of the project (p-

63/DPR): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Particulars Amount  

1 Land  Existing  

2 Building and Civil works  Existing  

3 Equipments  332.64 

4 Working capital  10.00 

5 Preliminary and Pre-operative exp.  0.00 

 Total  342.64 
 

n.  Means of finance (In 

lakh) (p-63/DPR) 

 

 Particulars %age Amount  

1. SPV contribution 15.79 232.79 

2. Grant-in-aid from Govt. 

of India  

75.14 1107.29 

3. Grant-in-aid from Govt. 

of Tamilnadu 

6.69 98.53 

4. Bank Loan/ others  2.38 35.00 

 Total 100.00 1473.61 
 

o.  Facilities to be created in  Upgrading MICAL as Export Inspecting Agency 
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the CFC  Calibration and Validation of Instruments. 

 Training Centre 

p.  Plant and machinery  Annexure -  

q.  Shortcomings   Projected performance of the cluster after setting up of 

CFC.  

 SPV member details. 

 Proposal as per Annexure-II of guidelines. 

 Land document with clear title. 

 Detailed appraisal report as per SIDBI format.   

r.  Comments of Technical 

Division 

There are nos. of NABL a credit laboratories for 

pharmaceutical testing in the cluster are in Chennai.  

FURTHER SETTING UP OF SUCH FACILITIES IS 

NOT JUSTIFIED. Annexure -    

 

Proposal for the Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends the proposal of CFC in 

Pharma (MICAL) Cluster, Chennai, Tamilnadu may be rejected.   
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Agenda No.30.74  Proposal for setting up of CFC in Rice Mill Cluster, Kangayam, 

Tiruppur, Tamilnadu 

 

Principal Secretary to Govt., Govt. of Tamilnadu has submitted the proposal for setting up of CFC 

in Rice Mill Cluster, Kangayam, District – Tiruppur, Tamilnadu. Salient features of the cluster 

and the proposal are as follows: 

 

a.  Name of the cluster Rice Mill Cluster 

b.  Location  Kangayam, District – Tiruppur, Tamilnadu 

c.  Products  Boiled rice. 

d.  Age of the cluster (p-8 of 

DPR) 

After 1991 has cluster lead to growth.  

e.  No. of Units (P-7/DPR) 350 nos. (100 nos. rice mills are located in Kangayam 

Taluk alone).  

f.  Type of units  Information not available.  

g.  Existence of Association / 

NGO 

Information not available.  

h.  Formation of SPV (p-3 of 

DPR) 

M/s. Kangayam Rice Mill Cluster Private Limited 

i.  Employment  Information not available. 

j.  Turnover / Export Information not available. 

k.  Implementing Agency TANSIDCO, Chennai 

l.  Recommendations in the 

Diagnostic Study Report 

(p-10 of DPR) 

 Storage techniques for paddy. 

 Generation of steam for boiling, installation of 

pressure boiler. 

 Soaking & boiling techniques. 

 Drying techniques. 

 Thickness grader for removing broken. 

 Colour sorters. 

m.  Cost of the project (p-25 

of DPR) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Particulars Amount  

1 Land and Site Development  20.00 

2 Factory Building  30.00 

3 Plant & Machinery  652.31 

4 Misc. Fixed Assets  5.00 

5 Preliminary Exp.  5.00 

6 Pre-operative Exp.  5.00 

7 Provision for contingencies 

(Building 2% and Plant & 

Machinery 5%) 

33.22 

 Total  750.53 
 

n.  Means of finance (In 

lakh) (p-25 of DPR) 

 

 

 Particulars %age Amount  

1. SPV contribution 12.67 95.11 

2. Grant-in-aid from Govt. 

of India  

70 525.37 

3. Grant-in-aid from Govt. 

of Tamilnadu 

10 75.05 

4 Bank Loan/ others  7.33 55.00 

 Total 100.00 750.53 
 

o.  Facilities to be created in 

the CFC (P-12 of DPR) 
 Common Processing cum Storage (SILO) Centre. 

 Common Testing Centre cum Training Centre. 

 Common Weigh Bridge. 
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p.  Plant and machinery  Annexure- 

q.  Comments of Technical 

Division 

Technical Division supported the CFC proposal.  

Annexure -  

r.  Any other information  SILO storage system is the major portion of the machinery 

of CFC  

 

Shortcomings 

 Diagnostic Study Report. 

 Commitment regarding contribution of SPV. 

 

Proposal for the Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends the proposal for „In-

principle‟ approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State Government within 6 

months, failing which the proposal shall be dropped. Steering Committee may consider the 

proposal of in-principle approval for setting up of CFC for Rice Mill Cluster, Kangayam, District 

– Tiruppur, Tamilnadu.  
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Agenda No. 30.75  Proposal for formation of New Industrial Estate at Mathur (New), 

Pudukkottai District, Tamilnadu. 

 

1 Basic Information about Proposal:  

 

a.  Proposals received from  

Whether the Proposal recommended from 

the State Govt. 

Tamilnadu Small Industries Development 

Corporation Ltd. 

Yes 

b.  Location of site Mathur, Pudukottai District 

c.  Whether appraised DPR with approved 

layout plan received or not 

Yes 

d.  Total Area of industrial estate/ area (acre) 19.92 acres 

e.  Area to be developed (acre) 19.92 acres 

f.  Number and sizes of plots to be developed  40 plots 

Micro (upto 15 cents)-13 

Small (Below 1 acre)- 27 

g.  Implementing Period  15 months 

h.  Other ID projects sanctioned in same 

district: year of sanction, number of plots 

allotted, units set up, etc. 

No 

i.  Performance of ID projects in state.  12 projects sanctioned for new Industrial 

Estates. Out of which, 7 projects have been 

completed and remaining projects are being 

implemented. 13 existing industrial estates for 

infrastructure upgradation have also been 

sanctioned, out of which 7 projects have already 

been implemented and 6 projects are under 

implementation.   

 

2 Details about Proposal:  

 

  Description Comments by 

Cluster Division 

a.  Implementing Agency (IA):  Tamilnadu Small Industries 

Development Corporation 

Ltd.(TANSIDCO) 

 

b.  Track Record of the IA  TANSIDCO has completed 13 

proposals for infrastructure 

development  

Track record is 

satisfactory.  

c.  Appraisal by SIDBI 

(Observations and 

recommendations). Attach 

SIDBI report.  (P-15/16 of 

SIDBI report) 

 About 40 Industrial units are 

likely to come up in proposed 

industrial estate which will 

provide direct employment to 

about 400 persons and 

indirect employment to 200. 

 Pudukottai district is notified 

as industrially backward area. 

Proposed industrial estate is 

20 Kms away from BHEL. 

Existing industrial estate at 

Mathur village is just opposite 

to the proposed industrial 
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estate which was established 

during 1980. All plots were 

allotted and all the units are 

functioning well. 

 Proposal broadly conforms to 

guidelines under MSE-CDP. 

 Taking an overall view, 

particularly in view of likely 

benefits accruing to units 

likely to be set up in industrial 

estate, proposal is considered 

to be support-worthy. 

d.  Whether sufficient facilities 

available at site. (Proximity to 

railway stations / state 

highways, availability of water 

supply, adequate power 

supply, telecom facilities, 

dwelling places of workers) 

Proposed industrial estate is 

located at just 200 metres away 

from National Highway No. 210 

which connects Trichy, 

Pudukottai and 

Ramanathapuram and 15 

kilometeres from Trichy. 

Nearest railway station is Trichy 

(20 kms) and airport in Trichy 

(15 kms). With regard to power, 

the nearest sub-station is at 

Kumaramangalam, which is 3 

kms from proposed site. 

 

e.  Whether land is in possession 

in the name of IA with Clear 

Title 

Yes (Land document in local 

language) 

 

f.  Whether Zoning regulations 

and non-agricultural 

conversion etc complied with 

Information not available.  

g.  Whether State Level 

Committee to coordinate and 

monitor progress has been 

Constituted 

State Level Committee is 

already Constituted for 

infrastructure projects. 

 

h.  Whether confirmation received 

form IA that it will meet the 

cost in excess of approved 

project cost and any escalation 

in cost.  

Specific confirmation not 

received  

DPR has been 

forwarded by State 

Government and 

TANSIDCO. 

i.  Basis of elements of project 

Cost (P-11 of SIDBI report) 

As per SIDBI report, 

TANSIDCO has indicated that 

detailed estimates have been 

prepared as per PWD and 

Highways Department, GoTN 

 

j.  Tangible Outcomes of the 

project  

(Rs. in lakh) 

Description Year ending 31
st
 

March 

 2012 2013 2014 

Sale of plots in % 15% 75% 10% 

Area in acres 1.97 9.85 1.31 

Developed plot cost per 30.43 33.47 36.51 
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acre 

Sale value of developed 

plot allotted 

52.12 286.66 41.59 

Administrative charges 7.82 43.00 6.24 

Value of developed plot 

allotted 

59.94 329.66 47.83 

Margin money receivable 13.03 71.67 10.40 

Balance plot cost 

receivable 

 46.91 295.42 

Receipts for the year 13.03 118.58 305.82 
 

 

3. Project Cost:                                                                                                                          

Rs. Lakh) 

 Particulars Estimated by IA Recommended 

by SIDBIand as per 

MSE-CDP 

i  Cost of land filling/leveling including 

boundary wall and fencing 

55.00 55.00 

ii  Cost of Laying roads 117.00 117.00 

iii  Drainage 24.00 24.00 

iv  Water supply arrangements including 

overhead tanks & pump houses 

20.00 20.00 

v  Street light arrangements including 

setting up of EB pillar box, EB service 

connection charges & shifting of EB 

lines 

13.00 13.00 

vi  Road side greenery 1.00 1.00 

vii  Water harvesting 0.50 0.50 

viii  Contingencies & pre-operative expenses 9.50 4.50 

 Total 240.00 235.00 

 

4. Means of finance: - 

 

 Particulars Proposed by 

IA 

Proposed by SIDBI as 

per  MSE-CDP 

i  GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 144.00 141.00 

ii  TANSIDCO contribution  96.00 94.00 

 Total 240.00 235.00 

 

5.  Proposal for the Consideration of the Steering Committee: Cluster Division 

recommends the proposal. Committee may consider the proposal for approval for setting up of 

new Industrial Estate at Mathur District Pudukottai, Tamilnadu at project cost of Rs. 235.00 lakh 

with GoI assistance of Rs. 141.00 lakh.  
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Agenda No. 30.76 Proposal for formation of new Industrial Estate at Virudhunagar 

(Urban), District Virudhunagar, Tamilnadu 

 

1 Basic Information about Proposal:  

 

a.  Proposals received from  

Whether the Proposal 

recommended from the State Govt. 

Proposal received from TANSIDCO 

NO 

b.  Location of site Virudhunagar, District Virudhunagar, Tamilnadu 

c.  Whether appraised DPR with 

approved layout plan received or 

not 

Yes 

d.  Total Area of industrial estate/ 

area (acre) 

37.55 acres 

e.  Area to be developed (acre) 37.55 acres 

f.  Number and sizes of plots to be 

developed (P-15 of SIDBI report) 

117 plots 

Micro Upto 15 cents 58 

Small 0.15 acre to 0.25 acre 51 

Medium 0.25 acre to 0.50 acre 5 

Others Above 0.50 acre 3 

 TOTAL 117 
 

g.  Implementing Period  16 months 

h.  Other ID projects sanctioned in 

same district: year of sanction, 

number of plots allotted, units set 

up, etc. 

This will be second ID centre in the same district. One 

project (Virudhnagar) was sanctioned for upgradation in 

2007. Project has been completed. As per the guidelines 

of MSE-CDP, second/ subsequent project in a district 

will be considered only if the sites developed in the 

earlier project(s) have been allotted. The upgradation 

work of this project already completed. 

i.  Performance of ID projects in 

state.  

This office has so far sanctioned 12 projects for setting 

up of new Industrial Estates. Out of which, 7 projects 

have been completed and remaining projects are at 

various stage of implementation. 13 existing industrial 

estates towards upgradation project have also been 

sanctioned under MSE-CDP, out of which 7 existing 

industrial estates towards upgradation project have 

already been implemented and 6 upgradation projects are 

under implementation.   

 

2 Details about Proposal:  

 

  Description Comments by 

Cluster Division 

a.  Implementing Agency (IA):  Tamilnadu Small Industries 

Development Corporation Ltd. 

(TANSIDCO), Chennai 

 

b.  Track Record of the IA  TANSIDCO has completed 13 

proposals (including 6 upgradation) for 

infrastructure development  

Track record is 

satisfactory.  

c.  Appraisal by SIDBI 

(Observations and 

recommendations). Attach 

 117 Industrial units are likely to 

come up in proposed industrial estate 

which will provide direct 
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SIDBI report.  (P-16/17 of 

SIDBI report) 

employment to about 200 persons 

and indirect employment to 600 

persons.  

 SIDCO Industrial Estate near the 

proposed estate at Virudhunagar are 

Madurai Industrial Estate and 

Kappalur Industrial Estate. All the 

plots and sheds of these industrial 

estates are allotted and sale deed 

executed.  Proposed IE will fulfill 

the need of upcoming 

entrepreneurs. 
 Proposed industrial estate will 

generate revenue of Rs. 251.47 lakh 

in next 3 years from the sale of plots 

which include Admin charges. 

d.  Whether sufficient facilities 

available at site. (Proximity 

to railway stations / state 

highways, availability of 

water supply, adequate 

power supply, telecom 

facilities, dwelling places of 

workers) 

The proposed industrial estate lies 

bordering State Highway No. 182 and is 

20 kms away from Sivakasi. The 

proposed site is also 0.5 kms from NH-

7. Nearest Bus Terminus is 

Virudhunagar (2 kms), Railway Station- 

Virudhunagar (3 kms), Airport- 

Madurai (42kms), Sea port- Tuticorin 

(85 kms), Post office & Telephone 

exchange – Virudhunagar (2 kms).  

 

e.  Whether land is in 

possession in the name of IA 

with Clear Title (P-10 of 

SIDBI report) 

Yes, the District collector has 

transferred an extent of 37.55 acres of 

dry land at Virudhunagar for proposed 

ID centre.  

 

f.  Whether Zoning regulations 

and non-agricultural 

conversion etc complied with 

Information not available.  

g.  Whether State Level 

Committee to coordinate and 

monitor progress has been 

Constituted 

State Level Committee is already 

Constituted for infrastructure projects. 

 

h.  Whether confirmation 

received form IA that it will 

meet the cost in excess of 

approved project cost and 

any escalation in cost.  

Specific confirmation not received   

i.  Basis of elements of project 

Cost (P-11 of SIDBI report) 

As per SIDBI report, TANSIDCO has 

indicated that the detailed estimates for 

the work have been prepared as per the 

guidance rate of the PWD and 

Highways Department, Govt. of 

Tamilnadu. 

 

j.  Tangible Outcomes of the 

project (Annex-I of SIDBI 

report) 

 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. 

No. 

Description Financial Year 
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 Developed plot sales 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

1 Sale of plots in % 25% 65% 10% 

2 Area in acres 5.62 14.61 2.25 

3 Developed plot cost 

per acre 

10.31 11.34 12.37 

4 Sale value of 

developed plot 

allotted 

50.38 144.08 24.21 

5 Administrative 

charges 

7.56 21.61 3.63 

6 Value of developed 

plot allotted 

57.94 165.69 27.84 

7 Margin Money 

receivable 

12.60 36.02 6.05 

8 Balance plot cost 

receivable 

 45.34 151.46 

9 Receipt for the year 12.60 81.36 157.51 
 

 

3. Project Cost:  

                                                                                                                        (Rs. Lakh) 

 Particulars Estimated by IA Recommended by SIDBI  

1.  Cost of land filling/leveling including 

boundary wall and fencing 

24.10 24.10 

2.  Cost of laying of roads 186.77 186.77 

3.  Road side greenery and social 

forestry 

2.00 2.00 

4.  Water supply arrangements including 

overhead tanks & pump houses 

23.57 23.57 

5.  Water harvesting 1.00 1.00 

6.  Drainage 44.70 44.70 

7.  Street light arrangements, including 

setting up of EB pillar box, EB 

service connection charges & shifting 

of EB lines 

30.53 30.53 

8.  Contingencies & Pre-operative expn. 17.33 6.33 

 Total 330.00 319.00 

 

4. Means of finance: - 

 

 Particulars Proposed by 

IA 

Proposed by SIDBI 

as per  MSE-CDP 

1. GoI Grant under MSE-CDP (60% of PC) 198.00 191.00 

2. State Government  132.00 128.00 

 Total 330.00 319.00 

 

5. Proposal for Steering Committee: Cluster Division recommends the proposal. 

Committee may consider the proposal for setting up of new Industrial Estate at Virudhunagar, 

District Virudhunagar, Tamilnadu at project cost of Rs. 319.00 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 

191.00 lakh.  
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 Agenda No. 30.77 Proposal for setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) for Auto 

Cluster, Bidar, Karnataka 

 

Commerce & Industries Department, Govt. of Karnataka has submitted a proposal for 

setting up of CFC in Auto Cluster, Bidar, Karnataka. DPR has been prepared by M/s Brdigecomm 

International Pvt. Ltd. Salient features of the cluster and the proposal are as follows: 

 

1 Basic Information of Cluster 

 

a.  Name of the cluster Auto Cluster, Bidar 

b.  Location of Cluster Bidar, Karnataka 

c.  Products of the cluster Heavy & Light vehicles repair work, Fabrication work, 

Machine tools (conditioning of components) & 

Agricultural Equipments manufacturing 

d.  No. of Enterprises 

including break up (micro, 

small, medium) (Appraisal 

report P-6) 

250 micro units are operational located in 32 acre land 

known as Mohammadabad Auto Nagar. SIDBI appraisal 

note stipulated a condition that SPV will submit 

certified copy of EM/documentary proof that at least 

50% units are micro to avail proposed 80% GoI grant. 

How many units are involved in auto service sector 

alone is not clear.  

e.  Turnover for the last five 

years (p7 of DPR) 

2006-   Rs. 462 lakh      

2007-   Rs. 680 lakh 

2008-   Rs. 910 lakh 

2009-   Rs. 1278 lakh 

2010-   Rs. 1500 lakh 

f.  Exports  for the last five 

years 

Nil 

g.  Employment in Cluster Direct- 5000 & Indirect- 40000 

h.  Technological Details  Cluster is adopting conventional processing technology 

for repair work of heavy and light vehicles and 

outsourcing precision work to Hyderabad auto units.  

CFC envisages setting up state of the art workshop for 

undertaking repairs of automobiles and manufacturing 

of some critical components by using CNC machines. 

i.  Whether DS conducted and 

validated. 

Yes, the State Govt. has completed the diagnostic study 

at its own and validated by the stakeholders. (Minutes of 

validation are not available.) 

j.  Main findings of DSR The cluster members are using age old technology as a 

result the productivity of the cluster is reducing day by 

day and are unable to maintain the quality requirement. 

The cluster members need machineries like major 

engine repair, gearbox repair, differential / housing work 

and fuel injection pump repair.  

k.  Main Problems of cluster 1. Lack of advance training facilities. 

2. Lack of advance machinery for repairs and job 

work. 

3. Lack of R&D and product development facilities. 

4. Lack of advance technique of servicing. 

 

2 Information about Proposed CFC 
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 Description As per proposal  Remarks, if any 

a.  Justification 

for CFC 

(P16 of 

Appraisal) 

CFC will provide better facilities to all 

member units in Auto Cluster to enable them 

improve quality and margins. It is also 

expected to enlarge employment 

opportunities and upgrade the technological 

base of the industry in the region. The 

facilities would add to direct benefit of 

further industrialization of the State and 

would contribute to State exchequer.  

 

b.  Location of 

CFC 

Survey No. 45, Chowli Village, Bidar, 

Karnataka. 

 

c.  Land for CFC  

Weather 

land 

acquired   

 

Valuation and 

its basis 

 

 

Land is 

sufficient  

 

Change of land 

use 

 

SPV has been allotted 2 acres land by Govt. 

of Karanataka 

(Appraisal report  P-2) 

 

Free of cost (Stamp duty and registration 

charges to the extent of 25% i.e. only Rs1.00 

lakh have been borne by the Association. (p3 

of appraisal) 

 

Yes 

 

The land is converted for Industrial use 

mentioned in SIDBI appraisal report 

 

Letter no 

DIC/BDR/2011-

12/374 dated, 

However title deed 

not available. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Document required 

d.  Total Building 

area (sq ft) 

34350 sq. ft. SIDBI mentioned 

cost of construction 

appears to be 

reasonable 
e.  Rate of 

construction of 

building  

Rs. 500/- per sq. ft. 

f.  Main facilities 

proposed 

(Appraisal 

report P-34)  

 Dismantling, Testing and Calibration 

Section 

 Fitting centre 

 Gear box section 

 Major Repair & Engine section 

 Workshop section  

 Final Fitment and testing section 

 Emergency section 

 Training Design & Research Section  

DPR Page 33 (4.1.8) 

mentions that Spring 

Bush, Head Seats, 

Valve Guide, Rubber 

Bush and Hose pipe will 

be manufactured under 

CFC. As per MSE- 

CDP, Hard 

Interventions will 

consist of creation of 

tangible “assets” like 

Common 

Production/Processing 

Centre (for balancing/ 

correcting/improving 

production line that 

cannot be undertaken by 

individual units 

g.  Major Outputs 

of CFC, 

Projected 

CFC is expected to provide additional 

2000 new jobs by 2016.  

Detailed outputs 

required.  
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performance 

of cluster 

(Appraisal 

report P-10) 

h.  Pollution 

clearance 

required or not  

(Appraisal 

report P-12) 

It is mentioned in the appraisal report, 

„consent to establish‟ before availing grant 

from Central/ State Govt. and „consent to 

operate‟ from KPCB within 3 months 

from the commencement of commercial 

production will be obtained.  

NOC is required. 

i.  Man power in 

CFC  

(Appraisal 

report P-9) 

CFC needs 253 men power in beginning.  

j.  Revenue 

generation 

mechanism for 

sustainability 

of assets  

At 70% 

capacity 

utilization 

(Page- 37) 

 

Revenue generation 

from 

Amount 

Inspection, Testing and 

Calibration unit 

28,08,000 

Fitting & Welding centre 54,49,600 

Engine lathe work 1,51,58,000 

Gear box centre 17,68,000 

Differential centre 78,00,000 

Bash Pump centre 82,16,000 

Drum cutting centre 24,96,000 

Parts manufacturing 

centre 

1,37,80,800 

Tyre Retreading centre 1,89,00,000 

Painting centre 7,65,000 

Washing centre 5,40,800 

Training centre 19,50,000 

TOTAL 7,96,32,000 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3 Information about SPV 

 

 Description By IA Remarks, if any 

a.  Name and address 

(Appraisal report P-2) 

Mohammadabad Special 

Purpose Vehicle (CFC) 

Association Bidar Taluka, 

Bidar Distt., Karnataka.  

 

b.  Nature of SPV (company 

or Society or Trust)  

Society registered under 

Karnataka Societies 

(Registration) Act, 1960 

 

c.  Name of the state Govt. 

and MSME officials in 

SPV 

Not available   

d.  Date of formation of SPV 16
th
 April, 2010  

e.  Number of members  250 members List of appraisal note 

shows only 89 members. 

f.  Bye laws or MA and 

AoA submitted 

Yes 

(Annexure 2) 

 

g.  Authorized share capital / Rs. 99.00 lakh Appraisal mentions that 
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SPV contribution SPV is a society which 

presently has 250 

members. Each member 

shall contribute Rs. 40000. 

However Rs. 15.30 lakh 

has been raised from 89 

members. 

h.  Shareholding Pattern  Share divided into 89 

members only instead of 250 

members. 

 

i.  Commitment letter for 

contribution  (Resolution  

at Annexure 2) 

Received.  

 

 

j.  SPV specific A/c State Bank of India, Bidar,                           

A/c No. 31593073028 

A/c is in name of BIDAR 

Auto Cluster, CFC and 

not in name of SPV  

k.  Trust building of SPV, 

Previous track record of 

co-operative initiatives 

pursued by SPV members 

need to be highlighted 

with support 

documentation.  

(Appraisal report P-12) 

DSR has been validated by 

AD, MSME, Gulbarga and 

that cluster members have 

completed major soft 

intervention activities and are 

ready to take up hard 

interventions for setting up 

the CFC. 

Details of Soft 

interventions not 

available.  

l.  Technical Institution 

(P-27 of DPR) 

a) Bridgecomm International 

Pvt Ltd (BIPL) 

b) Engineering College (REC-

Bhalki) 

c) Karnataka College, Bidar  

 

m.  CFC may be utilised by 

SPV members as also 

others in a cluster. 

However, evidence 

should be furnished with 

regard to SPV member 

ability to utilise at least 

60% of installed capacity.     

SIDBI has stipulated a 

condition to get details of 

utilization  (Appraisal report 

P-5) 

Details may be sought  

n.  (b) Power requirement 

for commercial/ domestic 

purpose 

(c) Water 

(d) Gas/Oil/ Other 

utilities  

250 KW  

4 Implementation Arrangements  

 

 Description  As per proposal  Remarks, if 

any 

a.  Implementation Agency   Karnataka Council for Technological 

Up gradation (KCTU),  Bangalore   

(P-27) 

 

b.  Implementation Period  18 months from the date of final 

sanction. 
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c.  Appraisal of DPR and 

main recommendations  

SIDBI has recommended that the 

project is technically feasible and 

financial viable and considered to be 

support worthy  

 

d.  Comments of Technical 

Division 

Machineries of Rs. 257 lakh are of 

production nature.  

 

 

5 Financial Analysis of CFC: 

 

 Description As per proposal Remarks, if any 

a.  BEP 27.15%  

b.  IRR, payback period 24.27%  

c.  DSCR  Not applicable   

d.  Return on Capital employed 

(ROCE) 

33.56%  

e.  NPV  Not available   

f.  Sensitivity Analysis                   

g.  Working capital (In-principle 

sanction of loan from a bank, if 

applicable 

arrangement made) (Appraisal 

report P-18) 

SIDBI has stipulated a 

condition to make 

arrangement for 

working capital (Rs. 

154.00 lakh) 

 

 

6 Total Cost:  The total cost of the CFC is as follows: 

 

 

7 Means of Finance:  

 

8 Plant and machinery 

(Rs in lakh) 

 Particulars of plant and machinery No. Cost 

01 Hydraulic Press 01 5.51 

02 Double track Overhead Rails 04 18.37 

 Particulars Amount  (Rs. in 

lakh) 

1 Land and site development 13.00 

2 Building and civil works 171.00 

3 Plant & Machinery 670.00 

4 Misc. fixed assets (furniture, fixtures, fire fighting 

equipment, first aid equipment, ETP, back up power)  

(Appraisal report P-17) 

46.00 

5 Preliminary & Pre-operative exp. 15.00 

6 Contingency  39.00 

7 Margin money for Working Capital 35.00 

 Total Project Cost 989.00 

 Particulars %age Amount(Rs. in lakh) 

1. SPV contribution 10 99.00 

2. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India  80 791.00 

3. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Karnataka 10 99.00 

4 Bank Loan/ others   0.00 

 Total  989.00 
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03 Semi Automatic degreasing machine 02 3.68 

04 Physical Inspection & measurement of test 1 set 2.30 

05 Internal crack detector 01 40.25 

06 FIP calibration machine 01 74.75 

07 Atomizer/Nozzle testing m/c 02 2.30 

08 Element lapping machine 03 1.86 

09 Alternator testing m/c 02 5.69 

10 Stator testing machine 02 3.10 

11 Armature Growler equipment 05 2.87 

12 Arc welding 4 1.15 

13 MIG –175 Gas welding m/c 1 1.15 

14 Spot welding m/c 2 2.30 

15 Longitudinal welder 01 4.65 

16 Tig Mig welding m/c 01 1.72 

17 Fully automatic circular sawing m/c 01 3.68 

18 Metal cutting band saw m/c 01 3.10 

19 Heavy duty auto copying m/c 01 3.45 

20 5 axis milling m/c 01 28.75 

21 Tools crib & hand tools 1 Set 23.00 

22 CNC Gear hobbing m/c 01 8.63 

23 Profile copying m/c 01 2.30 

24 Heavy duty cylinder boring m/c 01 24.15 

25 Bore honing m/c 02 20.70 

26 Line boring m/c for block 01 12.65 

27 Radial drilling m/c 01 4.60 

28 Gang drilling m/c 01 11.50 

29 Connecting rod bush cutting m/c 02 4.14 

30 Slew pressing 50 MT cap  4.60 

31 Crank shaft grinders, overhead rail/crane 40” 02 46.00 

32 Cam shaft grinders, bush boring m/c 01 4.60 

33 Valve grinding m/c 01 3.45 

34 Valve seat cutting m/c 01 2.30 

35  Surface Grinding m/c 01 4.60 

36 Minor pillar drilling 01 1.73 

37 CNC Milling machine 01 23.00 

38 CNC Gear cutting machine 01 3.63 

39 CNC Keyway cutting machine 01 5.75 

40 Minor tools Sump 5 to 14 mm  1.15 

41 Foundry equpt crucibles mouldings LS 34.50 

42 Drum skimming m/c 1 set 23.00 

43 Spray painting with compressor, etc. 1 set 28.75 

44 Washing ramp with hyd. Hoist and washing eqpt 1 17.25 

45 Engine tuning wheel alignment testing m/cs 1 set 27.02 

46  M/cs for odd jobs like moving of material/vehicles 1 Set 46.00 

47 Tyre resoling and buffing m/c 1 set 39.10 

48 Computers 25 8.63 

49 Automated software CAD/CAM   20.00 

50 Training & teaching aids LS 5.33 

51 Effluent treatment plant  21.43 

52 Rain harvesting plant   5.16 

 TOTAL  699.00  
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9 Shortcomings: 
i. Technical Division raised the issue that machineries Rs. 1.10 crore is of production nature 

and [there] seems no requirement [of these machines] for CFC. Apart from this machines 

worth Rs.147 lakh need clarification about their utilities in such a cluster engaged in 

servicing of automobile industry.  As per the MSE-CDP guidelines Hard Intervention 

under the programme will consist of creation of tangible “assets” as Common Facility 

Centres (CFCs) like common production / processing centre (for balancing / correcting/ 

improving production line that cannot be undertaken by individual units. 

ii. SIDBI appraisal report stipulated a condition that SPV will submit certified copy of 

EM/documentary proof that atleast 50% units are micro to avail proposed 80% GoI grant.  

iii. Title deed of land  

iv. SIDBI appraisal has stipulated a condition for utilization of 60% capacity of the CFC by 

SPV members.    

v. Working capital for CFC. 

 

10 Proposal for the Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends the proposal for 

„In-principle‟ approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State Government within 6 

months, failing which the proposal shall be dropped. Steering Committee may consider the 

proposal for setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) to accord in-principle approval.  
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Agenda No. 30.78.  Proposal for In-Principle approval for setting up of CFC for Textile 

Cluster, Rabakavi – Banahatti, Bagalkot, Karnataka 

 

Commerce & Industries Department, Govt. of Karnataka has sent a proposal seeking in-principle 

approval and GoI assistance of Rs. 5.00 lakh for preparation of Detailed Project Report (DPR). 

The Nodal agency for the project is Karnataka State Powerloom Development Corporation 

Limited (KSPDC).  

 

1. 
Name of the cluster 

Textile Cluster 

2. Location Rabakavi – Banahatti, Bagalkot District (Karnataka) 

3. Products Yarn dyed cotton Sarees of different varieties 

4. Age of the cluster About 5 decades old 

5. No. of Units 51 dyeing units and 12000 power looms consisting of 3626 

registered units  

6. Type of units Micro, Small and Medium units 

7. Existence of 

Association / NGO 

Information not available.  

8. Recommendation in 

the DSR 

Diagnostic study has been prepared by IL& FS Limited. 

Manufacturing units in cluster are facing constrains in 

dyeing process of cotton yarn. The existing dyeing 

techniques are highly health hazardous, stressful and time 

consuming. Also there are no testing laboratory facilities 

available for testing raw materials and colouring properties. 

There is also no Effluent Treatment Plant in cluster.   

9. Soft Interventions in 

the cluster 

State Govt. has informed that SPV in cluster would take 

care of the soft interventions suggested in DSR.  

10. Formation of SPV An SPV in the cluster has been formed by name „Sri 

Kadasiddeshwara Textiles Private Limited‟. 

11. Employment  Direct and indirect employment is about 40,000 

12. Turnover / Export Rs 216 crore turnover 

13. Implementing Agency Karnataka State Powerloom Development Corporation Ltd.  

14. Problems of the cluster (i) The cluster is functioning in an un-organised manner 

resulting in higher procurement costs.  

(ii) Manufacturing process of the yarn dyed cotton sarees 

has remained mostly traditional.  

(iii) Dyeing process is very tedious & time consuming.  

(iv) Manpower being the major problem in the cluster, the 

output per day has reduced significantly.  

(v) The existing yarn dyeing process is not capable to cater 

the required standard quality product in the market. 

(vi) There are not professional design and product 

development centers and testing laboratories.   

15. Need for CFC  The existing technology used in the cluster for yarn dyeing 

is traditional and outdated. The process starts with 

bleaching, dyeing and drying which is done manually and 

most of the units give it for job work to the dyers. 

(ii) The existing dyeing process is not able to cater the 

required standard quality product in the market. The shades 

are not uniform and varies from batch to batch.  

(iii) The existing techniques poses a big threat to the 

environment as well as to the health of the workers as they 
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have continuously stand in front of the dyed liquor and dip 

the hanks in the dye.  

(iv) A laboratory is essential for testing of raw materials and 

finished goods according to the industry standards.  

(v) An Effluent Treatment Plant is required.  

16. Cost of the project  

 Particulars Amount 

Rs in lakh 

1. Land and Building 201.42 

2. Common Infrastructure: water 

supply, Effluent Collection & 

Treatment System 

163.94 

3. Plant and Machinery        

1406.40 

4. Unit Regd./Professional & 

Advisory Fees 

44.29 

5. Preliminary Expenses 35.44 

6. Working Capital for year 1 30.29 

7. Pre-operative expenses for 

year 1 

35.44 

8. Interest during construction 54.36 

                                                    

1971.58 
 

17. Proposed Means of 

Finance Govt. of India                           -      Rs. 1050.00 lakh 

SPV contribution                      -      Rs.   350.00 lakh  

(Including contribution from  

KSPDC of Rs.100.00 lakh)  

Loan from Bank                        -     Rs.   571.58 lakh 

Total                                          -     Rs. 1971.58 lakh         

18. Name of the agency 

that will prepare the 

DPR 

IL & FS Ltd.  

 

 

Proposal for consideration of the Steering Committee:- Cluster division recommends the 

proposal for „In-principle‟ approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State 

Government within 6 months, failing which the proposal shall be dropped. The Committee may 

consider the proposal for In-Principle approval for setting up of CFC in Textile Cluster, Rabakavi 

– Banahatti, Bagalkot and approve GoI grant of Rs. 5.00 lakh to KSPDC for preparation of DPR, 

including SIDBI appraisal for the CFC subject to the condition that selection of agency for 

preparation of DPR will be as per GFR.  
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Agenda No.  30.79  Proposal for In-Principle approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre for Heat Treatment and Engineering Cluster, Hubli, Karnataka under MSE-CDP.   

 

Commerce & Industries Department, Govt. of Karnataka has submitted a proposal for setting up 

of CFC in Heat Treatment and Engineering Cluster, Hubli, Karnataka. Salient features of the 

cluster and the proposal are as follows: 

 

1. 
Name of the cluster 

Heat Treatment and Engineering Cluster 

2. Location Hubli-Dharwar District, Karnataka 

3. Products Engineering Industrial products – Mainly 

subcontracting- Machining, Fabrication, Fine 

blanking, Plastic Injection moulded components, 

Surface finishing parts & Components for Process 

Industry Equipment, Auto components, Machine 

tools, Agricultural implements, Components for 

railways. 

4. Age of the cluster Not available 

5. No. of Units 100 micro units 

6. Type of units Belongs to SC/ST 

7. Existence of Association / 

NGO 

Sir M. Vishweshwarayya Heat Treatment & Engineering 

Cluster 

8. Recommendation in the DSR DSR has been validated by SPV, Director, MSME-

DI, Hubli & Joint Director, DIC. In the DSR, it has 

been recommended that there is a need of Soft 

intervention and Hard intervention.  

9. Soft Interventions in the 

cluster 

Soft intervention has not been undertaken in the 

cluster. 

10. Formation of SPV Yes, Sir M. Vishweshwarayya Heat Treatment & 

Engineering Cluster 

11. Employment  3000 labours (Directlry & Indirectly) 

12. Turnover  Rs. 5000 lakh  

13. Implementing Agency It is mentioned in the DPR that KCTU will be fund 

receiving agency  and there is no specific name of IA 

has been given in the DPR.  

14. Problems of the cluster  Lack of promotional & technology development 

institutional support. 

 Lack of marketing knowledge & visibility. 

 Outdated Plant & Machinery or non availability 

of modern production technologies. 

 Poor usage of information & Communication 

technology. 

15. Need for CFC  There is a need for maintaining a high degree of 

precision & quality, which can be achieved only with 

precision Sheet Metal Formation & Fabrication 

machinery, machine tools, precision jigs & fixtures, 

constant cal liberation of tools & equipment and a 

good heat treatment. For this, there is need of 

establishing a Common Facility Centre, which will 

bridge the technological gap and create the 

infrastructure to facilitate every SME into 

manufacturing quality and high precision products. 
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16. Cost of the project  
 

 Particulars Total Cost  

(Rs. in lakh) 

1. Land 7.50 

2. Building 30.00 

3. Plant & Machinery (including 

taxes, transportation & cost 

escalation @ 15%) 

397.877 

4. Office Equipment 0.00 

a) Telephone, Fax, Internet, Zerox 2.00 

b) LCD projector, Lap top, Screen 

etc. 

1.50 

c) PA and teaching aids 1.00 

d) Computer systems with furniture 1.00 

e) Office equp. & furniture 2.00 

5. Others  

a) Electrical from control panel to 

MCC & other internals 

5.00 

b) Installation 3.00 

c) Advances 2.00 

d) Technical consultancy & DPR 

fees 

2.50 

 Total 455.377 

17. Proposed Means of Finance   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Particulars %age Amount(Rs. 

in lakh) 

1

. 

SPV 

contribution 

10% 45.607 

2

. 

Grant-in-aid 

from Govt. of 

India  

85% 387.00 

3

. 

Grant-in-aid 

from Govt. of 

Karnataka 

5% 22.77 

 Total  455.377 

 

Shortcomings: 

 Return of Capital Employment (ROCE) is 9% against desirable of excess of 25% (page no. 

28 of DPR).   

 SIDBI appraisal has not been received.  

 

Proposal for consideration of the Steering Committee:- Cluster division recommends the 

proposal for „In-principle‟ approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State 

Government within 6 months, failing which the proposal shall be dropped. Steering Committee 

may consider the proposal for setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) to accord in-principle 

approval.  
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Agenda No.30.81  Proposal for Infrastructure Development (ID) at Pathshala, Barpeta 

 

1 Basic Information about Proposal:  

 

a.  Proposals received from  Industries and Commerce Department, 

Govt. of Assam 

b.  Location of site Bajali, Pathshala, District – Barpeta 

 

c.  Whether appraised DPR with approved 

layout plan received or not 

Appraisal report received. DPR not 

received  

d.  Total Area of industrial estate/ area (acre) 100 Bighas- Non agricultural land. Area 

1,33,780 Sqm. As per SIDBI‟s report 

possession certificate has been submitted 

by AIDC 

e.  Area to be developed (acre) 69,736 sqm. 

f.  Number and sizes of plots to be developed  76 plots of different sizes 

g.  Implementing Period  24 months 

h.  Other ID projects sanctioned in same 

district: year of sanction, number of plots 

allotted, units set up, etc. 

Nil 

i.  Performance of ID projects in state.  6 ID projects in the state have been 

completed and 5 are ongoing 

 

2 Details about Proposal:  

 

a.  Description As per proposal  Comments, if 

any 

b.  Implementing Agency 

(IA):  

Assam Industrial Development 

Corporation Ltd.  (AIDC) 

 

c.  Track Record of the IA  Earlier 7 projects have been sanctioned to 

AIDC and out of these 5 are complete 

 

d.  Appraisal by SIDBI 

(Observations and 

recommendations). 

Attach SIDBI report.   

The improved infrastructure facilities in 

the form of road, drainage, power, water 

supply, administrative and services 

complex etc., will have an overall impact 

in the functioning of the MSMEs operating 

in the estate. Besides, as the operations 

grow in the estate, many suppliers to these 

MSMEs shall also be benefited to feed 

their increased requirements. This will 

result in improvement in the overall socio 

economic condition of large number of 

people and society at large. 

 

e.  Whether sufficient 

facilities available at site. 

(Proximity to railway 

stations / state highways, 

availability of water 

supply, adequate power 

supply, telecom facilities, 

dwelling places of 

workers) 

National Highway 31 runs from the town, 

Railway station is Pathshala is 1 km from 

the town, Market is nearby.  
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f.  Whether land is in 

possession in the name of 

IA with Clear Title 

As per SIDBI‟s appraisal report land has 

been allotted by Govt. of Assam and 

possession certificate has been submitted 

by AIDC 

 

g.  Whether Zoning 

regulations and non-

agricultural conversion 

etc complied with 

Not Available  

h.  Whether State Level 

Committee to coordinate 

and monitor progress has 

been Constituted 

Not Available  

i.  Whether confirmation 

received form IA that it 

will meet the cost in 

excess of approved 

project cost and any 

escalation in cost.  

Not Available  

j.  Basis of elements of 

project Cost 

As per PWD and Govt of Assam rates. 

However SIDBI in its appraisal report has 

mentioned that Building Plan need to be 

approved by competent authority 

 

k.  Tangible Outcomes of the 

project  

Employment generation 

Increase in revenue in state exchequer 

 

l.  Justification of the 

Proposal  

There are important places in the district 

like Sarthebari, Barpeta road which are 

linked to artisan industries. The Industrial 

estate may serve as a place for expansion 

of units of the existing entrepreneurs.  

 

 

3. Project Cost:  

                                                                                                                (Rs. Lakh) 

 Particulars Recommended 

by SIDBI, as per 

guidelines 

i.  Land filling/leveling including boundary wall and 

fencing 

100.00 

ii.  Laying roads 199.98 

iii.  Road side greenery & social forestry   7.10 

iv.  Water supply including overhead tanks, and pump 

houses 

70.98 

v.  Drainage 52.48 

vi.  Rain water harvesting 0.00 

vii.  Power distribution, Street light arrangements, etc.  208.01 

viii.  Others (sanitary conveniences) 0.00 

ix.  Administrative and Other Services Complex 76.59 

x.  Effluent Treatment Facilities 0.00 

xi.  Contingencies & Pre operative expenses 14.30 

xii.  Total 729.44 

 

 

4. Means of finance: - 
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 Particulars Amount (Rs in lakh) 

i.  GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 584.00 

ii.  State Government  145.44 

iii.  Others  Nil 

 Total 729.44 

 

 

5. Proposal for Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends the proposal for setting 

up of Infrastructure Development centre Pathshala, District – Barpeta. Steering Committee may 

consider the proposal.  
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Agenda No. 30.82  Soft Interventions in Bell Metal Cluster, Sarthebari Barpeta District, Assam 

 

Proposal received from MSME-DI, Guwahati 

  

1 Brief information of Cluster:  

Name of Cluster Bell Metal Cluster 

Location Sarthebari, Barpeta, Assam 

Products  Artistic Bell Metal, Utensil, Decorative & Religious Items 

Technological 

details, pollution 

angle, etc. 

The artisans use hand tools like Niyari (Anvil), Chalti, Sara (Tong), 

Kun (Hand operated lathe), Khonta (File), Hammer, etc for 

manufacturing different articles from Bell Metal. No machine is used 

in manufacturing process.  

Age of cluster  Centuries old cluster. 

No. of Units 200 nos. units 

Profiles of units/ 

Category 

All are micro 

Turnover (p.a.)  Rs. 7.00 crore 

Export Nil 

Employment 

(direct / indirect)  

1600 nos. 

Presence of 

association/NGO, 

contact details  

The Assam Cooperative Bell Metal Utensil Manufacturing Society 

Ltd. 

Sarthebari Nagar Kohar Shilpi Sangstha 

Whether DSR 

conducted. Main 

outcomes of DSR 

Yes. 

The DSR has recommends for soft & hard interventions in the 

cluster. It has enough growth potential provided strategic 

interventions are made in key problem areas. 

Extent of 

Competition  

The cluster members face competition with Brass & Bell Metal 

Cluster, Hajo. 

Main Problems of 

cluster 

 Consumables- Charcoal, the main fuel for the industry is very 

costly,  

 Machinery, Production & Technology Up gradation- In absence 

of mechanization the cluster, the productivity and the quality of 

the items produced in the cluster is low. 

 Networking - Due to poor networking the artisans are not aware 

of the different developmental schemes which can benefit the 

cluster.  

 Marketing- Even though there is an established cooperative 

society in the cluster which has 11 show rooms across the state 

of Assam, about 50% of the products  are sold through 

Mahajans or middlemen resulting in exploitation of the 

artisans.  

 Need for Training- In order to make the cluster vibrant and 

capable of withstanding the present day competition, there 

is an urgent need to improve the quality of 

entrepreneurship in the cluster.  

 Strengthening of Association- Even though an association of 

the artisans by the name Sarthebari Nagar Kahar Silpi Sanstha 

is formed at Sarthebari with about 1,600 artisans as members, 

the same needs to be strengthened. 

 Business Development Services- The cluster is in urgent need 

of BDS Provider in the field of technology/quality up 
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gradation, product/design development, product diversification 

and newer marketing avenues. 

 

 

2  Analysis of Proposal  

                                                                                                (Rs in lakh) 

 

Proposal for Steering Committee: Steering Committee may kindly approve the Soft 

Interventions in the cluster at a total cost of Rs. 16.55 lakh for duration of 18 months with GoI 

contribution of Rs. 14.61 lakh and the remaining Rs. 1.94 lakh to be contributed by cluster units / 

association.  

 Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments, if 

any 

IA, its experience in 

cluster development  

MSME-DI, Guwahati  It has taken up 

soft interventions 

in other clusters.  

Activities Proposed 

(Technology / Quality 

/ Marketing / Export / 

Quality/ Design, etc.) 

Trust Building,  awareness programme, Training 

Programme, Exposure Visit to other Cluster, 

Capacity Building, Participation in Sales cum-

Exhibition fare, Programme in Design, Marketing, 

product diversification, packaging, Skill 

Development, etc.  

 

Whether DSR 

validated by the 

stakeholders  

Yes on 13.12.11 

Project Cost  Project Cost :              Rs. 16.55 lakh 

GoI contribution :        Rs.  14.61lakh 

Cluster beneficiaries:   Rs.  1.94 lakh 

Technical Agency to 

be associated & its 

expertise  

Department of Handicrafts O/o DC (Handicrafts), 

IIT, Guwahati, District Industries & Commerce 

Center (DICC) Barpeta  

Justification for 

undertaking Soft 

Interventions 

Units are poor artisans who manufacture utensils 

with obsolete technology, face marketing 

problems due to quality of products, lack of 

networking.  

Main outcomes 

(before & after) in 

terms of sales, 

Exports, Investment, 

Profitability, 

Employment, ISO & 

other Certification, 

others  

 Product and quality will be improved. 

 Cluster products will have more acceptability 

in the market 

 Better networking among cluster actors and 

tie up with Govt, department will result in 

easy flow of credit 

 Increase in profit due to participation in trade 

fairs and exposure 
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 Agenda No. 30.83      Setting up of CFC in Cashew Cluster, Neelachakra, Brahmagiri, Puri 

 

MSME-DI, Cuttack has submitted the proposal for setting up of CFC in Cashew Cluster, 

Neelachakra, Brahmagiri, Puri. Salient features of the cluster and the proposal are as follows: 

 

1. Name of the cluster Cashew Cluster, Neelachakra, Brahmagiri 

2. Location Brahmagiri, Puri 

3. Products Cashew kernels Cashew Nut Shell liquid (CSNL) 

4. Age of the cluster Information not available 

5. No. of Units  26 (05 more are in pipeline) 

6. Type of units Information not available  

7. Existence of 

Association / NGO 

Information not available 

8. Formation of SPV Yes, M/s Neelachakra Cashew Nut Cooperative Ltd., 

Balisahi, Brahmagiri, Puri 

9. Employment  2848 nos. (Direct & Indirect)  

10. Turnover / Export Rs. 8.05 crore 

11. Implementing 

Agency 

Information not available 

12. Problems of the units  Catering to domestic and nearby States market, poor 

packaging, Low level of technology, unhygienic working 

conditions, low level of automation, No quality certification, 

lack of standardization of processing methods, lack of 

infrastructure, lack of skilled manpower, lack of support from 

financial institutions/banks, seasonal dependency and 

pollution problems. 

13. Recommendations in 

the Diagnostic Study 

Report 

Diagnostic Study is not received alongwith proposal.  

14. Need for CFC  Need of CFC established in DPR prepared by BRN 

Consultant Pvt. Limited, Bhubaneswar  

15. Cost of the project 
 

 Particulars Amount (In 

lakh) 

1. Land & Land Development 24.35 

2. Civil construction 501.38 

3. Plant & Machineries 208.56 

4. Electrification & Sanitation 34.51 

5. Furniture & Fixture  6.79 

6. Laboratory Equipments 7.25 

7. Preliminary Expenses 5.20 

 Total 788.04 

16 Means of finance (In 

lakh) 

Govt. of India                     - Rs. 550.00  lakh 

SPV                                    - Rs.  238.04  lakh 

Total                                  - Rs. 788.04  lakh   

17 Facilities to be 

created in the CFC 

Cashew nut godown, CSNL godown, CSNL machine 

laboratory, peeling, shelling centre, automatic cutting centre, 

administrative building, conference hall etc.  
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2. Shortcomings:  

i. Validated Diagnostic Study 

ii. SIDBI appraisal 

iii. Number of units and turnover of cluster are very less.  

 

3. Proposal for the Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends the proposal for 

„In-principle‟ approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State Government within 6 

months, failing which the proposal shall be dropped. Steering Committee may consider the 

proposal for setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) to accord in-principle approval.  
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Agenda No. 30.84 Proposal for setting up of CFC in Cashew Cluster, Ganjam, Odisha 

 

Commissioner cum Director of Industries, Govt. of Odisha has submitted the proposal for 

setting up of CFC in Cashew Cluster, Ganjam, Odisha. Salient features of the cluster and the 

proposal are as follows: 

 

1. Name of the cluster Cashew Cluster 

2. Location Sabulia, Rambha, Ganjam, Orissa 

3. Products Cashew nuts 

4. Age of the cluster Information not available 

5. No. of Units  75 units 

6. Type of units All micro 

7. Existence of 

Association / NGO 

Information not available 

8. Formation of SPV Yes, M/s Sri Jagannath Cashew Cluster Pvt. Ltd. 

9. Employment  5 lakh persons 

10. Turnover / Export Rs. 120.00 crore 

11. Implementing Agency Information not available 

12. Problems of the units  (i) Lack of brand image. (ii) Prevalence of obsolete 

technology. (iii) Lack of storage facilities.  (iv) Lack of 

value added products.  (v) Price is highly volatile. (vi) In 

adequate flow of market information. (vii) Only 8-10 

grades against possibility of 32 grades. (viii) Processing 

in un-hygienic condition. (ix) No by-product processing 

centre. (x) Following old packaging system. (xi) Lower 

capacity utilization. (xii) Lack of skill in steam roasting 

technology. (xiii) Lack of organic certification of farm 

land. (xiv) Weak linkages between SMEs & institution. 

(xv) Untrained entrepreneur and un-skilled labour force. 

13. Recommendations in 

DSR 

 DSR recommended the common facilities proposed.   

14. Need for CFC  DSR identified the need of Raw Material Bank with cold 

storage facilities, packaging centre, by product processing 

centre (CNSL & Husk), labour training cum production 

centre and research and development centre.  

15. Cost of the project (Rs. in lakh) 

 Particulars Amount  

1. Land & Site Development  64.82 

2. Building & other civil works 179.20 

3. Plant & Machinery 429.00 

4. Furniture & Fixture & other 

equipments 

6.79 

5. Preliminary & Pre-operative 

expenses 

10.75 

6. Provision for contingencies 16.66 

7. Margin for working capital 20.38 

 Total 727.60 
 

16 Means of finance (In 

lakh) 

Govt. of India           - Rs. 500.00  lakh 

Govt. of Odisha        - Rs. 145.52 lakh  

SPV                         - Rs.   82.08  lakh 
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Total                       - Rs. 727.60  lakh   

17 Facilities to be created 

in the CFC 

(i) Raw Material Bank. 

(ii) Labour Training Centre cum production Centre. 

(iii) Packaging Centre. 

(iv) By product processing unit. 

 

2. Shortcomings:  

i. SIDBI appraisal 

ii. Food Division of DC, MSME mentioned that activities like steam cooking and de shelling 

are proposed to be carried out at members individual units. In such a situation proposal of 

installing facility of at par capacity of cluster units for steam cooking and de shelling (Raw 

Cashew nut boiler and cooker of 600 kg per batch, 8 automatic deshelling machine line of 

200 kg per hour, 2 cashew humidification unit of 1 MT per batch and cashew drying kiln 

of 1.5 Mt capacity) in name of training centre may adversely affect business interest of 

cluster units.  Therefore, CFC should not install the above machine and may opt only 

table modern machine for their training and research purpose etc. (Annexure – I).  

  

4. Proposal for the Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends the proposal for 

„In-principle‟ approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State Government within 6 

months, failing which the proposal shall be dropped. Steering Committee may consider the 

proposal for setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) to accord in-principle approval.  
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Agenda No. 30.85  Proposals for development of six clusters in Odisha  

 

Director of Industries, Government of Odisha has submitted on 15.12.09, proposal for soft 

interventions in 6 clusters viz. (a) Groundnut processing Cluster, Jajpur, (b) Rice Milling Cluster, 

Rayagada, (c) Rice Milling Cluster, Koraput, (d) Cashew Cluster, Koraput, (e) Rice Milling 

Cluster, Ganjam, & (f) Readymade Garment Cluster, Gobindpur (Cuttack).  Action plan for soft 

interventions was received on 20.04.11.   

 

As decided by AS&DC(MSME), letter dated 13.5.2011 was sent to State Government of Odisha  

that the proposals for Hard Interventions for the above clusters may be submitted first.  Soft 

interventions activities and related activities can be covered under training programme of MSME-

DI, Cuttack or can be considered later on if necessary.  Alternatively, the proposals for both hard 

and soft interventions can be considered together. No response has been received either from State 

Government or from cluster actors.  

 

Proposal for the Steering Committee: Cluster division recommends that extension of time for 

submission of complete proposal for setting up of CFC by 30 June 12, failing which the case will 

be closed. 
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Agenda No. 30.86           Soft Interventions in Artificial Jewellery Cluster, Meerut  

 

1. Brief information of Cluster:  

Need for CFC, if any Common Design Development Centre, Training facility, Dye 

Cutting facility, Product Display center etc.  

Any other information   

 

Name of the Cluster Artificial Jewellery Cluster, Meerut  

 

Location In and around Meerut like Neel Ki Gali, Sadar Bazar, Kankar Khera, 

Holi Mohalla, etc.   

Products  Artificial Jewellery items like Payal, Ring, Bangles, Set etc. 

Technological 

details, pollution 

angle, etc. 

Technological levels in the cluster is obsolete, based on traditionally 

developed technology. It causes pollution. Units in cluster use second 

hand and locally available dye cutting, electroplating machine.  

Age of cluster  About 50 years old 

No. of Units 4488 Units (Micro units) 

Profiles of units/ 

Category 

Minority – 50%, SC/ST- 6%, General – 44%) 

Turnover  Rs 200 crore  (per annum) 

Export Rs 50 crore 

Employment (direct 

/ indirect)  

About 1 lakh 

Presence of 

association/NGO,  

Artificial Jewellery Cluster Vikas Samity, Meerut 

Whether DSR 

conducted. Main 

outcomes of DSR 

 Introduction of modern machinery  

 Developing Training Facilities in cutting, designing and 

manufacturing 

 To establish Meerut Cluster as world class Jewellery Cluster 

 Brand Building for cluster products 

 Quality control 

Extent of competition 

for cluster 

Cluster units face competition from machine made products 

manufactured in China and Italy flooding the markets and sidelining 

genuine products in terms of price.     

Main Problems of 

cluster 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 The basic problem is of procuring material and selling for which 

they have to depend on the traders. 

 In the absence of the designing and material testing labs the 

artisan-based units are unable to ensure quality product. 

 Due to obsolete technology & old machinery used in cluster, the 

quality is deteriorating & production is also affected. 

 Wastage is high due to absence of technical training to artisans. 

 No R&D and testing labs available in the cluster hence products 

is loosing its image. 

 There should be a separate section to improve marketing and 

export training for cluster.    

 Lack of knowledge on export documentations and procedure as 

well as assistance of the consultant.  
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2. Analysis of Proposal  

 

Justification for 

undertaking Soft 

Interventions 

The cluster is Artisan based belonging to poor 

and Minorities. It also consists of 65% women 

artisans. Soft interventions will create avenues to 

develop quality and product specialization. The 

interventions will help the member units to 

establish linkages with marketing agencies in 

national and international markets, 

Institutes/designers for evolving value added 

products with latest designs and texture.   

 

 

Proposal for Steering Committee: Steering Committee may approve the proposal for soft 

interventions in Artificial Jewellery Cluster, Meerut at a total cost of Rs. 13.69 lakh with GoI 

contribution of Rs. 11.95 lakh and remaining Rs. 1.74 lakh to be contributed by cluster 

units/association.  

  

Particulars As Per Proposal Comments by 

Cluster Division 

IA, its experience in 

cluster development  

DIC, Meerut. DIC is engaged in the development 

of Industrial units in the district.  

It should be UP 

Handicrafts  

Corporation Ltd. 

Activities Proposed 

(Technology / Quality 

/ Marketing / Export 

/ Quality/ Design, 

etc.) 

Programme on packaging, design development, 

technology improvement, export management, 

dyeing, product diversification, computer 

training, capacity building etc.  

 

Whether DSR 

validated by the 

stakeholders  

Yes.  

Project Cost  Project Cost :              Rs 13.69 lakh 

GoI contribution :       Rs.11.95 lakh  

Cluster beneficiaries   Rs.  1.74 lakh 

 

Technical Agency to 

be associated & its 

expertise  

DC (Handicraft), NIESBUD, Master School of 

Management, NIIT, Meerut, IIFT, New Delhi, 

MSME-DI etc. 

 

Main outcomes 

(before & after) in 

terms of sales, 

Exports, Investment, 

Profitability, 

Employment, ISO & 

other Certification, 

others 

Particulars Pre-Intervention 

(Present Status) 

Post – 

Intervention 

(Projections) after 

…….. years  

Total Sales (Rs.) 200 crore 300 crore 

Exports 50 crore 75 crore 

Investment (Rs.) 30 crore 50 crore 

ISO Certification of 

Units 

Nil 25% 

Total Employment  

(Direct- Indirect) 

1,00,000 1,25,000 
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Agenda No. 30.87  Proposal for In-Principle approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre for Stainless Steel, Brass & German Silver Utensils Cluster, Mirzapur   

 

Special Secretary, Small Industries Department,. Government of UP has submitted a proposal for  

approval for setting up of CFC in Stainless Steel, Brass & German Silver Utensils Cluster, 

Mirzapur. Salient features of the cluster and the proposal are as follows: 

 

1. Name of the cluster Stainless Steel, Brass & German Silver Utensils 

Cluster 

 

2. Location Mirzapur (UP) 

 

3. Products Domestic utensils and decorative items 

 

4. Age of the cluster Age of the cluster 

 

5. No. of Units 300 nos 

6. Type of units Micro (20% belong to SC category, 5% belong to 

Minority , 20% belong to  

7. Existence of Association / 

NGO 

Mirzapur Metal Manufacturers Association, Mirzapur  

8. Recommendation in the DSR The DSR recommends for setting of CFC in the 

cluster 

9. Soft Interventions in the 

cluster 

Soft interventions in the cluster were earlier approved 

under MSE-CDP and taken up by MSME-DI, 

Allahabad 

10. Formation of SPV Mirzapur Metallurgy Ltd incorporated on 27.12.2007 

11. Employment  2500  

12. Turnover  Rs. 140 crore 

13. Implementing Agency UP Handicrafts Development Corporation 

14. Problems of the cluster Use of old technology in melting of scrap, the 

machining and finishing is done through manual 

process, shortage of raw material, lack of training 

facilities, lack of product diversification, poor quality 

of finished products etc.  

15. Need for CFC  The Artisan in the cluster use scrap material for the 

production which is untested and the same result in 

more rejection during processing. The CFC proposed 

includes facility for testing of raw materials, 

induction melting furnace, Rolling machines power 

press circle cutting facility etc. for improvement of 

quality of products and acceptability with less 

rejection. 
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16. Cost of the project  
 

 Particulars Total Cost  

(Rs.in lakh) 

1. Land & site development 68.50 

2. Building 258.50 

3. Plant & Machinery  1167.00 

4. Office Equipment 185.00 

5 Preliminary & preoperative 

expenses 

15.00 

6 Margin money for working capital 42.00 

 Total 1736.00 

17. Proposed Means of Finance 

  
 

 Particulars %age Amount 

(Rs. in 

lakh) 

1 SPV contribution 10% 136.00 

2 Grant-in-aid from Govt. 

of India  

 1350.00 

3 Term Loan Bank         250.00 

 Total       1736.00 

 

What are the shortcomings: 

 

(i)  Land documents related to procurement of land by the SPV not available. 

 (ii)  Appraisal report SIDBI/ concerned bank not available. 

 (iii) Project Specific account of SPV not available. 

  

 

Proposal for consideration of the Steering Committee:- Cluster division recommends the 

proposal for „In-principle‟ approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State 

Government within 6 months, failing which the proposal shall be dropped. Steering Committee 

may consider „In-principle‟ approval for the CFC. in Stainless Steel, Brass & German Silver 

Utensils Cluster, Mirzapur 
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Agenda No. 30.88  Proposal for In-Principle approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre for Carpet & Durri Industry Cluster, Shahjahanpur under MSE-CDP.   

 

Special Secretary, Small Industries Department, Government of UP has submitted a proposal for 

approval for setting up of CFC in Carpet & Durri Industry Cluster, Shahjahanpur. Salient 

features of the cluster and the proposal are as follows: 

 

1. Name of the cluster Carpet & Durri Industry Cluster  

2. Location Shahjahanpur  (UP) 

 

3. Products Carpets and durri of different sizes and quality  

 

4. Age of the cluster Age of the cluster 

 

5. No. of Units 4,137 (Registered units are 137 nos) 

6. Type of units Traditional Household Industry,  

90% are from Minorities 

7. Existence of 

Association / NGO 

Samajik Gramin Vikas Sansthan, Barujai 

8. Recommendation 

in the DSR 

The DSR recommends for setting of CFC in the cluster 

9. Soft Interventions 

in the cluster 

Soft interventions in the cluster were earlier approved under 

MSE-CDP and taken up by DIC, Shajahanpur 

10. Formation of SPV Samajik Gramin Vikas Sansthan, Barujai 

11. Employment  25000 nos (Direct & Indirect)   

12. Turnover  Rs. 70 crore 

13. Implementing Agency UP Handicrafts Development Corporation 

14. Problems of the cluster Lack of training facilities 

Lack of modern Dyeing facilities 

Lack of finishing facilities 

Lack of carpet backing for Tufted carpets 

Lack of Brand Image and linkages with supporting institutions  

15. Need for CFC   To establish  

 Skill Upgradation & Training Centre 

 Modern Dye House 

 Modern Washing House 

 Raw Material bank. 

16. Cost of the project  Particulars Total Cost  

(Rs.in 

lakh) 

1. Land & site development 13.80 

2. Building 41.70 

3. Plant & Machinery  329.50 

4. Preoperative expenses 25.00 

5. Margin money for working 

capital 

20.00 

 Total 430.00 
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17. Proposed Means of 

Finance 

  
 

 Particulars Amount 

(Rs. in 

lakh) 

1 SPV contribution 67.00 

2 Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India  275.00 

3 Term Loan Bank        88.00 

 Total 430.00 

 

What are the shortcomings: 

 

(i)  Land documents related to procurement of land by the SPV not available. 

 (ii)  Appraisal report SIDBI not available. 

 (iii) Project Specific account of SPV not available. 

 (iv) Memorandum & Article of Association/By laws not available. 

  

 

Proposal for consideration of the Steering Committee:- Cluster division recommends the 

proposal for „In-principle‟ approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State 

Government within 6 months, failing which the proposal shall be dropped. Steering Committee 

may consider „In-principle‟ approval for the CFC in Carpet & Durri Industry Cluster, 

Shahjahanpur. 
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Agenda No.30.89 Proposal for In-Principle approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre for Wollen Duree Cluster, Jaunpur under MSE-CDP.   

 

Special Secretary, Small Industries Department,. Government of UP has submitted a proposal for  

approval for setting up of CFC in Wollen Duree Cluster Mariyahu, Jaunpur. Salient features of the 

cluster and the proposal are as follows: 

 

1. Name of the cluster Wollen Duree Cluster  

 

2. Location Mariyahu, Jaunpur (UP) 

 

3. Products Wollen duree, rugs, wall hanging, floor covering, etc 

4. Age of the cluster 200 years old.  

5. No. of Units 400 micro and 500 processing units 

6. Type of units (Minorities – 300, SC – 40, Women – 40 and Others 

– 20) 

7. Existence of Association / 

NGO 

Wooni Udhyog Sahkari Samity Ltd., Jaunpur 

8. Recommendation in the DSR  

9. Soft Interventions in the 

cluster 

Soft interventions in the cluster were earlier approved 

under MSE-CDP and taken up by Govt. of UP 

10. Formation of SPV Mariyahu Audyogik Avam Samajik Sewa Samitee 

11. Employment  15,000 nos.  

12. Turnover  Rs. 25.0 Crore  

 Export Rs. 10.0 Crore (2005-06) 

13. Implementing Agency UP Handicrafts Development Corporation 

14. Problems of the cluster (as per 

DSR) 

Non availability of modern dyeing facilities, poor 

infrastructure, unhygienic working condition, poor 

finishing and polishing of finished material, etc. 

15. Need for CFC  The CFC is required to over come the problems faced 

by artisans /units which will improve: 

 Brand image of Mariyahau Woolen Durees. 

 Enhancing quality of durees. 

 Updating the Duree industry with latest 

technical skills. 

 Updating the Duree industry with modern 

management and quality tools. 

 Encouraging industry to adopt international 

quality and social.  
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16. Cost of the project  
 

 Particulars Amount in lakh 

1. Land  45.00 

2. Building 155.00 

3. Plant & Machinery  337.03 

4. Misc. Fixed Assets 10.00 

5 Pre-operative Exp.  7.00 

6 Working capital 29.30 

 Total 583.33 

17. Proposed Means of Finance 

  
 

 Particulars %age Amount 

(Rs. in 

lakh) 

1 SPV contribution 14.13 82.45 

2 State Govt. 21.86 127.50 

3 Grant-in-aid from Govt. 

of India  

64.01 373.38 

 Total 100 583.33 

 

What are the shortcomings: 

 

(i) Land documents related to procurement of land by the SPV not available. 

(ii) List of SPV members along with their contribution not available. 

(iii) Appraisal report from SIDBI not available.  

 (iii) Project Specific account of SPV not available. 

  

 

Proposal for consideration of the Steering Committee:- The Committee may consider the 

proposal for In-Principle approval for setting up of CFC in Wollen Duree Cluster Mariyahu, 

Jaunpur. 
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Agenda No. 30.90 Proposal for In-Principle approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre for Textile Printing Cluster, Pilakhua, Ghaziabad, UP under MSE-CDP.   

 

Special Secretary, Small Industries Department,. Government of UP has submitted a proposal for  

approval for setting up of CFC in Textile Printing Cluster, Pilakhua. Salient features of the cluster 

and the proposal are as follows: 

 

1. Name of the cluster Textile Printing Cluster 

2. Location Pilakhua (Ghaziabad) 

3. Products Traditional artesian or Traditional Industries or 

Modern/high tech product. 

4. Age of the cluster 100 years old.  

5. No. of Units 400 units  

6. Type of units Micro units. 

7. Existence of Association / 

NGO 

Pilakhua Power loom Manufacturing & Weaving 

Association.  

8. Recommendation in the DSR The DSR recommends for setting of CFC in the 

cluster. 

9. Soft Interventions in the 

cluster 

Soft interventions in the cluster were earlier approved 

under MSE-CDP and taken up by NIESBUD, Noida.  

10. Formation of SPV Textile Printing Cluster Vikas Samiti. 

 

11. Employment  20,000 nos.  (Direct & Indirect) 

12. Turnover  Rs. 200 crore in processing & printing job work and 

total fabric cost is Rs. 700 crore.  

13. Implementing Agency UP Handicrafts Development Corporation  

14. Problems of the cluster  Designing capacity of artisans is very poor. 

 The products are sold in local market due to 

lack of acceptability.  

 Screen design exposing unit is obsolete.  

 Obsolete method of bleaching and washing. 

 Methods of value addition to the printed 

fabric are missing in the cluster.  

15. Need for CFC   The CFC will have finishing unit, designing 

development centre, production centre, 

testing centre and marketing assistance cell 

which will help the artisans/cluster units to 

get quality products and testing of raw 

material as well as finished goods including 

modern processing facilities.  
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16. Cost of the project  
 

 Particulars Total Cost  

(Rs.in lakh) 

1. Land & site development 100.00 

2. Building 

3. Plant & Machinery  347.50 

4. Misc. fixed assets  65.00 

4. Preliminary & Preoperative 

expenses 

65.00 

5 Contingency  20.00 

6. Margin money for working capital 64.00 

 Total 661.50 

17. Proposed Means of Finance 

  
 

 Particulars %age Amount 

(Rs. in 

lakh) 

1 SPV contribution 17.86 115.50 

2 Grant-in-aid from Govt. 

of India  

52.14 347.50 

3 Govt. of UP 30.00 198.50 

 Total 100 661.50 

 

What are the shortcomings: 

 

(i)  Land documents related to procurement of land by the SPV not available. 

 (ii)  Appraisal report SIDBI not available. 

 (iii) Project Specific account of SPV not available. 

 (iv) Memorandum & Article of Association/By laws not available. 

  

Proposal for consideration of the Steering Committee:- The Committee may consider the 

proposal for In-Principle approval for setting up of CFC in Textile Printing Cluster, Pilakhua. 



105 

 

Agenda No.30.91:  Proposal for In-Principle approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre for Brassware Cluster, Moradabad   

 

Special Secretary, Small Industries Department, Government of UP has submitted proposal for 

approval of CFC in Brassware Cluster, Moradabad, UP. Salient features of the cluster and the 

proposal are as follows: 

 

1. Name of the cluster Brass & Aluminum Ingot Making Cluster 

2. Location Moradabad 

3. Products The products basket of Moradabad is mix of utility 

products and decorative items. The major categories 

include Candle Stand, Planters, Lamps, Tableware, 

Kitchenware, Cutlery Sets, Bathroom accessories, 

Wall fixture, trays, nautical items etc.  

4. Age of the cluster About 350 years old. 

5. No. of Units 25,000 nos.  

6. Type of units (Small – 5,000 and Micro – 20,000) 

7. Existence of Association / 

NGO 

Moradabad Metal Recyclers Society  

8. Recommendation in the DSR DSR recommends for setting up of CFC. 

9. Soft Interventions in the 

cluster 

Soft interventions in the cluster have been taken up 

earlier by NIESBUD, Noida. 

10. Formation of SPV Moradabad Metal Recyclers Society  

11. Employment  3,50,000 nos.  

12. Turnover  Rs. 3500 crore. 

 Export Rs. 2700 crore.  

13. Implementing Agency UP Handicrafts Development Corporation 

14. Problems of the cluster (as per 

DSR) 
 Lack of appropriate technology in melting the 

scraps to convert into ingot which is the raw 

material for art ware castings activities. 

 Inability to remove the impurities from the raw 

material. 

 Inability to meet large quantity export orders 

due to poor and obsolete technology based 

casting facilities.  

 High cost production. 

 Value addition in the products is not of global 

level from point of view of its export oriented 

products.  

15. Need for CFC  Main objective of CFC will be augment the need 

of cluster actors to enable them to reduce the cost 

of production, reduce the consumption of fuel, 

reduce the pollution, and increase the quality of 

product to compete both in domestic and 

international markets.   
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16. Cost of the project  
 

 Particulars Amount in 

lakh 

1. Land & Site Development 70.00 

2. Factory building 200.00 

3. Plant and machinery (including 

installation, electrification & 

commissioning) 

675.00 

4. Misc. Fixed Assets 40.00 

5 Preliminary & Pre-operative 

Exp.  

40.00 

6. Contingencies 32.50 

6 Margin Money Working capital 7.50 

 Total 1065.00 

17. Proposed Means of Finance 

  
 

 Particulars % Amount 

(Rs. in 

lakh) 

1 SPV contribution 10 107.00 

2 State Govt. 20 213.00 

3 Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 

India  

70 745.00 

 Total 100 1065.00 

 

Shortcomings: 

 

 Land documents 

 List of SPV members along with their contribution 

 Appraisal report from SIDBI  

 Project Specific account of SPV 

  

Other information: Government of UP has submitted another DPR also for same purpose and for 

same cluster but from different SPV with changes only in the project cost and financial ratios and 

all other details remaining exactly the same. In addition, it has been informed by NIESBUD, 

Noida that SIDBI is questioning for setting of two identical CFCs in the same cluster. Cluster 

Division has requested for geographical area of the proposed two CFCs to be used by cluster 

members from NIEBUD, Noida. Reply still not received.  

 

Proposal for Steering Committee:-  Steering Committee may like to deliberate on the issue for 

taking final decision.  
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Agenda No. 30.92: Proposal for In-Principle approval for setting up of Common Facility Centre 

for Brassware Cluster, Moradabad   

 

Special Secretary, Small Industries Department, Government of UP has submitted proposal for 

approval of CFC in Brassware Cluster, Moradabad, UP. Salient features of the cluster and the 

proposal are as follows: 

 

1. Name of the cluster Brassware Cluster 

2. Location Moradabad 

3. Products The products basket of Moradabad is mix of utility 

products and decorative items. The major categories 

include Candle Stand, Planters, Lamps, Tableware, 

Kitchenware, Cutlery Sets, Bathroom accessories, 

Wall fixture, trays, nautical items etc.  

4. Age of the cluster About 350 years old. 

5. No. of Units 25,000 nos.  

6. Type of units (Small – 5,000 and Micro – 20,000) 

7. Existence of Association / 

NGO 

Moradabad Scrap Recycling Limited. 

8. Recommendation in the DSR DSR recommends for setting up of CFC. 

9. Soft Interventions in the 

cluster 

Soft interventions in the cluster have been taken up 

earlier by NIESBUD, Noida. 

10. Formation of SPV Moradabad Scrap Recycling Limited. 

11. Employment  3,50,000 nos.  

12. Turnover  Rs. 3500 crore. 

 Export Rs. 2700 crore.  

13. Implementing Agency UP Handicrafts Development Corporation 

14. Problems of the cluster (as per 

DSR) 
 Lack of appropriate technology in melting the 

scraps to convert into ingot which is the raw 

material for art ware castings activities. 

 Inability to remove the impurities from the raw 

material. 

 Inability to meet large quantity export orders due 

to poor and obsolete technology based casting 

facilities.  

 High cost production. 

 Value addition in the products is not of global 

level from point of view of its export oriented 

products.  

15. Need for CFC  Main objective of CFC will be augment the need of 

cluster actors to enable them to reduce the cost of 

production, reduce the consumption of fuel, reduce 

the pollution, and increase the quality of product to 

compete both in domestic and international markets.   
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16. Cost of the project  

 Particulars Amount in 

lakh 

1. Land & Site Development 25.00 

2. Factory building 20.00 

3. Plant and machinery (including 

installation, electrification & 

commissioning) 

675.00 

4. Misc. Fixed Assets 40.00 

5 Preliminary & Pre-operative 

Exp.  

40.00 

6. Contingencies 32.50 

6 Margin Money Working capital 7.50 

 Total 840.00 
 

17. Proposed Means of Finance 

  
 

 Particulars %age Amount 

(Rs. in 

lakh) 

1 SPV contribution 10 84.00 

2 State Govt. 20 168.00 

3 Grant-in-aid from Govt. 

of India  

70 588.00 

 Total 100 840.00 

 

Shortcomings: 

 

 Land documents 

 List of SPV members along with their contribution 

 Appraisal report from SIDBI  

 Project Specific account of SPV  

  

Other information: Government of UP has submitted another DPR also for same purpose and for 

same cluster but from different SPV with changes only in the project cost and financial ratios and 

all other details remaining exactly the same. In addition, it has been informed by NIESBUD, 

Noida that SIDBI is questioning for setting of two identical CFCs in the same cluster. Cluster 

Division has requested for geographical area of the proposed two CFCs to be used by cluster 

members from NIEBUD, Noida. Reply still not received.  

 

Proposal for Steering Committee:-  Steering Committee may like to deliberate on the issue for 

taking final decision.  
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Agenda No. 30.93   Proposal for In-Principle approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre in Brassware Cluster, Moradabad 

 

Industries Department, Govt. of Uttar Pradesh has submitted a proposal for setting up of CFC in 

Brassware Cluster, Moradabad (U. P). Salient features of the cluster and the proposal are as 

follows: 

 

1. 
Name of the cluster 

Brassware Cluster 

2. Location Moradabad (U. P) 

3. Products Kitchenware, candle stand, planters, lamps, 

tableware,  cutlery sets etc. 

4. Age of the cluster Age old.  

5. No. of Units 25000 Micro & Small units 

6. Type of units SC-250; Minorities-18750; Women-1000 

7. Existence of Association / 

NGO 

Moradabad Tools Training Centre, Moradabad 

8. Recommendation in the DSR Lack of machineries and technology in drilling, 

milling, molding and making brass products 

technically. The cost of production is very high and 

production is based on manual basis and it takes too 

much time. 

9. Soft Interventions in the 

cluster 

Soft interventions in the cluster have been taken up 

earlier by NIESBUD, Noida. 

10. Formation of SPV Moradabad Tools and Training Centre 

11. Employment  350000 (Directly & Indirectly) 

12. Turnover  Rs. 2700 crore  (export- Rs. 2200 crore) 

13. Implementing Agency UP Handicrafts Development Corporation  

14. Problems of the cluster  Lack of promotional & technology development 

institutional support. 

 Indian artisans are not able to make products as 

per international standards 

 Lack of marketing knowledge & visibility. 

 Outdated Plant & Machinery or non availability 

of modern production technologies. 

 Poor usage of information & Communication 

technology. 

15. Need for CFC   The CFC Machine tool centre shall serve as the main 

platform for up gradation the knowledge/technology 

exploring of new ideas, development of production 

processes, product development etc. 

3D scanners and CAD software is helpful in utilize 

modern manufacturing on parts.  

Grinding Machine is very useful for the quality 

products in handicrafts industry and can be useful.  
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16. Cost of the project  
 

 Particulars Total Cost  

(Rs. in lakh) 

1. Land & Site Development 190.00 

2. Building 160.73 

3. Plant & Machinery  803.89 

4. Misc. fixed assets 89.48 

5. Preliminary expenses 30.00 

6 Pre-operative 30.00 

7 Contingencies 43.41 

8 Margin Money  for WC 145.16 

 Total 1492.67 

17. Proposed Means of Finance 

  
 

 Particulars %age Amount(Rs. in 

lakh) 

1. SPV contribution 17 250.00 

2. Grant-in-aid from 

Govt. of India  

63 933.57 

3. Grant-in-aid from 

Govt. of Uttar 

Pradesh 

10 163.95 

4. Quasi loan (for 

WC) 

10 145.15 

 Total 100 1492.67 

 

Shortcomings: 

   

 Land documents 

 List of SPV members along with their contribution 

 Appraisal report from SIDBI  

 The SPV formed in the cluster is an Association of Person. In respect of all the cluster 

proposals, the SPV formed is either Pvt Ltd. comapay, Society or Trust.    

 

Proposal for consideration of the Steering Committee:- Cluster division recommends the 

proposal for „In-principle‟ approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State 

Government within 6 months, failing which the proposal shall be dropped. Steering Committee 

may consider the proposal of in-principle approval for setting up of CFC in the cluster.  
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Agenda No. 30.94: Proposal for In-Principle approval for setting up of Common Facility Centre 

for Chikankari Cluster, Barabanki, UP  

 

Special Secretary, Small Industries Department,. Government of UP has submitted a proposal for  

approval for setting up of CFC in Chikankari Cluster, Barabanki,. Salient features of the cluster 

and the proposal are as follows: 

 

1. Name of the cluster Chikankari Cluster 

2. Location Block Dewa, Dist Barabanki. 

3. Products Ladies suits, Gents Kurta, Dress Material, Ladies 

Tops, Furnishing Items.  

4. Age of the cluster Age old cluster.  

5. No. of Units Not available. 

6. Type of units Not available. 

7. Existence of Association / 

NGO 

Barabanki Chikankari Cluster Vikas Evam 

Kriyanvayan Samiti. 

8. Recommendation in the DSR The main recommendations are that the artisans 

should be organized, Design and product 

development interventions should be initiated in the 

cluster and a Common Facility Center should be 

established in the cluster.  

9. Soft Interventions in the 

cluster 

Skill Upgradation of Artisans.  

Design & Product Development Workshops. 

10. Formation of SPV Barabanki Chikankari Cluster Vikas Evam 

Kriyanvayan Samiti under Society Registration Act.  

11. Employment  10,000 nos.  

12. Turnover  Rs. 1000 crore.  

13. Implementing Agency UP Handicrafts Development Corporation  

14. Problems of the cluster   Highly unorganized Cluster. 

 All artisans are job worker. 

 Lack of backward & forward linkage. 

15. Need for CFC  The CFC will be having 

 Cutting, Stitching, Interlock and Kaaj & Button 

machine. 

 Washing & Dry Cleaning Machine. 

 Design Center. 

 Information Center. 

 Raw Material Bank. 

 Apparel Manufacturing and Training Center.  

16. Cost of the project  
 

 Particulars Total Cost  

(Rs.in lakh) 

1. Land  7.16 

2. Building 34.90 

3. Equipment and machinery  35.92 

4. Computerization 4.35 

5. Managerial subsidy for 3 years 10.44 

 Total 92.77 
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17. Proposed Means of Finance 

  
 

 Particulars %age Amount 

(Rs. in 

lakh) 

1 SPV contribution 14.99 22.42 

2 Grant-in-aid from Govt. 

of India  

70.02 104.67 

3 Govt. of UP 14.99 22.42 

 Total 100 149.51 

 

Shortcomings: 

 

 Land documents 

 Appraisal report SIDBI                                                                                           

 Project Specific account of SPV 

 Memorandum & Article of Association/By laws 

 List of members along with their contribution  

 

Proposal for Steering Committee:- Cluster division recommends the proposal for „In-principle‟ 

approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State Government within 6 months, failing 

which the proposal shall be dropped. Steering Committee may consider the proposal of in-

principle approval for setting up of CFC in the Cluster.  
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Agenda No. 30.95 : Proposal for In-Principle approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre for Fan Cluster, Varanasi   

 

Special Secretary, Small Industries Department, Government of UP has submitted a proposal for  

approval for setting up of CFC in Fan Cluster, Varanasi, UP. Salient features of the cluster and the 

proposal are as follows: 

 

1. Name of the cluster Fan Cluster 

2. Location Varanasi  

3. Products Ceiling fan, Table fan, Pedestal fan, Pumps, Spare 

parts of fans and pumps.  

4. Age of the cluster About 60 years old.  

5. No. of Units 5000 units 

6. Type of units Micro and Small units. 

7. Existence of Association / 

NGO 

Vranasi Fan Cluster Private Limited, Varanasi 

8. Recommendation in the DSR DSR recommends for setting up of CFC. 

9. Soft Interventions in the 

cluster 

Soft interventions in the cluster have taken up by 

DIC, Varanasi.  

10. Formation of SPV Vranasi Fan Cluster Private Limited, Varanasi on 

8.04.2010 

11. Employment  3,00,000 nos. 

12. Turnover  Rs. 200 crore. 

 Export 10% (out of total turnover) 

13. Implementing Agency UP Handicrafts Development Corporation 

14. Problems of the cluster (as per 

DSR) 
 Old technology for die casting. 

 Old technology for painting. 

 Manually making mesh guards. 

 Non-availability of raw material. 

 Lack of testing facilities.  

15. Need for CFC   Facilities of Testing and certification of 

products 

 Technology up gradation. 

 Skill up gradation. 

 New technology for painting aluminum 

rolling.  

16. Cost of the project  
 

 Particulars Amount in 

lakh 

1. Land & Site Development 100.00 

2. Building & Civil Works 120.00 

3. Machinery & Equipments 335.00 

4. Misc. Fixed Assets 105.00 

5 Preliminary & Pre-operative 

Exp.  

5.00 

6. Consultancy Fees 15.00 

6 Margin Money Working 

capital 

60.00 

 Total 740.00 
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17. Proposed Means of Finance 

  
 

 Particulars %age Amount 

(Rs. in 

lakh) 

1 SPV contribution 12.16 90.00 

2 State Govt. 20.27 150.00 

3 Grant-in-aid from Govt. 

of India  

67.57 500.00 

 Total 100 740.00 

 

What are the shortcomings: 

 

 Land documents 

 List of SPV members along with their contribution 

 Appraisal report from SIDBI  

 Memorandum of Articles of association 

 Financial analysis, project deliverables 

 

Proposal for Steering Committee:- Cluster division recommends the proposal for „In-principle‟ 

approval so that complete proposal is submitted by the State Government within 6 months, failing 

which the proposal shall be dropped. Steering Committee may consider the proposal of in-

principle approval for setting up of CFC in the Cluster.  

 

 

 

 


